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Company Prof i le
1.	 Basics

Legal name in Chinese:

九江銀行股份有限公司

Legal name in Engl ish:

Bank of Jiuj iang Co., Ltd.

Legal representat ive:

LIU Xianting (劉羨庭 )

Authorized representat ives:

PAN Ming (潘明 ) ,  TONG Faping (童發平 )

Board secretary:

TONG Faping (童發平 )

Joint company secretar ies:

TONG Faping (童發平 ) ,  NG Wing Yan (伍穎欣 )

H-share exchange:

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

Stock short name:

BANK OF JIUJIANG

Stock code: 

6190

Unif ied social credit code: 

9136040070552834XQ

N u m b e r o f  l i c e n s e f o r  f i n a n c i a l  b u s i n e s s 

operations:

B0348H236040001

Registered address and off ice address: 

No. 619, Changhong Street , L ianx i D ist r ic t , 

J i u j i a n g  C i t y ,  J i a n g x i  P r o v i n c e ,  C h i n a 

(Postcode: 332000)

Principal business address in Hong Kong: 

40/ F ,  S u n l i g h t T o w e r ,  248 Q u e e n ’ s R o a d 

East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Contact address: 

Bank of Jiujiang Mansion, No. 619, Changhong 

Street , L ianx i D is t r ic t , J iu j iang Ci ty , J iangx i 

Province, China (Postcode: 332000)

Tel: +86 (792) 7783000-1101

Fax: +86 (792) 8325019

Email :  lushan2@jjccb.com

Website: http://www.j jccb.com/

Domestic auditor: 

D e l o i t t e  T o u c h e  T o h m a t s u  C e r t i f i e d 

P u b l i c A c c o u n t a n t s L L P ( S p e c i a l  G e n e r a l 

Partnership)

International auditor:

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

PRC legal advisor:

J iangx i Yangmingyang Law F i rm (江西陽明陽
律師事務所 )

Hong Kong legal advisor:

Cl i f ford Chance

Compliance advisor:

ABCI Capital Limited

H - s h a r e s e c u r i t i e s  r e g i s t r a r  a n d t r a n s f e r 

off ice: 

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services 

Limited

Domestic share depository: 

C h i n a S e c u r i t i e s D e p o s i t o r y a n d C l e a r i n g 

Corporat ion Limited (CSDC)

HKEXnews website of the Hong Kong Stock 

Exchange for publ icat ion of this report: 

http://www.hkexnews.hk
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2.	 About  Us

Approved by Wuhan Branch of the central bank for establ ishment, Bank of Jiuj iang Co., Ltd. 

(“Bank of Jiuj iang” or the “Bank”) was a regional commercial bank incorporated in November 

2000 f rom e igh t u rban c red i t coopera t i ves i n J iu j i ang C i t y . I n Oc tobe r 2008, the Bank 

off ic ial ly changed its name to Bank of Jiuj iang Co., Ltd. 

Since its establ ishment 18 years ago, with the care and support of the Board of Directors 

and al l  shareholders, as wel l  as the united efforts and innovation of the staff of the Bank, 

the Bank has been focusing on bui lding both the bank system and corporate cultures whi le 

s tay ing devoted to improv ing the Bank’s core compet i t i veness . As a resu l t , the Bank’s 

development can be character ized as having “ low r isk, rapid growth and high ef f ic iency”, 

fos te r ing a favorab le b rand image and compet i t i ve advantages among bank ing f inanc ia l 

inst i tut ions in Jiuj iang City, Jiangxi Province and the country at large. Bank of Jiuj iang has 

developed into a f i rst-class urban commercial bank nationwide ful l  of v ital i ty.

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank has set up 255 phys ica l out lets, inc lud ing the operat ion 

department of the head of f ice in J iu j iang, 13 branches and 241 sub-branches. The Bank 

controls and consol idates 18 Jiuyin County Banks such as Bei j ing Daxing Jiuyin County Bank 

and Xiushui Jiuyin County Bank. 

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank of Jiuj iang has assets valuing RMB288.336 bi l l ion, deposit 

ba lance of RMB193.926 b i l l ion, and loan balance of RMB118.679 b i l l ion. Before apply ing 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, the Bank also has non-performing loan rat io of 1.65%, and 

al lowance coverage rat io of 191.33%. Bank of Jiuj iang ranks 372nd among banks worldwide 

and 64th among banks nat ionwide in the rank ings pub l i shed in 2018 by The Banker , a 

global ly authoritat ive journal in the United Kingdom. 

Bank o f J iu j iang pos i t ions i tse l f  as a reg iona l commerc ia l  bank r i s ing in an area in the 

middle of Nan j ing and Wuhan and wi th ne ighbor ing Guangzhou and Hefe i on two s ides, 

in a b id to be “Rooted in J iu j iang and Centered in J iangxi Province, Spreading business 

to across the country and Str iding towards the world” and eventual ly forge a “gold cross” 

composed of the economic belts in the middle reach of Yangtze River and along the Bei j ing-

Kowloon Rai lway. I t  has now grown into a f inancial brand name from Jiangxi, a headstream 

of China’s modern revolut ion. 
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Account ing Data and Key Financia l  Indicator Highl ights
The f inancia l in format ion of the Bank and i ts subsid iar ies (here inafter col lect ive ly referred 

to as the “Group”) set forth in th is inter im report is prepared on a consol idated basis in 

accordance w i th In te rnat iona l F inanc ia l Repor t ing Standards and expressed in Renminb i 

unless otherwise stated.

For the six months  

ended June 30,

Change over the  

corresponding 

period of last year2018 2017

(in millions of RMB, except percentages)
    

Results of operations Rate of changes (%)

Net interest income 2,141.0 2,651.4 (19.3)

Net fee and commission income 138.0 149.9 (7.9)

Operat ing income 3,495.8 2,646.5 32.1

Operat ing expenses (1,015.3) (717.2) 41.6

Impairment losses on assets (1,180.2) (1,068.2) 10.5

Prof it  before tax 1,309.2 867.9 50.8

Net prof i t 1,055.7 664.8 58.8

Net prof i t  attr ibutable to shareholders of  

the Bank 1,035.9 679.2 52.5

Calculated on a per share basis (RMB) Rate of changes (%)

Net assets per share attr ibutable to the 

Bank’s shareholders 9.09 8.57 6.0

Gains per share 1.06 0.66 58.8

Profitability indicators (%) Changes

Return on average total assets (1) 0.75 0.55 0.20

Return on average equity (2) 11.62 8.70 2.92

Net interest spread(3) 2.26 2.21 0.05

Net interest margin (4) 2.44 2.29 0.15

Net fee and commission income to  

operat ing income 3.95 5.66 (1.71)

Cost-to-income rat io (5) 28.28 26.43 1.85
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June 30,  

2018

December 31, 

2017

Change over the 

end of the period 

with the end of 

last year

(in millions of RMB, except percentages)
    

Asset quality indicators (%) Changes

Non-performing loan rat io (6) 1.65 1.62 0.03

General al lowance rat io (7) 191.33 192.00 (0.67)

Al lowance to gross loan rat io (8) 3.16 3.11 0.05

Other indicator (%) Changes

Loan to deposit rat io 61.20 57.19 4.01

Volume indicator Rate of changes (%)

Total assets 288,335.9 271,254.1 6.3

Including: Net loan products 114,578.9 99,528.2 15.1

Total l iabi l i t ies 269,635.0 253,602.8 6.3

Including: Taking deposits 193,926.1 179,636.6 8.0

Share capital 2,000.0 2,000.0 0.0

Equity attr ibutable to shareholders of the 

Bank 18,176.3 17,143.5 6.0

Non-control l ing interests 524.6 507.7 3.3

Total equity 18,700.9 17,651.2 5.9
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Accounting Data and Key Financial Indicator Highlights

Notes:

(1)	 Represents net prof i t  for the period as a percentage of average balance of total assets at the beginning and 
the end of the period.

(2)	 Represents net prof i t  attr ibutable to the Shareholders of the Bank for the period as a percentage of average 
balance of total equity attr ibutable to the Shareholders of the Company at the beginning and the end of the 
period.

(3)	 Calculated as the dif ference between the average yield on total interest-earning assets and the average cost 
o f tota l in terest-bear ing l iab i l i t ies , and based on da i ly average in terest-earn ing assets and in terest-bear ing 
l iabi l i t ies.

(4)	 Calcu lated by d iv id ing net interest income by average interest-earn ing assets, and based on da i ly average 
interest-earning assets.

(5)	 Calculated by dividing operat ing expenses, excluding business tax and surcharges, by operat ing income.

(6)	 Calculated by dividing total non-performing loans by gross loans to customers.

(7)	 Calculated by dividing al lowance for impairment losses on loans by total non-performing loans.

(8)	 Calculated by dividing al lowance for impairment losses on loans by gross loans to customers.
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Management Discussion and Analys is
1. Historical economic and financial environment

During the report ing period, the economies of the major developed countr ies in the world 

cont inued to show a posit ive growth momentum, and their statuses of recovery remained 

unchanged. The g lobal economic s i tuat ion, however, became increas ingly tense, wi th the 

r isks of trade wars growing more apparent, uncertaint ies in monetary pol ic ies heightening, 

deb t l e ve l s r i s i ng , a s we l l  a s geopo l i t i c a l t ens i ons i n t ens i f y i ng , wh i ch wou ld a l l  b r i ng 

uncertainty factors to the economic development.

T h e o v e r a l l  e c o n o m y o f  C h i n a r e m a i n e d s t a b l e a n d s h o w e d a p o s i t i v e d e v e l o p m e n t 

momentum in the f i rs t ha l f  o f 2018. Through promot ing economic st ructura l ad justments 

and a supply-side reform, the inf lat ion and employment level became stabler. The growth 

rate of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) remained at the same level as last year at 6.8%. The 

overal l  economic growth of J iangxi Province dur ing the same per iod was steady and was 

of good qual i ty. The GDP of the entire city increased by 9% year-on-year, which was 2.2% 

higher than the national average. The banking industry of the entire province ran stably and 

soundly, and the asset qual i ty remained steady. As a banking inst i tut ion, the Bank began 

to seek for t ransformat ive development proact ive ly under st r ict superv is ion. We gradual ly 

brought our operat ion back to our core business and our roots, and achieved transformation 

step-by-step from a high-speed growth to a high-qual i ty development.

2.	 Operational overview

(1)	 The scale of results recorded a steady expansion. As at June 30, 2018, total assets of 

the Bank amounted to RMB288.336 bi l l ion, an increase of 6.3% from the beginning of 

the period; total deposits amounted to RMB193.926 bi l l ion, an increase of 8.0% from 

the beginning of the period.

(2)	 Prof i tabi l i ty cont inued to enhance. As at June 30, 2018, the operat ing income of the 

Bank was RMB3.496 bi l l ion, the net fee and commission income was RMB138 mil l ion, 

return on net assets was 11.62%, return on total assets was 0.75% and the net prof i t  

was RMB1.056 bi l l ion.

(3)	 The overal l  asset qual i ty has improved. As at June 30, 2018, before applying IFRS 9 

Financial Instruments, the balance of non-performing loans of the Bank was RMB1.960 

b i l l ion , the non-per forming loan ra t io was 1.65%, the a l lowance coverage ra t io was 

191.33% and the al lowance to gross loan rat io was 3.16%. 
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Management Discussion and Analysis

(4)	 The brand image has improved signif icantly. During the report ing period, the Bank was 

ranked 372nd in the “Top 1,000 World Banks 2018” rankings publ ished by The Banker, 

moving up 72 places from the previous year. In addit ion, the Bank was awarded “Active 

Dealer in Interbank RMB Market in 2017” by the China Foreign Exchange Trade System 

& National Interbank Funding Center.

3.	 Income statement analysis

For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017 Net change Change 

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages) (%)
     

Interest income 5,562.6 5,589.0 (26.4) (0.5)

Interest expense (3,421.6) (2,937.6) (484.0) 16.5

Net interest income 2,141.0 2,651.4 (510.4) (19.3)

Fee and commission income 215.9 179.0 36.9 20.6

Fee and commission expense (77.9) (29.1) (48.8) 168.0

Net fee and commission income 138.0 149.9 (11.9) (7.9)

Net gains/( losses) on investment  

  securit ies 1,208.0 (109.3) 1,317.3 (1,205.5)

Other income, gains or losses 8.8 (45.5) 54.3 (119.4)

Operating income 3,495.8 2,646.5 849.3 32.1

Operat ing expenses (1,015.3) (717.2) (298.1) 41.6

Impairment losses on assets (1,180.2) (1,068.2) (112.0) 10.5

Share of prof i t  of associates 8.9 6.8 2.1 30.6

Profit before tax 1,309.2 867.9 441.3 50.8

Income tax expense (253.5) (203.1) (50.4) 24.8

Net profit 1,055.7 664.8 390.9 58.8
     

In the f i rst half  of 2018, the Bank achieved a pre-tax prof i t  of RMB1.309 bi l l ion, a year-on-

year increase of 50.8%; a net prof i t  of RMB1.056 bi l l ion, a year-on-year increase of 58.8%.

3.1	Net interest income, net interest spread and net interest margin

In the f i rst half  of 2018, the Bank achieved a net interest income (before applying IFRS 9 

Financia l Instruments) of RMB3.340 bi l l ion, a year-on-year increase of RMB689 mi l l ion, or 

26.0%, which accounted for 95.6% of operat ing income.

The fol lowing table sets forth the average balance of interest-earning assets and interest-

bear ing l iab i l i t i es , the in terest income and expenses o f these assets and l iab i l i t i es , and 

the average yie ld of interest-earning assets and the average cost rat io of interest-bear ing 

l iabi l i t ies for the period indicated.
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For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Average 

balance

Interest 

income/

expense

Average  

yield/interest  

rate (%)(1)

Average 

balance

Interest 

income/

expense

Average  

yield/interest 

rate (%)(1)

( in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
       

Assets

Loans and advances to 

customers 105,629.4 3,055.8 5.79 79,193.3 2,219.6 5.61

Investments in securit ies 

and other f inancial 

assets (2) 115,947.0 2,983.3 5.15 106,658.4 2,648.8 4.97

Debt securit ies 40,413.3 765.8 3.79 26,329.2 538.8 4.09

Investments classif ied  

as receivables 75,533.7 2,217.5 5.87 80,329.2 2,110.0 5.25

Financial assets held under 

resale agreement 17,431.6 470.2 5.39 18,069.0 508.3 5.63

Balances with central 

bank(3) 25,719.2 202.1 1.57 20,539.7 161.6 1.57

Amounts due from banks 

and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions(4) 8,816.3 50.5 1.14 7,411.7 50.7 1.37

Total interest-earning 

assets 273,543.5 6,761.9 4.94 231,872.1 5,589.0 4.82
       

L iabi l i t ies

Customer deposits 187,885.3 1,979.8 2.11 147,296.1 1,426.8 1.94

Deposits from banks 

and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions 13,657.2 290.1 4.25 15,579.1 315.7 4.05

Financial assets sold under 

repurchase agreements(5) 11,781.1 176.6 3.00 22,100.7 364.1 3.29

Debt securit ies issued 40,594.7 966.0 4.76 39,986.6 827.9 4.14

Borrowings from central 

bank 786.6 9.1 2.31 273.8 3.2 2.34

Total interest-bearing 

liabilities 254,704.9 3,421.6 2.69 225,236.3 2,937.6 2.61

Net interest income 3,340.3 2,651.4

Net interest spread(6) 2.26 2.21

Net interest margin(7) 2.44% 2.29%
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Notes:

(1)	 Calculated by dividing interest income/expense by average balance.

(2)	 Consists of our holdings of investments classif ied as receivables and debt securit ies. Our investments classif ied 
as receivables mainly include asset management, trust plans and other wealth management products issued by 
PRC commercial banks.

(3)	 Consists pr imari ly of mandatory reserve deposits and surplus reserve deposits.

(4)	 Consists of deposits with banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions and placements with banks and other f inancial 
inst i tut ions.

(5)	 Cons i s ts o f t i e r - two cap i ta l bonds i ssued , i n te rbank negot i ab le ce r t i f i ca tes o f depos i t and asse t -backed 
securit ies.

(6)	 Calculated as the dif ference between the average yield on total interest-earning assets and the average cost of 
total interest-bearing l iabi l i t ies.

(7)	 Calculated by dividing net interest income by the dai ly average balance of total interest-earning assets.
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The fo l lowing table sets for th the changes in interest income and interest expenses due 

to changes in scale and interest rates during the period indicated. The change in scale is 

measured by the change in the average ba lance of in terest-earn ing assets and interest-

bear ing l i ab i l i t i es , wh i le the change in in te res t ra tes i s measured by the change in the 

average interest rate of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing l iabi l i t ies. The combined 

effect of changes in scale and interest rates is included in interest rate changes.

Change in the current period from 

the corresponding period last year 

for the six months ended June 30

Scale(1)

Increase/

(decrease) 

in interest 

rate(2)

Net 

increase/

(decrease)
(3)

( in mill ions of RMB, except 

percentages)
    

Interest-earning assets

Loans and advances to customers 740.9 95.3 836.2

Investments in securit ies and other f inancial assets 230.7 103.9 334.6

Debt securit ies 288.2 (61.2) 227.0

Investments classif ied as receivables (4) (126.0) 233.5 107.5

Financial assets held under resale agreement (17.9) (20.2) (38.1)

Balances with central bank(5) 40.8 (0.3) 40.5

Amounts due from banks and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions(6) 9.6 (9.9) (0.3)

Change in interest income 1,004.1 168.8 1,172.9

Interest-bearing liabilities

Customer deposits 393.2 159.9 553.0

Deposits from banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions (38.9) 13.4 (25.5)

Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements (170.0) (17.5) (187.5)

Debt securit ies issued(7) 12.6 125.5 138.1

Borrowings from central bank 6.0 (0.1) 5.9

Change in interest expense 202.9 281.2 484.0

Change in net interest income 801.2 (112.4) 688.9
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Management Discussion and Analysis

Notes:

(1)	 Represents the average balance of the report ing period deducting the average balance of the previous period, 
mult ipl ied by the average yield/cost rat io of the previous period.

(2)	 Represents the average yie ld of the report ing per iod/cost rat io deduct ing the average yie ld/cost rat io of the 
previous period mult ipl ied by the average balance for the report ing period.

(3)	 Represents interest income/expense dur ing the report ing per iod deduct ing interest income/expense from the 
previous period.

(4)	 Our investments c lass i f i ed as rece ivab les ma in ly inc lude asset management , t rus t p lans and other wea l th 
management products issued by PRC commercial banks.

(5)	 Consists pr imari ly of mandatory reserve deposits and surplus reserve deposits.

(6)	 Consists of deposits with banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions and placements with banks and other f inancial 
inst i tut ions.

(7)	 Cons i s ts o f t i e r - two cap i ta l bonds i ssued , i n te rbank negot i ab le ce r t i f i ca tes o f depos i t and asse t -backed 
securit ies.

3.2	 Interest income

In the f i rst half  of 2018, the Bank achieved an interest income of RMB6.762 bi l l ion, a year-

on-year increase of RMB1.173 bi l l ion, or 21.0%. The increase in interest income was mainly 

due to the inc rease in the average ba lance o f i n te res t -ea rn ing asse ts and the average 

return on assets. The increase in the average balance of interest-earning assets during the 

report ing period was mainly attr ibutable to the increase in the average balance of customer 

loans and debt secur i t ies investment o f the Bank as a resu l t o f bus iness growth of the 

Bank. The average asset yield growth was mainly due to the increase in the average yield of 

customer loans.

3.2.1	 Interest income from customer loan

In the f i rs t ha l f  o f 2018, in terest income f rom the Bank’s customer loan was RMB3.056 

bi l l ion, a year-on-year increase of RMB836 mi l l ion or 37.7% over the same per iod of last 

year, mainly attr ibutable to the increase in the average balance of total customer loans and 

the increase in the average yield of customer loans. During the report ing period, the average 

balance of total customer loans increased, mainly ref lect ing the overal l  growth of the Bank’s 

loan portfol io.

The fo l lowing table sets forth the average balance, interest income and average y ie ld for 

each component of the Bank’s customer loans during the period indicated.
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For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Average 

balance

Interest 

income

Average 

yield (%)

Average 

balance

Interest 

income

Average  

yield (%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
       

Corporate loans 65,905.8 1,903.9 5.78 51,171.8 1,443.8 5.64

Personal loans 37,999.0 1,105.6 5.82 26,578.4 738.1 5.55

Discounted bi l ls 1,724.6 46.3 5.37 1,443.1 37.7 5.22

Total 105,629.4 3,055.8 5.79 79,193.3 2,219.6 5.61
       

3.2.2	 Interest income from investments in securities and other financial assets

I n t he f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, i n te res t i ncome f rom i nves tmen ts i n ou r secu r i t i es and o the r 

f i n anc i a l a sse t s was RMB2.983 b i l l i o n , a yea r -on - yea r i n c r ease o f RMB335 m i l l i on , o r 

12.6%. The inc rease in in te res t i ncome was ma in l y due to the inc rease in the average 

balance of debt securit ies investment and then due to the increase in the average yield of 

other f inancia l asset investments. The increase in the average balance of debt secur i t ies 

investment was mainly due to the continuous r ise in assets and the scale of deposits of the 

Bank, which led to a natural growth of the bond investment balance; the increase in the 

average yield of investment in other f inancial assets was due to the r ise in the interest rate 

of the market rate in the entire banking industry from the fourth quarter of 2017 to the f i rst 

quarter of 2018. Such assets al located by the Bank increased dur ing this per iod, and as 

the stock of assets with lower yields matured, the entire non-standard asset average yield 

increased in general.

3.2.3	 Interest income from financial assets held under resale agreements

I n t h e f i r s t h a l f  o f 2018, i n t e r e s t i n c o m e f r o m o u r f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s h e l d u n d e r r e s a l e 

agreements was RMB470 mil l ion, a year-on-year decrease of RMB38 mil l ion, or 7.5%, mainly 

due to the decrease in the average yield of f inancial assets held under resale agreements 

and then due to the decrease in average balance. The decrease in average yield was mainly 

due to the decl ine in the percentage of b i l ls under resale agreement. The decl ine in the 

average balance was mainly due to the decrease in bi l ls under resale agreement in 2018, 

which was part ial ly offset by the r ise in average balance of bonds under resale agreement.

3.2.4	 Interest income from deposits with central bank

In the f i rst half  of 2018, interest income from deposits with the central bank was RMB202 

mil l ion, a year-on-year increase of RMB40 mil l ion, or 25.0%, mainly due to the increase in 

the average balance of deposits with the central bank. Such increase was mainly attr ibutable 

to the cont inued growth in mandatory reserve deposits that was caused by the customer 

deposits.
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3.2.5	 Interest income from amounts due from banks and other financial institutions

In the f i rst half  of 2018, interest income from amounts due from banks and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions was RMB50 mil l ion, remaining basical ly the same as that of the same period last 

year. This was mainly due to the decrease in the average yield of amounts due from banks 

and other f inanc ia l inst i tu t ions, which was par t ia l l y o f fset by an increase in the average 

balance. The decrease in the average yield was mainly attr ibutable to the decrease in the 

proport ion of t ime deposits deposited in banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions which earn 

higher y ie lds than demand deposits. The increase in the average balance was due to our 

gradual improvement on l iquidity management measures.

3.3	 Interest expense

In the f i rst half  of 2018, our interest expense was RMB3.422 bi l l ion, a year-on-year increase 

of RMB484 mil l ion, or 16.5% year-on-year.

3.3.1	 Interest expense on customer deposits

In the f i rst half  of 2018, our interest expense on customer deposits was RMB1.98 bi l l ion, 

a year-on-year increase of RMB553 mi l l ion, or 38.8%, main ly due to the increase in the 

average interest rate of customer deposits and the increase in average balance. The increase 

in the average interest rate on customer deposits was mainly due to f ierce competit ion in 

the industry. The increase in the average balance of customer deposits was mainly due to 

( i )  (a) our continuous efforts to broaden our corporate customer base, (b) improvements in 

our customer serv ice and market ing act iv i t ies, which resul ted in an increase in corporate 

customer deposits; and ( i i )  our increased personal deposits in l ine with the expansion of our 

retai l  banking branch network.

The fol lowing table sets forth average balance, interest expense and average interest rate for 

each component of the Bank’s customer deposits in the period indicated.
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For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Average 

balance

Interest 

expense

Average 

interest 

expense (%)

Average 

balance

Interest 

expense

Average 

interest 

expense (%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
       

Corporate deposits

Demand 66,196.6 285.2 0.86 47,625.4 164.7 0.69

Time 35,571.7 551.1 3.10 41,438.9 592.2 2.86

Margin deposits 24,173.2 331.1 2.74 9,376.0 65.7 1.40

Subtotal 125,941.5 1,167.4 1.85 98,440.2 822.6 1.67

Personal deposits

Demand 14,717.5 28.1 0.38 10,742.1 19.6 0.36

Time 46,541.0 784.3 3.37 37,744.4 584.6 3.10

Subtotal 61,258.5 812.4 2.65 48,486.4 604.2 2.49

Others 685.3 0.0 0.00 369.4 0.0 0.00

Total customer 

deposits 187,885.3 1,979.8 2.11 147,296.1 1,426.8 1.94
       

3.3.2	 Interest expense on deposits from banks and other financial institutions

In the f i rst half  of 2018, our interest expense on deposits from banks and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions was RMB290 mil l ion, a year-on-year decrease of RMB26 mil l ion, or 8.1%. This 

was mainly due to the decrease in the average balance of deposits from banks and other 

f inancial inst i tut ions, which was part ial ly offset by the increase in the average interest rate. 

The decrease in the average balance of deposits from banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions 

was mainly due to our adjustment of the f inancing structure and the reduction of funding 

f rom banks and other f inanc ia l ins t i tu t ions. The increase in the average in terest ra te o f 

deposits from banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions mainly ref lects the increase in market 

interest caused by the t ightened market l iquidity from the fourth quarter of 2017 to the f i rst 

quarter of 2018.
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3.3.3	 Interest expense from financial assets sold under repurchase agreements

I n t h e f i r s t h a l f  o f 2018, i n t e r e s t e x p e n s e o n f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s s o l d u n d e r r e p u r c h a s e 

agreements was RMB177 mi l l ion, a year-on-year decrease of RMB187 mi l l ion, or 51.5%. 

This is mainly due to the decrease in the average balance of f inancia l assets sold under 

repurchase agreements and the average interest rate. The decrease in the average balance 

of f inancial assets sold under repurchase agreements was due to the increase in customer 

depos i ts in the f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, wh ich reduced the number o f t imes car ry ing out the 

transact ion of sel l ing for repurchase. The decl ine in the average interest rate on f inancial 

assets sold under repurchase agreements was mainly due to the decrease in the percentage 

of bi l ls sold under repurchase agreement with higher yields.

3.3.4	 Interest expense from debt securities issued

I n t he f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, ou r i n t e r es t e xpense on deb t secu r i t i e s i s sued amoun ted t o 

RMB966 mil l ion, a year-on-year increase of RMB138 mil l ion, or 16.7%. This was mainly due 

to the increase in the average balance of our debt secur i t ies issued and the increase in 

the average interest rate. The increase in the average balance of debt securit ies issued and 

the increase in the average interest rate mainly ref lected the addit ional issuance of t ier-two 

capital bonds with higher interest costs as compared to cert i f icates of interbank deposits 

during the report ing period.

3.3.5	 Interest expense from borrowings from central bank

In the f i rst half  of 2018, our interest expense on borrowings from central bank was RMB9 

mil l ion, a year-on-year increase of RMB6 mil l ion. This is mainly due to the increase in the 

average balance of borrowings from the central bank.

3.4	Net interest spread and net interest margin

In the first half of 2018, our net interest spread increased from 2.21% in the same period of 

the previous year to 2.26%. The net interest margin increased from 2.29% in the same period 

of the previous year to 2.44%, mainly due to the fact that loan and investment pricing levels 

improved as we strengthened loan and investment pricing management.
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3.5	Non-interest income

3.5.1	Fee and commission income

In the f i rs t ha l f  o f 2018, we ach ieved fee and commiss ion income of RMB138 mi l l ion, a 

year-on-year decrease of RMB12 mil l ion, or 7.9%, mainly due to the increase in third-party 

platform fees with the expansion of third-party platform business.

The fol lowing table sets forth each component of fee and commission income in the period 

indicated.

For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Amount of 

change

Change  

(%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Fee and commission income

Agency service fee income 93.4 85.5 7.9 9.3

Wealth management fee 56.5 58.5 (2.0) (3.5)

Acceptance and guarantee 

commitment fee 15.7 12.5 3.2 25.0

Sett lement and clearing service fee 10.4 9.9 0.5 5.6

Bank card fee 26.9 6.4 20.5 321.5

Transaction and consultancy fee 13.0 6.2 6.8 110.4

Subtotal 215.9 179.0 36.9 20.6

Fee and commission expense (77.9) (29.1) (48.8) 168.0

Net fee and commission income 138.0 149.9 (11.9) (7.9)
     

In the f i rst half  of 2018, we achieved agency service fee income of RMB93 mil l ion, a year-

on-year increase RMB8 mil l ion, or 9.3%, mainly due to our vigorous expansion and extension 

of a number of agency services such as sales of insurance products and funds.

In the f i rs t ha l f  o f 2018, we achieved weal th management fee income of RMB57 mi l l ion, 

wh ich was bas ica l l y the same as that o f the same per iod las t year . Th is i s ma in ly due 

to our cont inuous ef forts to broaden the customer base and expand the scale of weal th 

management products issued by us, which was part ial ly offset by value added tax (VAT) and 

addit ional set-offs of asset management products.

In the f i rst hal f  of 2018, we achieved acceptance and guarantee commitment fee income 

of RMB16 mi l l ion, a year-on-year increase of RMB3 mi l l ion, or 25.0%, main ly due to the 

i nc rease in t rad ing vo lume as a resu l t o f ou r v igo rous deve lopment o f the acceptance 

business.
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In the f i rst half  of 2018, we achieved sett lement and clearing service fee income of RMB10 

m i l l i on , a s l i gh t i nc r ease ove r t he same pe r i od l a s t y ea r , o r 5.6%, ma i n l y due t o ou r 

continuous efforts to broaden its customer base and expand trading volume.

In the f i rst half  of 2018, our bank card handl ing fee income reached RMB27 mil l ion, a year-

on-year increase of RMB21 mil l ion, or 321.5%. This was mainly due to the increase in the 

related handl ing fee income as a result of promotion and appl icat ion of our credit cards.

In the f i rst ha l f  of 2018, we achieved transact ion and consul tancy fee income of RMB13 

mil l ion, a year-on-year increase of RMB7 mil l ion, or 110.4%, mainly ref lect ing our enhanced 

marketing efforts to continuously develop this business.

3.6	Operat ing expenses

In the f i rs t ha l f  o f 2018, our operat ing expenses were RMB1.015 b i l l ion , an increase o f 

RMB298 mi l l ion, or 41.6% over the same per iod of last year, which was in l ine with the 

overal l  growth of our business.

The fol lowing table sets forth amount, amount of change and change for each component of 

operat ing expenses of the Bank in the period indicated.

For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Amount of 

change Change (%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Staff costs

Salar ies, bonuses and al lowances 390.5 246.0 144.5 58.8

Staff welfare 18.4 16.7 1.7 10.1

Social insurance 27.8 26.7 1.1 4.0

Housing funds 13.3 11.8 1.5 12.6

Labor union fees and staff  

  education expenses 4.5 4.2 0.3 7.6

Total staff costs 454.5 305.4 149.1 48.8

General 367.0 236.6 130.4 55.2

Tax and surcharges 26.7 17.7 9.0 50.9

Rental expenses 49.3 47.2 2.1 4.4

Depreciat ion 73.3 58.3 15.0 25.6

Amort izat ion 30.3 33.6 (3.3) (10.0)

Others 14.2 18.4 (4.2) (22.8)

Total operating expenses 1,015.3 717.2 298.1 41.6

Cost-to-income ratio 28.28 26.43 1.8 7.0
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In the f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, our s ta f f cos ts were RMB454 mi l l i on , a year -on-year inc rease 

of RMB149 mi l l ion, or 48.8%. This was mainly attr ibutable to the general increase in the 

number o f emp loyees and ave rage remunera t ion as a resu l t o f ou r con t inued bus iness 

expansion, result ing in increases in salar ies, bonuses and al lowances and housing provident 

funds for our employees.

In the f i rst half  of 2018, our general and administrat ive expenses were RMB367 mil l ion, an 

increase of RMB130 mil l ion or 55.2% over the same period last year. This is mainly due to 

the increase in the promotion cost as our business grows.

I n t he f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, ou r t a x and su r cha rges we re R MB27 m i l l i o n , a yea r -on - yea r 

increase of RMB9 mil l ion, or 50.9%, mainly due to our business growth.

In the f i rst half  of 2018, our rental expenses were RMB49 mil l ion, a year-on-year increase of 

RMB2 mil l ion, or 4.4%. This is mainly due to the expansion of our branch network and the 

year-by-year increase in housing prices and rentals.

In the f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, deprec ia t ion and amor t i za t ion va lues were RMB73 mi l l i on and 

RMB30 mi l l i on respect i ve l y . Deprec ia t ion inc reased by RMB15 mi l l i on year -on-year , and 

amort izat ion decreased by RMB3 mi l l ion year-on-year, main ly due to changes in tangib le 

assets, property and equipment and renovation expenses during the relevant period.

In the f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, o ther opera t ing expenses were RMB14 mi l l i on , a year -on-year 

dec rease o f RMB4 m i l l i on , ma in l y due to t he imp l emen ta t i on o f e f f ec t i v e cos t con t ro l 

measures.
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3.7	 Impairment losses

In the f i r s t ha l f  o f 2018, ou r impa i rmen t l osses were RMB1.180 b i l l i on , an i nc rease o f 

RMB112 mi l l i on , o r 10.5% year -on-year , ma in l y due to ( i )  the inc rease in a l lowance fo r 

impairment loss on customer loans; ( i i )  the increase in f inancial assets measured at amortised 

cost which led to an accelerated r ise in impairment al lowance; and ( i i i )  the increase in the 

impairment al lowance for f inancial assets other than customer loans and advances, as wel l  

as the impairment al lowance for f inancial guarantees and commitments. The above-mentioned 

factors manifested after the appl icat ion of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.

The fol lowing table sets forth amount, amount of change and change in percentage for each 

component of impairment loss of the Bank in the period indicated.

For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Amount of 

change Change (%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Loans and advances to customers 866.4 839.2 27.2 3.2

Investments classif ied as 

receivables – 220.7 (220.7) –

Financial assets measured 

at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 3.9 – 3.9 –

Financial assets measured at 

amort ized cost 222.4 – 222.4 –

Placements with banks and other 

f inancial inst i tut ions (0.5) – (0.5) –

Deposits with banks and other 

f inancial inst i tut ions 0.7 – 0.7 –

Financial assets held under resale 

agreements (14.2) – (14.2) –

Financial guarantee and 

commitment 67.9 – 67.9 –

Repossessed assets 25.5 – 25.5 –

Other assets 8.1 8.3 (0.2) (1.2)

Total impairment losses 1,180.2 1,068.2 112.0 10.5
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3.8	 Income tax expenses

In the f i rst hal f  of 2018, our income tax was RMB253 mi l l ion, a year-on-year increase of 

RMB50 mil l ion, or 24.8%. For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018, our 

effect ive income tax rate was 23.40% and 19.36%, respectively, lower than the statutory tax 

rate of 25%, mainly due to the exemption of enterprise income tax on interest income from 

investments in nat ional bonds and local government bonds.

The fol lowing table sets forth amount, amount of change and change in percentage for each 

component of income tax expense of the Bank in the period indicated.

For the six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Amount of 

change Change (%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Prof i t  before tax 1,309.2 867.9 441.3 50.8

Income tax expense

Current income tax 535.6 307.9 227.7 73.9

Effect of tax for previous years (21.7) 2.6 (24.3) (932.5)

Deferred income tax (260.4) (107.4) (153.0) 142.5

Total income tax expenses 253.5 203.1 50.4 24.8

Effective tax rate 19.36 23.40 (4.04) (17.3)
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4.	 Analysis of major financial position items

4.1	Assets

As a t June 30, 2018, our to ta l assets amounted to RMB288.336 b i l l i on , an inc rease o f 

RMB17.082 b i l l ion, or 6.3% f rom the end of the prev ious year . The increase was main ly 

due to the increase in the fol lowing assets: ( i )  loans and advances to customers; and ( i i )  

investment in securit ies and other f inancial assets.

The fol lowing table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, each component of total assets of 

the Bank.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount

% of total 

amount Amount

% of total 

amount

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Total loans and advances to customers – 

measured at amort ized cost 114,436.7 39.7 102,725.2 37.9

Al lowance for impairment losses (4,073.1) (1.4) (3,197.0) (1.2)

Net loans and advances to customers – 

measured at amortized cost 110,363.6 38.3 99,528.2 36.7

Total loans and advances to customers – at 

fair value through prof i t  and loss 4,242.5 1.5 0.0 0.0

Change in fair value (27.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net loans and advances to customers – 

at fair value through profit and loss 4,215.3 1.5 0.0 0.0

Total investments in securit ies and other 

f inancial assets, gross 123,493.4 42.8 104,495.0 38.6

Al lowance for impairment losses (910.4) (0.3) (999.6) (0.4)

Net securities and other financial assets 122,583.0 42.5 103,495.4 38.2

Cash and balances with central banks 29,689.3 10.3 28,750.5 10.6

Deposits with banks and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions 2,114.0 0.7 1,667.8 0.6

Placements with banks and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions 374.1 0.1 1,481.0 0.5

Financial assets held under resale 

agreements 9,314.6 3.3 26,506.7 9.8

Investments in associates 115.2 0.0 111.3 0.0

Other assets 9,566.8 3.3 9,713.2 3.6

Total assets 288,335.9 100.0 271,254.1 100.0
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4.1.1	Loans and advances to customers

As at June 30, 2018, our total loans and advances to customers were RMB118.679 bi l l ion, 

an increase of RMB15.954 bi l l ion, or 15.5% from the end of the previous year. The growth 

of the our loan portfolio was mainly due to ( i ) the stable growth in our corporate loans; and (i i )

our continued efforts to develop personal loan business.

The fo l lowing table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the distr ibut ion of our loans by 

business type.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount

% of total 

amount Amount

% of total 

amount

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Corporate loans 75,158.1 63.3 60,998.6 59.4

Personal loans 39,146.7 33.0 37,155.5 36.2

Discounted bi l ls 4,374.4 3.7 4,571.1 4.4

Total loans and advances to customers 118,679.2 100.0 102,725.2 100.0
     

(1) 	 Corporate loans

As at June 30, 2018, our corporate loans amounted to RMB75.158 bi l l ion, an increase of 

RMB14.160 b i l l ion , or 23.2% f rom the end of the prev ious year . The overa l l  increase in 

corporate loans was mainly due to our continued expansion of i ts corporate loan portfol io.

The fol lowing table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the distr ibut ion of our corporate 

loans by size of corporate borrower.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount

% of total 

amount Amount

% of total 

amount

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Large enterprises (1) 7,468.0 9.9 2,742.3 4.5

Medium enterprises (1) 15,825.5 21.1 7,604.1 12.5

Small  enterprises (1) 29,805.2 39.6 32,462.6 53.2

Micro enterprises (1) 19,524.5 26.0 16,281.4 26.7

Others (2) 2,534.9 3.4 1,908.2 3.1

Total corporate loans 75,158.1 100.0 60,998.6 100.0
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Notes:

(1)	 The c lass i f icat ion cr i ter ia for large, medium, smal l  and micro enterpr ises are set for th in the Class i f icat ion 
Standards of Smal l  and Medium Enterprises. See “Definit ions” for detai ls.

(2)	 Consist pr imari ly of publ ic sector organizat ions in China.

Our loans to smal l  and micro enterprises increased from RMB48.744 bi l l ion as at December 

31, 2017 to RMB49.330 bi l l ion as at June 30, 2018. The overal l  growth of loans to smal l  

and m ic ro en te rp r i ses ma in l y re f l ec ted ou r s t ra tegy o f sus ta inab l y deve lop ing f i nanc ia l 

business for smal l  and micro enterprises.

(2)	 Personal loans

As at June 30, 2018, our personal loans amounted to RMB39.147 bi l l ion, an increase of 

RMB1.991 bi l l ion, or 5.4% from the end of the previous year. Our personal loans continued 

to g row, ma in l y due to the rap id deve lopment o f ou r pe rsona l consumpt ion loans and 

expansion of branch network.

The table below sets out the detai ls of our personal loans by product type as at the dates 

indicated.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount

% of total 

amount Amount

% of total 

amount

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Residential mortgage loans 19,681.3 50.3 19,162.3 51.6

Personal business loans 8,878.7 22.7 9,246.8 24.9

Personal consumption loans 9,548.1 24.4 8,113.0 21.8

Bank card balances 1,038.6 2.6 633.4 1.7

Total personal loans 39,146.7 100.0 37,155.5 100.0
     

As at June 30, 2018, our residential mortgage loans increased from RMB19.162 bi l l ion as 

at December 31, 2017 to RMB19.681 bi l l ion. The sl ight increase in our residential mortgage 

loans primari ly ref lected our cooperat ion with qual i ty property developers, through whom we 

acquire a steady source of retai l  customers.
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As at June 30, 2018, our personal business loans decreased by 4.0% from RMB9.247 bi l l ion 

as at December 31, 2017 to RMB8.879 bi l l ion, mainly due to our efforts to develop personal 

consumption loans with lower r isks.

As at June 30, 2018, our personal consumption loans increased signif icantly from RMB8.113 

bi l l ion as at December 31, 2017 to RMB9.548 bi l l ion, pr imari ly due to our efforts to develop 

this product to meet customer demand.

As at June 30, 2018, our bank card balance increased by 64.0% from RMB633 mil l ion as at 

December 31, 2017 to RMB1.039 bi l l ion, mainly due to the rapid growth of the Bank’s new 

credit card services.

(3)	 Discounted bi l ls

As at June 30, 2018, our discounted bi l ls were RMB4.374 bi l l ion, a decrease of RMB197 

mi l l i on f rom the end o f the p rev ious year , o r 4.3%, p r imar i l y due to reduced cus tomer 

demand with the increasing market rates for discounted bi l ls.

4.1.2	Investment in securities and other financial assets

As at June 30, 2018, our total investment in securit ies and other f inancial assets amounted 

to RMB123.493 b i l l i on , an inc rease o f RMB18.998 b i l l i on o r 18.2% f rom the end o f the 

previous year, pr imari ly due to the fact that after IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is appl ied, 

( i )  f i nanc ia l asse ts measured a t amor t i sed cos t inc reased; ( i i )  i nves tments in t rus t p lan 

i nc reased ; ( i i i )  t he Bank ’s deb t secu r i t i e s he ld by t he Bank i nc reased ; and ( i v ) equ i t y 

investments held by the Bank sl ight ly increased, pr imari ly in bond funds and money market 

funds.
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The fo l lowing table sets out the components of the Bank’s investments in secur i t ies and 

other f inancial assets by investment intention as of the dates indicated.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount

% of total 

amount Amount

% of total 

amount

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

F inancial assets at fair value through  

prof i t  or loss 48,933.1 39.6 910.8 0.9

Avai lable-for-sale f inancial assets – – 20,554.6 19.7

Held-to-maturity investments – – 13,125.5 12.5

Investments classif ied as receivables – – 69,904.1 66.9

Investment at amort ized cost 53,780.2 43.6 – –

Investment at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 20,780.1 16.8 – –

Total investments in securities and  

other financial assets, gross 123,493.4 100.0 104,495.0 100.0
     

We classify investment securit ies and other f inancial assets into three parts: debt securit ies, 

i n ves tmen ts c l ass i f i ed as rece i vab les and equ i t y i nves tmen ts . The fo l l ow ing tab le se ts 

forth the distr ibut ion of investment securit ies and other f inancial assets by debt securit ies, 

investments classif ied as receivables and equity investments as at the dates indicated.
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June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount

% of total 

amount Amount

% of total 

amount

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Debt securities

Government bonds 8,881.5 7.2 8,871.0 8.5

Debt securit ies issued by PRC pol icy banks 15,359.4 12.4 14,921.0 14.3

Debt securit ies issued by other PRC banks 

and f inancial inst i tut ions 145.0 0.1 124.0 0.1

Debt securit ies issued by PRC corporate 

issuers 13,512.1 10.9 6,816.1 6.5

Subtotal 37,898.0 30.6 30,732.1 29.4

Investments classified as receivables

Trust plans and asset management plans 76,638.3 62.1 69,026.3 66.1

Wealth management products issued by 

other PRC commercial banks 1,807.9 1.5 877.9 0.8

Subtotal 78,446.2 63.6 69,904.2 66.9

Equity investments

Equity investments 720.4 0.6 15.1 0.0

Funds investment 6,428.8 5.2 3,843.6 3.7

Subtotal 7,149.2 5.8 3,858.7 3.7

Total investments in securities and 

other financial assets, gross 123,493.4 100.0 104,495.0 100.0

Al lowance for impairment losses (910.4) (0.7) (999.6) (1.0)

Investments in securities and other 

financial assets, net 122,583.0 99.3 103,495.4 99.0
     

4.1.3	Other Components of Our Assets

Other components of our assets consist pr imari ly of ( i )  cash and balances with central bank; 

( i i )  deposits with banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions; ( i i i )  placements with banks and other 

f inancial inst i tut ions; and ( iv) f inancial assets held under resale agreements.

A s a t J u n e 30, 2018, t h e t o t a l  a m o u n t o f c a s h a n d b a l a n c e s w i t h c e n t r a l  b a n k w a s 

RMB29.689 bi l l ion, an increase of RMB939 mi l l ion or 3.3% from the end of the prev ious 

year, primari ly due to an increase in our mandatory reserve deposits with central bank in l ine 

with the growth in our total customer deposits and our increased surplus reserve deposits 

with central bank.
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As at June 30, 2018, the total amount of deposits with banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions 

was RMB2.114 bi l l ion, an increase of RMB446 mil l ion or 26.8% from the end of the previous 

year, mainly due to our adjustment of l iquidity management measures based on the funding 

situat ion and market l iquidity changes.

A s a t J u n e 30, 2018, t h e t o t a l  a m o u n t o f p l a c e m e n t s w i t h b a n k s a n d o t h e r f i n a n c i a l 

inst i tut ions was RMB374 mil l ion, a decrease of RMB1.107 bi l l ion, or 74.7% from the end of 

the previous year, mainly due to the gradual enhancement of our gradual ly improved l iquidity 

management measures.

As at June 30, 2018, the total amount of f inancial assets held under resale agreements was 

RMB9.315 bi l l ion, a decrease of RMB17.192 bi l l ion, or 64.9% from the end of the previous 

year, pr imari ly ref lect ing our reduced f inancial assets held under resale agreements based on 

our l iquidity management measures.

4.2	Liabi l i t ies

As a t June 30, 2018, we recorded to ta l l i ab i l i t i es o f RMB269.635 b i l l i on , i nc reas ing by 

RMB16.032 bi l l ion, or 6.3% over that at the end of last year. Our l iabi l i t ies are pr imar i ly 

composed o f ( i )  customer depos i ts ; ( i i )  i ssued debt secur i t i es ; ( i i i )  depos i ts f rom banks 

and other f inancial inst i tut ions; and ( iv) f inancial assets sold under repurchase agreements, 

accounting for 71.9%, 15.9%, 7.2% and 2.4% of our total l iabi l i t ies, respectively.

The fol lowing table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, each component of total l iabi l i t ies 

of the Bank.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Borrowings from central bank 736.0 0.3 811.9 0.3

Customer deposits 193,926.1 71.9 179,636.6 70.8

Deposits from banks and other f inancial 

inst i tut ions 19,309.2 7.2 8,268.7 3.3

Placements from banks 809.5 0.3 1,116.9 0.4

Financial assets sold under repurchase 

agreements 6,383.6 2.4 17,406.0 6.9

Issued debt securit ies 43,063.4 15.9 40,247.8 15.9

Other l iabi l i t ies (1) 5,407.2 2.0 6,114.9 2.4

Total l iabilities 269,635.0 100.0 253,602.8 100.0
     

Note:

(1)	 Consists of interest payable, other payables, sett lement payable, salar ies payable, tax payables and dividends 
payable.
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4.2.1	Customer deposits

As a t June 30, 2018, we reco rded to ta l depos i t s o f RMB193.926 b i l l i on , i nc reas ing by 

RMB14.29 b i l l i on , o r 8.0% ove r t ha t a t t he end o f l a s t y ea r , ma i n l y due t o t he r i s i ng 

momentum of our corporate and retai l  banking business.

The fol lowing table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, customer deposits by product type 

and maturity.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Corporate deposits

Demand 70,931.9 36.6 73,454.0 40.9

Time 35,181.9 18.1 31,406.9 17.5

Margin deposits 23,102.8 11.9 22,420.4 12.4

Sub-total 129,216.6 66.6 127,281.3 70.8

Personal deposits

Demand 13,036.3 6.7 11,996.4 6.7

Time 51,296.8 26.5 40,087.1 22.3

Sub-total 64,333.1 33.2 52,083.5 29.0

Other deposits(1) 376.4 0.2 271.8 0.2

Total customer deposits 193,926.1 100.0 179,636.6 100.0
     

Note:

(1)	 Consists pr imari ly of funds deposited with us for remittance and outbound remittance.

4.2.2	Deposits from banks and other financial institutions

As at June 30, 2018, the deposits from banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions in our bank 

recorded a balance of RMB19.309 bi l l ion, increasing by RMB11.04 bi l l ion, or 133.5% over 

that at the end of last year. This can be primari ly ascribed to our strategic adjustment on 

the f inanc ing st ructure port fo l io which has dr iven up the deposi ts f rom banks and other 

f inancial inst i tut ions.

4.2.3	Borrowings from central bank

As at June 30, 2018, we recorded a balance of borrowing from central bank at RMB736 

mi l l ion, dec l in ing by RMB76 mi l l ion, or 9.4% f rom that at the end of last year , which is 

mainly because of the Bank’s due loans of var ious proport ions from the central bank within 

the report ing period.
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4.2.4	Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements

A s a t J u n e 30, 2018, o u r f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s s o l d u n d e r r e p u r c h a s e a g r e e m e n t s v a l u e d 

RMB6.384 b i l l ion, decl in ing by RMB11.022 b i l l ion, or 63.3% from that at the end of last 

yea r , wh ich i s p r ima r i l y a r esu l t o f ou r ad jus tmen t on se l l i ng bonds fo r r epu rchase i n 

compliance with the working capital management measures.

4.2.5	Issued debt securities

As at June 30, 2018, our issued debt secur i t ies totaled RMB43.063 bi l l ion, increasing by 

RMB2.816 bi l l ion, or 7.0% over that at the end of last year. This is pr imari ly because our 

new issue of secondary capital bonds and addit ional issue of interbank negotiable cert i f icate 

of deposit for the purpose of meeting l iquidity needs at a low cost and r isk.

4.3	Shareholders’ equity

As at June 30, 2018, our total shareholder’s equity valued RMB18.701 bi l l ion, increasing by 

RMB1.05 bi l l ion, or 5.9% over that at the end of last year; as at June 30, 2018, our total 

shareholder’s equity attr ibuted to our parent company valued RMB18.176 bi l l ion, increasing 

by RMB1.033 bi l l ion, or 6.0% over that at the end of last year. The increase in equity of the 

Bank’s Shareholders can be primari ly ascribed to the growing net prof i t .

The fo l lowing table sets for th, as at the dates indicated, the var ious components of the 

equity of the Bank’s shareholders.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Share capital 2,000.0 10.7 2,000.0 11.3

Capital reserve 5,020.0 26.8 5,020.0 28.4

Surplus reserve 2,758.0 14.8 2,758.0 15.6

General reserve 3,275.4 17.5 3,275.4 18.6

Reserve for fair value changes of  

avai lable-for-sale securit ies (624.0) (3.3) (1,017.6) (5.7)

Retained earnings 5,746.9 30.7 5,107.7 28.9

Equity attributable to shareholders of  

the Bank 18,176.3 97.2 17,143.5 97.1

Non-control l ing interests 524.6 2.8 507.7 2.9

Shareholders’ equity gross 18,700.9 100.0 17,651.2 100.0
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5.	 Off-balance sheet commitments of assets and liabilities

The fo l low ing tab le se ts fo r th , as a t the da tes ind ica ted , the Bank ’s o f f -ba lance sheet 

commitments amount of assets and l iabi l i t ies.

June 30,  

2018

December 31, 

2017

(in mill ions of RMB)
   

Loan commitments 2,421.6 463.4

Bank acceptance bi l ls 28,208.3 27,912.3

Letters of credit 3,545.7 3,268.8

Letters of guarantee 3,307.0 3,018.0

Total 37,482.6 34,662.5
   

A s a t J u n e 30, 2018, t h e B a n k ’ s o f f - b a l a n c e s h e e t c o m m i t m e n t s t o t a l e d R M B37.483 

bi l l ion, mainly due to the Bank’s vigorous effort in promoting credit cards, which results in 

increased loan commitments. For detai ls on off-balance sheet commitments of assets and 

l iabi l i t ies, see the note “Commitments and Contingent Liabi l i t ies” to the f inancial statement in 

this report.

6.	 Loan quality analysis

I n t he r epo r t i ng pe r i od , t he Bank pa id c l ose a t t en t i on to ex te rna l dynam ics and took 

concrete steps to strengthen ful l-process management over loans, sped up credit structure 

adjustment, intensi f ied recovery and disposal of non-performing loans, and enhanced r isk 

management performance assessment. As a result, the Bank’s loan qual i ty was maintained 

under control overal l .  However, the external business environment changes, the slowdown in 

economic growth and the business dif f icult ies in smal l  and medium enterprises joint ly posed 

pressure on r is ing non-performing loans of the Bank. As at June 30, 2018, the Bank’s non-

performing loans totaled RMB1.960 bi l l ion, recording a non-performing loan rat io at 1.65%, 

0.03 percentage point higher than that at the end of last year.
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6.1	Distr ibut ion of loans by f ive-category loan classif icat ion

The fol lowing table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, loans and advances to customers 

categorized by f ive-category loan classif icat ion.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Normal 114,716.5 96.6 99,534.1 96.9

Special mention 2,002.8 1.7 1,525.9 1.5

Substandard 895.4 0.8 677.3 0.7

Doubtful 814.3 0.7 832.8 0.8

Loss 250.2 0.2 155.1 0.1

Gross amount of loans and  

advances to customers 118,679.2 100.0 102,725.2 100.0

Non-performing loan ratio(1) 1.65 1.62
     

Note:

(1)	 Non-performing loan rat io is calculated by dividing the non-performing loans by the gross amount of loans and 
advances to customers.

Based on the f ive-category loan classif icat ion system, the Bank’s non-performing loans are 

classif ied into substandard loans, doubtful loans and loss loans.
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6.2	Loans and non-performing loans classif ied by business type

The fol lowing table sets forth, on the dates indicated, loans and non-performing loans of the 

Bank by business type.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount % of total

Non-

performing 

loan 

amount

Non-

performing 

loan ratio 

(%) Amount % of total

Non-

performing 

loan 

amount

Non-

performing 

loan ratio 

(%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
         

Corporate loans

Working capital loans 48,360.2 40.7 1,048.6 2.17 38,826.5 37.8 811.9 2.09

Fixed asset loans 23,704.1 20.0 127.4 0.54 19,284.5 18.8 143.6 0.74

Trade f inance loans 1,302.8 1.1 0.0 0.00 960.6 0.9 0.0 0.00

Others 1,791.0 1.5 135.1 7.54 1,927.0 1.9 158.5 8.22

Sub-total 75,158.1 63.3 1,311.1 1.74 60,998.6 59.4 1,114.0 1.83

Personal loans

Residential mortgage loans 19,681.3 16.6 41.1 0.21 19,162.3 18.7 46.7 0.24

Personal business loans 8,878.7 7.5 466.5 5.25 9,246.8 9.0 455.7 4.93

Personal consumption loans 9,548.1 8.0 127.1 1.33 8,113.0 7.9 44.4 0.55

Bank card balances 1,038.6 0.9 14.1 1.36 633.4 0.6 4.4 0.69

Sub-total 39,146.7 33.0 648.8 1.66 37,155.5 36.2 551.2 1.48

Discounted bills

Bank acceptance bi l ls 4,260.2 3.6 0.0 0.00 3,881.1 3.8 0.0 0.00

Commercial acceptance bi l ls 114.2 0.1 0.0 0.00 690.0 0.6 0.0 0.00

Sub-total 4,374.4 3.7 0.0 0.00 4,571.1 4.4 0.0 0.00

Gross amount of loans 

and advances to 

customers 118,679.2 100.0 1,959.9 1.65 102,725.2 100.0 1,665.2 1.62
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6.3	Loans and non-performing loans classif ied by industry

The fol lowing table sets forth, on the dates indicated, loans and non-performing loans of the 

Bank by industry.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount % of total

Non-

performing 

loan ratio 

(%)(1) Amount % of total

Non-

performing 

loan ratio 

(%)(1)

( in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
       

Wholesale and retai l 8,281.8 7.0 4.86 8,380.8 8.2 4.89

Real estate 21,841.3 18.4 0.86 19,338.5 18.8 1.32

Manufacturing 6,641.4 5.6 5.48 4,888.8 4.8 3.56

Construction 6,835.3 5.8 1.35 7,433.2 7.2 0.96

Agriculture, forestry, 

animal husbandry 

and f ishery 437.4 0.4 10.25 748.0 0.7 9.40

Hotels and cater ing 865.4 0.7 7.03 853.6 0.8 6.81

Leasing and 

commercial services 12,725.2 10.7 0.19 6,814.0 6.6 0.53

Transportat ion, 

storage and postal 

services 640.0 0.5 4.21 532.0 0.5 1.96

Others (2) 16,890.3 14.2 0.64 12,009.7 11.7 0.23

Total corporate 

loans 75,158.1 63.3 1.74 60,998.6 59.4 1.83

Total personal loans 39,146.7 33.0 1.66 37,155.5 36.2 1.48

Discounted bills 4,374.4 3.7 0.00 4,571.1 4.4 0.00

Gross amount 

of loans and 

advances to 

customers 118,679.2 100.0 1.65 102,725.2 100.0 1.62
       

Notes:

(1)	 Calculated by div id ing non-performing loans in each industry by gross loans to corporate customers in that 
industry.

(2)	 Consist pr imari ly of ( i )  information transmission, software and information technical services; ( i i )  culture, sports 
and entertainment; ( i i i )  residential services, repair and other services; ( iv)  production and supply of electr icity, 
heat, gas and water; and (v) mining.
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As at June 30, 2018, the Bank’s non-per forming corporate loans were pr imar i ly f rom: ( i )  

wholesale and retai l  industr ies; ( i i )  the real estate industry; ( i i i )  the manufacturing industry; ( iv)  

the construction industry; and (v) hotels and cater ing industr ies.

6.4	 Loans and non-performing loans classif ied by col lateral

The fol lowing table sets forth, on the dates indicated, loans and non-performing loans of the 

Bank by col lateral.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Loan 

amount % of total

Non-

performing 

loan 

amount

Non-

performing 

loan ratio 

(%)

Loan 

amount % of total

Non-

performing 

loan 

amount

Non-

performing 

loan ratio 

(%)

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
         

Unsecured 

loans 20,090.3 16.9 137.7 0.69 15,951.3 15.5 52.5 0.33

Pledged loans 14,694.1 12.4 67.7 0.46 13,359.2 13.0 62.7 0.47

Guaranteed 

loans 27,465.2 23.1 351.5 1.28 20,224.6 19.7 244.3 1.21

Col lateral ized 

loans 56,429.6 47.6 1,403.0 2.49 53,190.1 51.8 1,305.7 2.45

Total 118,679.2 100.0 1,959.9 1.65 102,725.2 100.0 1,665.2 1.62
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6.5	Borrower concentrat ion

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank’s loan balance to any single borrower did not exceed 10% 

of the Bank’s net capital base. The fol lowing table sets forth, as at the date indicated, our 

loan balances to our ten largest single borrowers. Such loans were classif ied as normal.

June 30, 2018

Industry

Loan 

balance

% of total 

loans

% of 

regulatory 

capital

Loan 

classification

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
      

Borrower A Leasing and 

commercial 

services

1,000.0 0.84 4.10 Normal

Borrower B Real estate 800.0 0.67 3.28 Normal

Borrower C Water conservancy, 

environment and 

publ ic ut i l i ty 

management

799.0 0.67 3.27 Normal

Borrower D Real estate 780.0 0.66 3.20 Normal

Borrower E Leasing and 

commercial 

services

750.0 0.63 3.07 Normal

Borrower F Leasing and 

commercial 

services

700.0 0.59 2.87 Normal

Borrower G Water conservancy, 

environment and 

publ ic ut i l i ty 

management

650.0 0.55 2.66 Normal

Borrower H Real estate 650.0 0.55 2.66 Normal

Borrower I Scienti f ic research 

and technical 

services

618.0 0.52 2.53 Normal

Borrower J Wholesale and retai l  

businesses

615.0 0.52 2.52 Normal

Total 7,362.0 6.20 30.16
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6.6	Overdue loans

The fol lowing table sets forth, on the dates indicated, the Bank’s loans and advances to 

customers by length of maturity.

June 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Current loans 116,031.5 97.8 100,500.0 97.8

Overdue loans

Up to 3 months ( inclusive) 985.5 0.8 852.5 0.8

3 months to 1 year 737.4 0.6 474.0 0.5

1 to 3 years 701.1 0.6 772.0 0.8

Over 3 years 223.7 0.2 153.7 0.1

Sub-total 2,647.7 2.2 2,225.2 2.2

Gross amount of loans and  

advances to customers 118,679.2 100.0 102,725.2 100.0

Loans overdue for 91 days or more 1,662.2 1.4 1,399.7 1.4
     

As at June 30, 2018, overdue loans totaled RMB2.648 bi l l ion, increasing by RMB423 mil l ion 

over that at the end of last year ; overdue loans accounted for 2.2% of the tota l loans, 

remaining at equi l ibr ium level as compared to the end of last year. Specif ical ly, loans more 

than 90 days overdue accounted for 1.4%.

7.	 Segment reporting

7.1 By geographical region

The fo l l ow ing tab le se ts fo r th , on the da tes ind ica ted , the Bank ’s opera t ing income in 

various geographical regions and shares in the total operat ing income.

For the six months ended June 30,

2018 % of total 2017 % of total

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

J iangxi Province 3,140.7 89.9 2,283.5 86.3

Guangdong Province 140.9 4.0 177.3 6.7

Anhui Province 60.5 1.7 43.3 1.6

Other areas 153.7 4.4 142.4 5.4

Total operating income 3,495.8 100.0 2,646.5 100.0
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7.2	By business segment

The fol lowing table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the operat ing results of the Bank 

for each of our pr incipal business segments:

Six months ended June 30,

2018 2017

Corporate 

banking

Retail 

banking

Financial 

market 

business Others(1) Total

Corporate 

banking

Retail 

banking

Financial 

market 

business Others(1) Total

(in mill ions of RMB)
           

External interest 

income(2) 1,874.5 981.2 2,423.6 283.3 5,562.6 1,452.0 633.1 3,325.7 178.2 5,589.0

External interest 

income(3) (1,139.9) (770.8) (1,425.9) (85.0) (3,421.6) (793.3) (572.0) (1,557.6) (14.7) (2,937.6)

Net inter-segment 

interest   income/

(expense) (4) 871.9 401.2 (1,349.5) 76.4 0.0 542.7 318.3 (896.0) 35.0 0.0

Net interest 

income 1,606.5 611.6 (351.8) 274.7 2,141.0 1,201.4 379.4 872.1 198.5 2,651.4

Net fee and 

commission 

income/(expense) 79.1 24.0 35.7 (0.8) 138.0 79.3 11.0 56.1 3.5 149.9

Net gains/( losses) 

ar is ing from 

investment 

securit ies 0.0 0.0 1,208.0 0.0 1,208.0 0.0 0.0 (107.7) (1.6) (109.3)

Other income, 

gains or losses 0.0 0.0 4.8 4.0 8.8 0.0 0.0 2.6 (48.1) (45.5)

Operating income 1,685.6 635.6 896.7 277.9 3,495.8 1,280.7 390.4 823.1 152.3 2,646.5

Operating expenses (360.5) (214.7) (343.5) (96.6) (1,015.3) (293.0) (111.2) (217.4) (95.6) (717.2)

Impairment losses 

on assets (569.1) (285.3) (255.7) (70.1) (1,180.2) (603.0) (182.9) (220.7) (61.6) (1,068.2)

Share of prof i t  of 

associates 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.9 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 6.8

Profit before tax 756.0 135.6 297.5 120.1 1,309.2 384.7 96.3 385.0 1.9 867.9
           



2018 In
terim

 R
ep

o
rt

39

Notes:

(1)	 Consists pr imari ly of income and expenses that are not direct ly attr ibutable to any specif ic segment.

(2)	 Represents net interest income from each segment’s external customers or act iv it ies.

(3)	 Represents net interest expense from each segment’s external customers or act iv it ies.

(4)	 Represents net interest income/(expense) attr ibutable to each segment’s transactions with other segments.

The fol lowing table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the operat ing income of the Bank’s 

various business segments and shares in the total operat ing income.

For the six months ended 

June 30, 2018

For the six months ended 

 June 30, 2017

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(in mill ions of RMB, except percentages)
     

Corporate banking 1,685.6 48.2 1,280.7 48.4

Retai l  banking 635.6 18.2 390.4 14.8

Financial market business 896.7 25.7 823.1 31.1

Others(1) 277.9 7.9 152.3 5.8

Total operating income 3,495.8 100.0 2,646.5 100.0
     

Note:

(1)	 Consists pr imari ly of income and expenses that are not direct ly attr ibutable to any specif ic segment.

8	 Business operation

8.1	Corporate banking business

We p rov i de ou r co rpo ra t e cus tome rs w i t h d i v e r s i f i ed f i n anc i a l p roduc t s and se r v i ces , 

inc lud ing corpora te loans, corpora te depos i ts and fee- and commiss ion-based products 

and se rv ices . Our co rpora te cus tomers i nc lude gove rnment depar tments , pub l i c sec to r 

o rgan iza t ions and indust r ia l  and commerc ia l en te rpr i ses . Corpora te bank ing bus iness i s 

one of our most important sources of operat ing income. For the s ix months ended June 

30, 2018, the Bank registered a corporate banking operat ing income of RMB1.686 bi l l ion, 

accounting for 48.2% of the total operat ing income, increasing by 31.6% year-on-year.
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8.1.1	Corporate customers

We have es tab l i shed a l a rge and s tab le co rpo ra te cus tomer base i n J i angx i P rov ince , 

espec ia l l y in J iu j i ang. As a t June 30, 2018, the Bank had around 1,800 corpora te loan 

c u s t o m e r s a n d a r o u n d 31,200 c o r p o r a t e d e p o s i t s c u s t o m e r s . O u r c o r p o r a t e b a n k i n g 

cus tomers a re p r imar i l y f rom the i ndus t r i es o f ( i )  r ea l es ta te ; ( i i )  l eas ing and bus iness 

serv ices; ( i i i )  water , env i ronment and publ ic ut i l i ty management ; ( i v )  wholesa le and reta i l  

bus inesses; and (v ) the construct ion sector , which are cr i t ica l to the “new urban izat ion” 

effort of Jiangxi Province. As at June 30, 2018, our loans to customers in these industr ies 

accoun ted f o r 29.06%, 16.93%, 13.52%, 11.02%, and 9.09%, r espec t i ve l y , o f ou r t o t a l 

corporate loans as at the same dates.

8.1.2	Corporate loans

The Bank is set to provide better professional, al l-round and eff ic ient f inancing schemes and 

services to smal l  and micro enterpr ises, focusing on bui lding a f inancial service brand for 

smal l  and micro enterprises whi le explor ing to serve large and medium-sized enterprises with 

favorable prospects in the supply and distr ibut ion chains. 

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank issued corporate loans total ing RMB75.158 bi l l ion, accounting 

for 63.3% of the loans to the customer on the same day, increasing by RMB14.160 bi l l ion, 

or 23.2% over that at the end of last year.

8.1.3	Discounted bills

D i s c o u n t e d b i l l s r e f e r s t o o u r p u r c h a s e o f ( i )  b a n k a c c e p t a n c e b i l l s a n d c o m m e r c i a l 

acceptance bi l ls with remaining maturit ies of less than six months; and ( i i )  e lectronic bank 

acceptance bi l ls and commercial acceptance bi l ls with remaining maturit ies of less than one 

year at discounts. Bi l l  d iscount ing provides short-term f inancing to our corporate banking 

customers. The Bank may resel l  these bi l ls to the central bank or other f inancial inst i tut ions 

l icensed to conduct bi l l  discounting business, to obtain addit ional l iquidity and net interest 

i n c o m e . A s a t  J u n e 30, 2018, t h e B a n k ’ s d i s c o u n t e d b i l l s  t o t a l e d R M B4.374 b i l l i o n , 

accounting for 3.7% of the gross amount of loans and advances to customers, decreasing 

by RMB197 mil l ion, or 4.3% over that at the end of last year.
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8.1.4	Corporate deposits

We offer our corporate customers t ime deposits, demand deposits and margin deposits in 

Renminbi and major fore ign currencies such as, U.S. dol lar , Hong Kong dol lar , Japanese 

yen and Euro. We provide Renminbi-denominated t ime deposits with a maximum tenor of 

f ive years. We also offer large-denomination cert i f icates of deposit to meet market demand 

aris ing from interest rates l iberal izat ion in the PRC, and we set interest rates based on the 

capi ta l management demand of d i f ferent corporate customers. As at June 30, 2018, the 

Bank’s corporate deposi ts tota led RMB129.217 b i l l ion, account ing for 66.6% of the tota l 

corporate deposits of the same day, increasing by RMB1.935 bi l l ion, or 1.5% over that at 

the end of last year.

8.1.5	Fee- and Commission-based Products and Services for Corporate Customers

We provide our corporate banking customers with a broad range of fee- and commission-

based products and serv ices, inc lud ing bank acceptance, the issuance of domest ic and 

in ternat iona l le t ters o f cred i t , le t ters o f guarantee, agency serv ices, wea l th management 

services, other domestic sett lement and fee- and commission-based products and services. 

Dur ing the repor t i ng pe r iod , ou r co rpora te bank ing cus tomers p roduced a ne t f ee and 

commission income of RMB79 mil l ion.

8.2	Retai l  banking business

We offer a wide range of products and services to our retai l  banking customers, including 

loans , depos i ts , bank cards , and o ther fee- and commiss ion-based serv ices . Our re ta i l  

bank ing bus iness has g rown s ign i f i can t l y i n recen t yea rs . The Bank reg i s te red a re ta i l  

banking operat ing income of RMB636 mi l l ion, account ing for 18.2% of the total operat ing 

income, increasing by 62.8% year-on-year.

8.2.1	Retail customers

We have an extensive retai l  banking customer base in Jiangxi Province. With China’s “new 

urbanizat ion” plan advances in recent years, the Bank has bui l t  93 community sub-branches 

on the doorstep of urban residents. As at June 30, 2018, the Bank had around 454,000 

personal loans customers, and around 2,851,600 personal deposits customers.

As at June 30, 2018, there are approximately 70,000 customers with their personal deposits 

and weal th management asset accounts va lu ing over RMB300,000 in the Bank. The tota l 

value of such accounts amounted to RMB47.642 bi l l ion.
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8.2.2	Personal loans

Our persona l loans ma in l y inc lude res ident ia l  mor tgage loans , persona l bus iness loans , 

personal consumption loans and bank card balances. As at June 30, 2018, the Bank had 

personal loans of RMB39.147 bi l l ion, accounting for 33.0% of the total loans to customers 

on the same day, increasing by 5.4%, or RMB1.991 bi l l ion over that at the end of last year.

We provide retai l  customers with residential mortgage loans for purchasing new or second-

hand houses, ind iv idual bus iness owners, farmers and other reta i l  customers engaged in 

bus iness act iv i t ies wi th personal bus iness loans, and reta i l  customers wi th a wide range 

of personal consumption loans to support personal and family consumption needs such as 

home renovation and purchasing durable goods and cars.

8.2.3	Personal deposits

We of fer reta i l  bank ing customers a var ie ty of demand depos i t , t ime depos i t and not ice 

deposi t products. The t ime deposi ts for our reta i l  customers have matur i t ies of no more 

than f i ve years . As a t June 30, 2018, our persona l depos i ts to ta led RMB64.333 b i l l i on , 

accounting for 33.2% of the total corporate deposits of the same day, increasing by 23.5%, 

or RMB12.250 bi l l ion over that at the end of last year.

8.2.4	Bank card services

Debit card

We issue Renminbi-denominated debit cards, branded as “Lushan Card (廬山卡 ) ” ,  to retai l  

customers who mainta in depos i t accounts wi th us. We of fer our cardholders cross-bank 

cash deposit and withdrawal services free of charge. As at June 30, 2018, we have issued 

a total of 2,999,400 debit cards, increasing by 464,300 year-on-year. As a member of China 

UnionPay, our debit cards are accepted through the China UnionPay network in China and 

around the world.

Credit card

We obtained the qual i f icat ion to issue credit cards to the general publ ic in December 2016, 

and commenced our c red i t ca rd bus iness in Ju l y 2017. As a t June 30, 2018, we have 

issued 86,700 credit cards (publ ic service cards included) with total credit faci l i t ies of 2.864 

bi l l ion. During the report ing period, we had a revenue of RMB25 mil l ion generated from the 

credit card and publ ic service card business. We have formulated concrete strategies and 

p lans to deve lop our cred i t card bus iness, and p lan to prov ide va lue-added serv ices to 

cardholders depending on the type of credit card.
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8.2.5	Fee-and commission-based products and services for retail customers

Our other fee- and commission-based retai l  banking products and services consist pr imari ly 

of personal wealth management services, agency services and payrol l  and payment services. 

During the report ing period, our retai l  banking business harvested a net fee and commission 

income of RMB24 mil l ion.

8.3	Small  and micro f inance business

O u r s m a l l  a n d m i c r o f i n a n c e b u s i n e s s p r o v i d e s c r e d i t  s e r v i c e s t o s m a l l  a n d m i c r o 

enterprises, as wel l  as individual business owners. This business includes loans provided to 

smal l  and micro enterpr ises under our corporate banking business and personal business 

loans under our retai l  banking business.

Our smal l  and micro f inance business has won numerous awards and recogni t ions, such 

as the “Outstanding Financial Services Provider to Smal l  and Micro Enterprises in the PRC 

Bank ing Indust ry” award granted by the CBRC severa l t imes h is tor ica l l y . In 2010, upon 

approval from the CBRC, we became the f i rst bank in Jiangxi Province to establ ish a smal l  

enterprise credit center to manage our f inancial services to smal l  and micro enterprises. We 

also introduced the micro-loan technology developed by International Project Consult GmbH 

( IPC) , a German company specia l iz ing in micro- loans, to assess the abi l i ty of customers 

to repay loans and control our r isks. In 2016, we establ ished the smal l  and micro f inance 

management department, st rengthening the comprehensive management of our smal l  and 

micro enterpr ise f inance bus iness. Our smal l  and micro f inance management department 

is responsible for managing our smal l  and micro f inance business, and i ts responsibi l i t ies 

include reviewing and approving loans to smal l  and micro enterprises, as wel l  as overseeing 

and coord ina t i ng sma l l  and m ic ro f i nanc ia l p roduc ts deve lopment . I n Sep tember 2017, 

we further opt imized our smal l  and micro f inance business management and changed the 

department name to Inclusive Finance Headquarters.

We offer a number of loan products for smal l  and micro enterprises and individual business 

owners to cater to their diverse financing needs. For example, our “Cai Yuan Xin Dai Tong” (財
園信貸通 )  targets smal l  and micro enterprises and provides a revolving credit faci l i ty backed 

by dedicated funds from local governments. For another example, our joint-guaranteed loans 

under the “Da i Da i X iang Chuan” (貸貸相傳 )  ta rge t ind i v idua l bus iness owners opera t ing 

bus inesses i n the marke tp laces who fo rm g roups to p rov ide mutua l gua ran tees , ag ree 

on overa l l  credi t l imi ts and jo int ly apply for credi t to us. Each borrower prov ides a jo int 

guarantee for the benef i t  of other borrowers in the group. We grant the borrowers in the 

same group an aggregate credit l imit.
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We have also developed Internet-based f inancial services to provide dif ferentiated solut ions 

t o o u r s m a l l  a n d m i c r o f i n a n c e c u s t o m e r s . F o r e x a m p l e , w e h a v e p a r t i c i p a t e d i n t h e 

development of the “Kinbong City” (金邦城 )  Internet-based services platform with the Hefei 

Bu i l d i ng Ma te r i a l s a nd Ha r dwa r e C i t y (合肥建材五金城 )  i n H e f e i , A nhu i P rov i nce , wh i ch 

col lects and manages supply-chain related market information using “big data” technologies 

and serves merchants in the Hefei Bui lding Materials and Hardware City.

8.4 Automobi le f inance business

We p rov ide au tomob i l e f i nance se rv i ces to ca te r to the f i nanc ing needs o f au tomob i l e 

manufacturers, dealers and purchasers. We intend to strengthen our cooperat ion with the 

BAIC Group by of fer ing corporate deposits and loans serv ices and developing automobi le 

dealer f inancing product through tr ipart i te f inancing arrangements.

As at Jun 30, 2018, 280 car dealers of automobile manufacturers were admitted to the “Shang 

Dai Tong” (商貸通 )  t r ipart i te f inancing arrangement. Our tota l credi t l ine extended to, and 

total loan balance with, these car dealers were approximately RMB2.943 bi l l ion and RMB900 

mil l ion, respectively.

8.5	Financial market business

Our f inancial market business primari ly includes money market transactions, investments in 

Standard Investment Products and Non-standard Credi t Assets, equi ty investments, bond 

underwrit ing and distr ibut ion, interbank discount and rediscounts of bi l ls, as wel l  as wealth 

management business conducted on behalf of customers. During the report ing period, our 

f inancial market business recorded an operat ing income of RMB897 mil l ion, accounting for 

25.7% of the total operat ing income and r is ing by 8.9% year-on-year.

We have obtained a broad range of l icenses and qual i f icat ions in recent years, which have 

enabled us to part ic ipate in var ious market t ransact ions and deve lop innovat ive f inanc ia l 

products. For example, we have obtained the qual i f icat ion for underwrit ing f inancial bonds 

issued by the Export-Import Bank of China and debt f inancing instruments issued by non-

f inancial enterprises in the interbank bond market. In addit ion, we obtained a qual i f icat ion 

for the issuing of credit asset-backed securit ies in late 2015.
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8.5.1	Money  market  transactions

Our money market t ransact ions consist of ( i )  interbank deposi ts, ( i i )  interbank placement, 

and ( i i i )  secur i t ies repurchase and reverse repurchase transact ions with other PRC banks 

and non-bank ing f inanc ia l ins t i tu t ions . The secur i t ies under ly ing repurchase and reverse 

repurchase transactions primari ly include bonds issued by the PRC central government and 

pol icy banks.

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank’s deposits from banks and other f inancial inst i tut ions totaled 

RMB19.309 bi l l ion, r is ing by 133.5%, or RMB11.04 bi l l ion over that at the end of last year. 

Our depos i ts ba lance wi th banks and other f inanc ia l ins t i tu t ions were RMB2.114 b i l l ion , 

r is ing by 26.8%, or RMB446 mil l ion over that at the end of last year.

As a t June 30, 2018, our p lacements f rom banks to ta led RMB809 mi l l i on , dec l i n ing by 

27.5%, or RMB307 mil l ion from that at the end of last year. Our placements with banks and 

other f inancial inst i tut ions totaled RMB374 mil l ion, decl ining by 74.7%, or RMB1.107 bi l l ion 

from that at the end of last year.

A s a t J u n e 30, 2018, o u r f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s s o l d u n d e r r e p u r c h a s e a g r e e m e n t s t o t a l e d 

RMB6.384 b i l l ion, decl in ing by 63.3%, or RMB11.022 b i l l ion f rom that at the end of last 

year. Our f inancial assets held under resale agreement totaled RMB9.315 bi l l ion, decl ining by 

64.9%, or RMB17.192 bi l l ion from that at the end of last year.

8.5.2	Investments  business

Our investments bus iness main ly inc ludes investments in Standard Investment Products , 

Non-standard Credit Assets and equity investments. As at June 30, 2018, our investments in 

Standard Investment Products, Non-Standard Credit Assets and equity investments amounted 

to RMB123.493 b i l l i on , accoun t i ng fo r 42.8% o f ou r asse t agg rega te o f the same day , 

increasing by 18.2%, or RMB18.998 bi l l ion over that at the end of last year.

Our investments in Standard Investment Products pr imari ly comprise investments in bonds 

issued by PRC government, pol icy banks, other commercial banks and f inancial inst i tut ions, 

as we l l  as corpora t ions . Accord ing to Ch ina Cent ra l Depos i to ry and C lea r ing Company 

L im i ted , as a t June 30, 2018, we ranked 46th among a l l  the PRC f i nanc ia l i ns t i tu t ions 

and 18th among the PRC city commercial banks in terms of bond trading volume. During 

the report ing period, our bonds investment bagged an interest income of RMB766 mil l ion, 

increasing by 42.1%, or RMB227 mil l ion year-on-year.
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Our investments in Non-standard Credit Assets mainly include trust plans, asset management 

p lans and wea l th management p roducts i ssued by o ther PRC commerc ia l  banks . As a t 

June 30, 2018, our investment in trust and capital management plans as wel l  as in wealth 

management products issued by other PRC commerc ia l  banks tota led RMB76.638 b i l l ion 

and RMB1.808 b i l l ion, respect ive ly . Dur ing the report ing per iod, our investments in Non-

standard Credit Assets bagged an interest income of RMB 2.218 bi l l ion, increasing by 5.1%, 

or RMB108 mil l ion year-on-year.

Our i nves tments i n equ i t y i n te res ts cons i s t o f ho ld ings o f equ i t y secu r i t i es and equ i t y 

interests in funds. From t ime to t ime, the Group may direct ly invest in such securit ies when 

the Group deems appropriate. The investment funds in which we invest are subject to the 

supervision and regulat ion by the CBIRC and other relevant regulatory authorit ies, and have 

the required qual i f icat ions for investment fund of fer ings, as wel l  as extensive exper ience, 

es tab l i shed reputa t ion and so l id per fo rmance in the indust ry . As a t June 30, 2018, our 

equity investments totaled RMB720 mil l ion, increasing by 4,671.1%, or RMB705 mil l ion over 

that at the end of last year. As at June 30, 2018, our fund investments totaled RMB6.429 

bi l l ion, increasing by 67.3%, or RMB2.585 bi l l ion over that at the end of last year.

8.5.3	Interbank  discounts  and  rediscounts  of  bills

We engage in interbank discounts of commercial bi l ls with other qual i f ied f inancial inst itut ions 

or rediscounts of commercia l  b i l ls wi th the centra l bank to generate work ing capi ta l  and 

income from interest spreads. We offer interbank discount services such as bi l ls buyouts, 

bi l ls sel l-offs, and bi l ls held under resale agreements, as wel l  as bi l ls sold under repurchase 

agreements. We rediscount bi l ls in accordance with the regulat ion of the central bank.

8.5.4	Wealth  management  for  customers

Our f i nanc ia l marke t bus iness a l so inc ludes the management o f the p roceeds f rom the 

issuance of wealth management products for our corporate, retai l  and interbank customers. 

Dur ing the report ing per iod, we made 331 issues of wealth management products to our 

customers, raising RMB58.49 bi l l ion, with each issue raising RMB177 mil l ion.

We invest the proceeds f rom our wea l th management products ma in ly in money market 

instruments, bonds, Non-standard Credit Assets and equity products.
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8.6	Businesses of control l ing subsidiar ies

As at June 30, 2018, we control led 18 county banks, including 15 in Jiangxi Province and 3 

in Bei j ing, Shandong Province and Jiangsu Province. As at June 30, 2018, the total assets 

of the 18 county banks reached RMB11.378 b i l l ion. Speci f ica l ly , loans tota led RMB5.576 

b i l l i on , r i s i ng 6.34% yea r -on-yea r ; the depos i t ba lance to ta l ed RMB9.348 b i l l i on , r i s i ng 

16.71% year-on-year. In the f i rst half  of 2018, we del ivered a net prof i t  of RMB69 mil l ion.

8.7	Distr ibut ion channels

8.7.1	Branches  and  sub-branches

As at June 30, 2018, we operated our bus iness through our head of f ice in J iu j iang, 13 

b r a n c h e s a n d 241 s u b - b r a n c h e s w h i c h c o n s i s t e d o f 138 t r a d i t i o n a l s u b - b r a n c h e s , 93 

communi ty sub-branches and ten smal l  and micro enterpr ises sub-branches. The branch 

network of the Bank is pr imari ly located in Jiangxi Province, and also covers Guangzhou, 

Guangdong Province and Hefei, Anhui Province. We plan to steadi ly expand our distr ibut ion 

network to al l  major cit ies in Jiangxi Province. In addit ion, we control led and consol idated 

18 Jiuyin County Banks as at June 30, 2018.

8.7.2	Electronic  banking

Our e lectron ic channels prov ide comprehensive f inancia l serv ices through onl ine banking, 

mobi le banking, telephone banking and sel f-service banking in order to enhance customer 

exper ience. We place strong emphasis on bui ld ing up electronic channels to improve our 

capabi l i t ies to provide services to our customers in an eff ic ient and secure way. In the f i rst 

half  of 2018, we completed around 27.7765 mil l ion transactions through electronic banking 

channels, with the total value amounting to RMB394.650 bi l l ion. We wi l l  continue to promote 

the use of our electronic banking platform, enlarge our service portfol io and improve service 

eff ic iency.

8.7.3	Online  banking

Our on l ine bank ing p la t fo rm (www. j jccb.com) prov ides comprehens ive f inanc ia l p roducts 

and services to our corporate and retai l  banking customers. Our corporate onl ine banking 

products and services include account management, col lect ion and payment management, 

wea l th management i nves tments and sa la ry payment . We a l so p rov ide l a rge en te rp r i se 

customers w i th funds t rans fe r se rv ices w i th in a g roup company to meet the i r needs o f 

central ized l iquidity management. Our retai l  onl ine banking services include account inquiry 

and management , t ransfer and remi t tance, se l f -serv ice payment and wea l th management 

p r o d u c t s i n v e s t m e n t .  A s a t  J u n e 30,  2018,  w e h a d a r o u n d 344,800 o n l i n e b a n k i n g 

customers, inc luding around 24,600 registered corporate banking customers and 320,200 

registered reta i l  banking customers. In the f i rst hal f  of 2018, our onl ine banking plat form 

hand led 20.2260 mi l l i on t ransact ions , w i th the to ta l va lue o f t ransact ions be ing a round 

RMB335.836 bi l l ion.
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8.7.4	Mobile  banking

We offer mobile banking services to our retai l  customers, which mainly include basic services 

such as account management , money t ransfer and remi t tance, cred i t card management , 

investment wealth management, as wel l  as services related to dai ly l i fe, such as payment of 

ut i l i ty fees. In addit ion, we also provide an SMS service to contracted customers, pr imari ly 

including not i f icat ion of account changes, r isk a lerts and ident i ty authent icat ion regarding 

transactions. Our mobile banking appl ication can be downloaded on mobile phones, providing 

convenient services to our retai l  customers. In addit ion, through WeChat, our customers can 

access in format ion re lat ing to our products, serv ices and promot ions, manage accounts, 

search for outlet locations and have access to other services. As at June 30, 2018, we have 

around 254,700 mobi le banking customers.

8.7.5	Telephone  banking

We offer telephone banking services to both corporate and retai l  customers, including both 

au tomated vo ice and te l l e r -opera ted serv ices th rough our 24-hour na t ionwide cus tomer 

service hot l ines “95316”. Our services include information inquir ies, account inquir ies, and 

account management , emergency lost card repor t ing, money- t rans fer , investment wea l th 

management, as wel l  as handl ing of customer complaints and recommendations. As at June 

30, 2018, we have a total of 137,400 telephone banking customers.

8.7.6	Self-service  banking

Our self-service banking faci l i t ies include ATMs, self-service deposit and withdrawal machines 

and self-service terminals, which are effect ive to provide customers with convenient banking 

se r v i ces and reduce ope ra t i ng cos ts . Ou r se l f - se r v i ce bank ing f ac i l i t i e s a re p l aced on 

the premises of our out lets, prov id ing customers wi th ba lance inqui ry , cash deposi t and 

withdrawal, fund transfer, and certain other services. As at June 30, 2018, we had a total 

of approximately 1,000 self-service banking faci l i t ies, including approximately 800 ATMs and 

200 mult imedia self-service terminals.

8.7.7	WeChat  banking

We introduced the WeChat publ ic platform “Bank of Jiuj iang” and “Direct Banking of Bank 

of J iu j iang” on mobi le phones to our customers to further d ivers i fy our f inancia l serv ices 

channels. As one of the channels to our banking services on the WeChat publ ic platform, 

o u r c u s t o m e r s a r e a b l e t o u s e t h i s p l a t f o r m t o o r d e r c r e d i t  c a r d s , p u r c h a s e w e a l t h 

management products , make loan app l ica t ions , make account in fo rmat ion enqu i r ies and 

receive noti f icat ions, outlets search and book appointments, and use other services. WeChat 

has also become one of our important channels in del iver ing value-added services for our 

retai l  banking customers.
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8.8	Risk management

During the report ing period, we gradual ly strengthened our r isk management and establ ished 

an integrated and comprehensive r isk management system, through which we successful ly 

met increasingly str ict regulatory and other relevant requirements, mit igat ing r isks associated 

w i th uncer ta in ex te rna l economic cond i t ions , and ach ieved the susta inab le deve lopment 

o f our bus iness . In our da i l y opera t ions , we have been cont inuous ly improv ing our r i sk 

management standards through var ious measures, including sett ing up a r isk management 

s t ructure to ensure in tegrat ion o f e f f ic ient management and a l l - round suppor t . We have 

been fo rmu la t ing and imp lement ing e f fec t i ve r i sk management p lans , improv ing our r i sk 

managemen t mechan i sm and the r i s k i den t i f i ca t i on and con t ro l t echn i ca l compe tency . 

With the he lp of an ef fect ive incent ive and accountabi l i ty system, we have improved our 

assessment and supervision eff ic iency, whi le strengthening and ref ining our r isk management 

methodologies and measures. During the report ing period, we have seen zero r isk incidents, 

with our r isk management competence on constant r ise.

8.8.1	Credit  risk  management

Credit r isk refers to the r isk of loss result ing from the fai lure by an obl igor or counterparty 

to fu l f i l l  i t s ob l igat ions under the cont ract , o r changes in i ts c red i t ra t ing. The Bank is 

exposed to credit r isk primari ly related to the Bank’s corporate loan business, personal loan 

business and f inancial market business.

W e h a v e e s t a b l i s h e d a t h r e e - l a y e r e d c r e d i t  r i s k m a n a g e m e n t s t r u c t u r e c o v e r i n g t h e 

f ront , middle and back of f ice compr is ing the Board and the r isk management commit tee 

thereunder, senior management and the credit review committee and the r isk classif icat ion 

committee thereunder, the r isk management departments and of f icers at the head of f ice, 

branches and sub-branches. A credi t r isk management organizat iona l st ructure has been 

es t ab l i s hed based on ou r bus i ness p rocesses and managemen t no rms . We have a l so 

formulated comprehensive r isk management pol icies and systems covering management of al l  

credit procedures, credit products, control l ing procedures for credit extension, disbursement 

and post-disbursement.
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In part icu lar , speci f ic rev iew and approval are arranged for personal loans whi le a credi t 

business contact system has been establ ished for corporate business whereby the Nanchang 

Credit Review Sub-Center is responsible for the credit extension business of the branches. 

Each independent credit review off icer takes charge of the credit extension of two to three 

b ranches . As a resu l t ,  reg iona l management has been rea l i zed g radua l l y . Moreover , by 

conduct ing examinat ions on business l ines responsib le for credi t extens ion, examinat ions 

on internal control of credit extension, specif ic examinations on the credit business of smal l  

and micro f inance and other examinat ions, we have enhanced the depth and coverage of 

on-site examinations, and have successful ly improved the r isk management and compliance 

awareness of our branches and sub-branches.

Fu r the rmore , we have deve loped and p rog ress i ve l y p romoted on l i ne image rev i ew and 

approval, real iz ing a shift of our credit extension method from a paper-oriented approach to 

a digital credit extension management system. As such, we are less constrained by t ime and 

material  del ivery and are able to continue to improve the eff ic iency of our credit extension, 

and to ef f ic ient ly ut i l i ze advanced in format ion technology and the increas ing ly d ig i ta l ized 

overal l  management of the credit extension process, including pre-loan examinat ion, credit 

review and post-disbursement examination, so as to further enhance our credit r isk control 

capabi l i ty.

8.8.2	Market  risk  management

Market r isk is the r isk of loss in on- and off-balance sheet posit ions ar is ing from movements 

in market pr ices caused by changes in in terest ra tes, exchange rates and other market 

factors. The pr imary source of market r isks for our banking business port fo l io is interest 

rate r isk and exchange rate r isk. The primary source of market r isk for our trading portfol io 

is the f luctuation of market value of our trading posit ions, which is affected by movements 

in observab le market var iab les such as in terest ra tes and exchange rates. Our pr inc ipa l 

object ive for market r isk management is to keep potential  market losses within acceptable 

l imits based on our r isk preference whi le seeking to maximize our r isk- adjusted returns.

W e h a v e e s t a b l i s h e d a t h r e e - l e v e l  m a r k e t r i s k m a n a g e m e n t s y s t e m c o n s i s t i n g o f o u r 

Board, senior management, and other relevant departments including the r isk management 

d e p a r t m e n t ,  f i n a n c i a l  m a r k e t  m a n a g e m e n t  h e a d q u a r t e r s  a n d t r a d i n g a n d f i n a n c i n g 

depar tment . Our r i sk o f f icers are ass igned to the t rad ing and f inanc ing depar tment and 

the f inancial market management headquarters to ident i fy, measure, supervise and control 

the market r isks in a t imely manner. The f inancial market management headquarters under 

ou r head o f f i ce , t he ma jo r supe rv i s i on depa r tmen t fo r marke t r i sks , i s r espons ib l e fo r 

implementing our market r isk management measures in i ts day-to-day business operat ions. 

We manage our market r isk mainly through account classif icat ion and l imit management and 

a lso constant ly opt imize the funct ions of our ex ist ing systems, such as the Monte Car lo 
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simulat ion and stress tests. Our current capital business system can ref lect the dai ly prof i t  

or loss of investment portfol ios, and it  is expected that our new systems can simulate and 

est imate potent ia l  loss ar is ing f rom emergencies, in order to eva luate our loss to lerance 

in extremely adverse condit ions. Based on the results of stress tests, the f inancial market 

management headquar te rs ad jus ts ou r s t ra teg ies , po l i c i es and l im i t s o f debt secur i t i es 

investment management, and formulates emergency plans.

W e h a v e i m p l e m e n t e d a  s e r i e s  o f  i n t e r n a l  p o l i c i e s  a n d r e g u l a t i o n s o n m a r k e t  r i s k 

management, sett ing forth various matters relat ing to market r isk, such as the organizat ional 

f ramework, roles and responsibi l i t ies of the di f ferent inst i tut ions, procedures and report ing 

systems. Our market r isk management pract ices cons ist o f the ident i f icat ion, measur ing, 

report ing, execut ing and monitor ing of market r isk, which are carr ied out by the f inancia l 

market management headquarters.

8.8.3	Interest  rate  risk  management

Interest rate r isk refers to the exposure of our f inancial condit ion to adverse movements in 

interest rates. Interest rate r isk ar is ing from our banking book primari ly l ies in the mismatch 

of maturity dates or the re-pricing dates of our interest rate-sensit ive on- and off-balance 

sheet assets and l iabi l i t ies. Maturity or re-pricing date mismatches may result in changes in 

net interest income and economic value due to f luctuations of the prevai l ing interest rates. 

We are exposed to interest rate r isk in our day-to-day lending and deposit-taking activ it ies 

and our f inancial market business.

We manage our interest rate r isk primari ly through the adjustment of our asset and l iabi l i ty 

structure by adjust ing the interest rate maturity and pricing of our products, adjust ing the 

transfer pr ic ing of internal capita l , development of new products and asset secur i t izat ion. 

We conduct matur i ty analysis upon the bond instruments in our investment portfol ios and 

evaluate their potential  pr ice f luctuations through our analysis of the sensit iv i ty of the bonds’ 

pr ice against interest rate f luctuat ions. We pr imar i ly use re-pr ic ing gap analys is, revenue 

curve ana lys is , dura t ion ana lys is , i n te res t ra te sens i t i v i t y ana lys is and s t ress tes t ing to 

measure our exposure to potential  interest rate changes.
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8.8.4	Foreign  exchange  risk  management

Exchange rate r isk re fers to r isk caused by the adverse impact on our fore ign currency 

pos i t ion and cash f low as a resu l t o f exchange ra te f luc tuat ions in our p r imary fo re ign 

currency. Our primary principle for control l ing our exchange rate r isk is to match assets and 

l iabi l i t ies denominated in each currency and monitor our foreign currency exposure on a dai ly 

basis. Based on the relevant regulatory requirements and our management’s decis ions on 

the current situat ion, we seek to control our exposure to exchange rate r isk by reasonably 

a r rang ing our sources and use o f funds denomina ted in fo re ign cur renc ies to m in im ize 

the mismatches of assets and l iabi l i t ies in d i f ferent currencies. We also prevent currency 

exchange loss ar is ing from exchange rate f luctuation through sett lement and sales of foreign 

exchange in a t imely manner under our prudent transaction strategy.

8.8.5	Liquidity  risk  management

Liquidity r isk refers to the r isk of fai lure of commercial banks to acquire suff ic ient funds in 

a t imely manner at a reasonable cost to pay off debts due or meet l iquidity demands in l ine 

with expansion of our business operat ions. We are exposed to l iquidity r isk primari ly in the 

funding of our lending, trading and investment act iv it ies, as wel l  as in the management of 

our l iquidity posit ions.

Our l i qu id i t y r i sk management f ramework compr ises th ree l eve ls , compr i s ing the Board 

of D i rectors, sen ior management and other re levant departments at the head of f ice. We 

have es tab l i shed a l i qu id i t y r i sk m i t iga t ion s t ruc tu re compr i s ing the Board o f D i rec to rs 

and the r isk management department thereunder, sen ior management and the asset and 

l iabi l i ty committee thereunder to take charge of the formulat ion of l iquidity r isk management 

strategies and the establ ishment of an internal contro l system. The planning and f inance 

depar tment i s p r imar i l y respons ib le fo r the management o f the da i l y fund pos i t i on and 

l iqu id i t y r i sk , wh i l e the f i nanc ia l marke t management headquar te rs and the t rad ing and 

f i nanc ing depa r tmen t a re respons ib l e fo r imp lemen t i ng and ope ra t i ng ou r l i qu id i t y r i sk 

managemen t f o r Renm inb i and f o r e i gn cu r r enc i e s , r e spec t i v e l y . The aud i t depa r tmen t 

performs funct ions of independent audit and supervis ion on our l iquidi ty r isk management 

ac t i v i t i es . We measure l iqu id i t y r i sk based on the l iqu id i t y ind ica to rs and l iqu id i t y gap, 

analyze our to lerance towards l iquid i ty inc idents and l iquid i ty cr ises through stress tests, 

and es tab l i sh a l iqu id i t y r i sk cont ingency mechan ism and repor t ing mechan ism th rough 

l imit monitor ing and management, so as to enhance our l iquidity r isk management. We are 

thus able to comprehensively evaluate the r isk tolerance level of our assets under extreme 

situat ions, prevent the adverse effects that may be brought by such extreme situat ions, and 

provide the basis for our business judgments.
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We manage l iqu id i t y r i sk p r imar i l y th rough mon i to r ing the matu r i t i es o f ou r asse ts and 

l iabi l i t ies to ensure that we have suff ic ient funds to meet the obl igat ions as they become 

due . We impose s t r i c t r egu l a to r y r equ i r emen ts by c l ose l y mon i to r i ng mu l t i p l e l i qu id i t y 

indicators, formulat ing cont ingency plans, and strengthening l iquidity r isk management and 

stress tests. In part icular, we have establ ished an asset and l iabi l i ty management system 

which controls the aggregate amount and structure of al l  assets and l iabi l i t ies in order to 

enhance the capabi l i ty of proact ive management of l iqu id i ty r isks and interest rate r isks, 

and promote the integrat ion of r isk management, prof i tab i l i ty and resource a l locat ion. In 

add i t ion, through measures inc lud ing des ignat ion o f spec ia l fund p lann ing pos i t ions and 

establ ishing leading departments, implementat ion departments and a work team for l iquidity 

r i sk cont ingenc ies , we cont inue to opt imize our organ izat iona l s t ructure to increase the 

effect iveness of l iquidity r isk management. Our major l iquidity r isk management measures are 

set forth below:

•	 maintain ing the stabi l i ty of l iabi l i t ies, and ensur ing the proport ion of core deposits in 

l iabi l i t ies;

•	 sett ing up parameters and l imi ts for the moni tor ing and management of our l iqu id i ty 

posit ion and conducting central ized management of working capital at the head off ice 

for unif ied appl icat ion;

•	 maintaining appropriate proport ions of cash and excess deposit reserves with the central 

bank, interbank transactions and investments in debt securit ies with high l iquidity, and 

part icipat ing in the operat ion of the open market, monetary market and bond market to 

guarantee sat isfactory market f inancing capabi l i ty; and

•	 establ ishing l iquidity alert mechanisms and contingency plans.

8.8.6	Operational  risk  management

Operat ional r isk refers to r isks caused by inadequate or problemat ic internal procedures, 

personnel and information technology systems, as wel l  as external events. Our operat ional 

r i sks pr imar i l y a r ise f rom in terna l and externa l f rauds, works i te sa fe ty fa i lu res , bus iness 

interruptions, and fai lure in the information technology system.

We have formula ted a number o f operat iona l r i sk management po l ic ies and procedures, 

a iming to e f fect ive ly ident i f y , assess, mon i tor , and cont ro l /a l lev ia te our operat iona l r i sk , 

and min imize any losses ar is ing f rom our operat ional r isk exposure in order to maximize 

business eff ic iency on the condit ion that r isks are control lable. We have steadi ly engaged in 

prevention in accordance with the requirements of the regulatory authorit ies. Through various 

measures, such as case-by-case r isk examination, self-examination of employees’ behavior, 
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training and examination of the basic know-how of prevention, we have enhanced monitor ing 

and examination of employees’ behavior. A whist leblowing and examination system has been 

establ ished with regard to abnormal behavior in order to improve the professional ethics of 

our employees.

In addit ion, we have establ ished an effect ive operat ional r isk management system, where our 

Board of Directors is ult imately responsible for our operat ional r isk management, supported 

by our sen io r management , wh ich leads our opera t iona l r i sk management on a day- to-

day basis. Our business departments, r isk management departments and legal compl iance 

depar tments and aud i t depar tments work c lose l y to ach ieve e f f ec t i ve r i sk con t ro l . Our 

branches and sub-branches, together wi th our business l ines and funct ions, are the f i rst 

l ine o f de fense aga inst operat iona l r i sks , tak ing d i rect respons ib i l i t y fo r operat iona l r i sk 

management . The r i sk management depar tment , opera t ion management depar tment and 

re levant business departments at our head of f ice are the second l ine of defense against 

opera t iona l r i sks , respons ib le fo r the es tab l i shment o f our opera t iona l r i sk management 

pol icies and procedures and the coordination, support and supervision of our operational r isk 

management. Our compliance department and audit department are the third l ine of defense 

aga ins t ope ra t i ona l r i sks , r espons ib l e fo r comp l i ance management and i n te rna l con t ro l 

system assessment, and evaluat ing the adequacy and effect iveness of our operat ional r isk 

management pol icies and procedures and conducting internal control audits, respectively. To 

ensure immediate identi f icat ion of relevant r isks, we have establ ished a bottom-up report ing 

system for operat ional r isk. Mater ia l  operat ional r isk incidents are required to be reported 

immediately by the respective branches and sub-branches, business l ines and functions to 

our senior management.

We seek to further improve our operat ional r isk management through the fol lowing measures:

•	 str ict ly separat ing responsibi l i t ies of the front, middle and back off ices and improving 

business processes and r isk management procedures;

•	 r e g u l a r l y  r e v i e w i n g r i s k a l e r t s  a n d u p d a t i n g o p e r a t i o n a l  g u i d e l i n e s c o v e r i n g a l l  

departments and functions;

•	 improving staff compliance awareness by, among others, continuous training, compliance 

checks, on-site audits and off-site monitor ing;

•	 deploying technology, including through upgrading information systems and automation, 

to improve information security; and

•	 e s t a b l i s h i n g c o n t i n g e n c y p l a n s a n d l a u n c h i n g b u s i n e s s s u s t a i n a b l e d e v e l o p m e n t 

programs.
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8.8.7	Information  technology  risk  management

We are sub ject to in format ion techno logy r isk wh ich may be caused by natura l factors , 

human factors , techn ica l prob lems and f lawed management in the course o f our use o f 

information technology, which can cause r isks to our operat ions, legal r isks and reputat ional 

r isks.

We are re ly ing on the proper funct ion ing of IT systems for our bus iness operat ions. As 

a resu l t ,  i f  we a re under cyber -a t tack , ou r i n te rne t bank ing , mob i l e bank ing and o the r 

bus i nesses may be d i s rup ted , caus i ng t empora r y o r p ro longed suspens ion o f r e l e van t 

serv ices, or theft of customer data which may result in complaints or l i t igat ion ra ised by 

affected customers. To prevent the r isks associated with cyber-attacks, we have establ ished 

an i n fo rma t i on t echno logy r i s k managemen t s ys tem wh ich se t s f o r t h a comprehens i ve 

i n fo rma t i on t echno logy managemen t and i n fo rma t i on secu r i t y s t r a tegy . I n add i t i on , we 

conduct regular information security training for our employees to enhance their awareness 

of informat ion secur i ty and improve the implementat ion of our informat ion technology r isk 

management . Fu r the rmore , we ma in ta in the secur i t y o f ou r IT sys tems th rough va r ious 

technologies, including antiv irus software, f i rewal l  and mal icious code protection.

Our information technology r isk management framework, under the leadership of our Board 

of Directors and our senior management, is based on the  three l ines of defense; namely, 

the information technology department, r isk management department and audit department. 

The informat ion technology department has assigned speci f ic personnel to be responsible 

for the management of r isks in relat ion to information and technology. The r isk management 

department has assigned information technology r isk management off icers to the information 

technology department. The audit department has set up an informat ion technology audit 

team to audit information technology-related matters. The pre-event, during-event and post-

event r isks have been effect ively amel iorated.
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8.8.8	Reputational  risk  management

Reputat ional r isk refers to the r isk of negat ive comments f rom re levant interested part ies 

resu l t ing f rom our operat ions, management , and other act i v i t ies or ex terna l events . Our 

reputat iona l r isk management enhances the ab i l i ty o f prevent ion and res i l ience of media 

and reputat ional r isk management, and further improves our reputat ional r isk management 

system. C lass i f icat ion, accountab i l i t y and management pr inc ip les concern ing reputat iona l 

r isk have been def ined. Prevent ion, monitor ing, report ing and handl ing of r isks have been 

improved so as to minimize the loss and negative impact on us caused by the reputat ional 

r isk-related events and promote our sustainable and stable operat ion. During the report ing 

period, no major reputat ional r isk-related event was experienced.

We have establ ished a t iered organizat ional f ramework for reputat ional r isk management. 

Our Board of Directors bears the ult imate responsibi l i ty for reputat ional r isk management of 

our bank and our senior management is responsible for the management of our reputat ional 

r i sk . We se t up ou tpos ts a t each en t i t y and depa r tmen t , and engage s ta f f to pe r fo rm 

a seamless and ongo ing moni tor ing o f any news, in format ion and in ternet d iscuss ion in 

re lat ion to us and news on the banking industry . In addi t ion, we have fur ther expanded 

the source of information col lect ion to cover new media, including Weibo and WeChat. By 

expanding the coverage, enhancing the eff ic iency and improving the qual i ty, we are able to 

t imely identi fy and duly deal with any negative reputat ion events. A normal ized and effect ive 

reputat ional r isk monitor ing mechanism has been establ ished which enhances the prospects 

and predictabi l i ty of our reputat ional work. Moreover, we wi l l  continue to maintain a good 

relat ionship with the media, including newspapers, televis ion and internet, and handle and 

respond to general complaints by our customers proactively. We aim to prevent reputat ional 

r isk at the early stage and continue to maintain our outstanding reputat ion and image.

8.8.9	Compliance  risk  management

We have implemented an effect ive r isk management system to control our exposure to legal 

r isks, which include ( i )  r isk of legal l iabi l i ty ar is ing from violat ion of laws and regulat ions, 

breach of contracts, infr ingement of legal r ights of others or otherwise in connection with 

any contract or business activ ity in which we are involved; and ( i i )  compliance r isk, such as 

the r isk of being subject to legal sanctions, regulatory penalt ies and signif icant f inancial and 

reputat ional losses as a result of a fai lure to comply with appl icable laws, regulat ions, rules 

and relevant industry standards.
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We have establ ished a series of regimes and measures to manage and control our exposure 

to legal r isk pursuant to the “Compliance Pol icy of Bank of Jiuj iang” (《九江銀行股份有限公司
合規政策》) ,  “Compliance Management Procedures of Bank of Jiuj iang” (《九江銀行合規管理流
程》) ,  “Administrat ive Measures for Review of Compliance of Bank of Jiuj iang” (《九江銀行法律
合規審查管理辦法》)  and “Administrat ive Measures of Lit igat ions of Bank of Jiuj iang” (《九江銀行
訴訟案件管理辦法》) .  To control and manage our exposure to compliance r isk, we proactively 

encourage our bus iness depar tments to ident i f y and assess compl iance r i sk assoc ia ted 

with our business operat ions, whi le coordinat ing and assist ing them to organize and revise 

bus iness - re l a ted regu la t i ons and sys tems and ope ra t i ona l p rocedu res . We mon i to r t he 

performance and effect iveness of implemented systems on an ongoing basis, evaluate their 

compl iance, operat ion and completeness and rev iew any def ic iencies in our management, 

so as to p rov ide compl iance recommendat ions on sys tem improvement , opt im iza t ion o f 

management procedures and completeness of systems, which strengthens the rev iew and 

assessment on our compliance r isks. A compliance r isk alert system has been establ ished. 

Through compl iance r isk reminders, a compl iance r isk l ibrary and on l ine compl iance r isk 

inqu i r i es , the in i t i a t i ve and sens i t i v i t y o f emp loyees in unders tand ing and imp lement ing 

new regulat ions have been enhanced. Moreover, the compl iance department requires each 

department to duly provide compliance reports in order to ref lect the compliance status and 

col lect compliance r isk data for making management decisions.

9.	 Corporate  strategy  and  prospect

We a re commi t t ed to evo l v i ng w i th the t imes and becoming a modern and asse t - l i gh t 

commerc ia l  bank in Ch ina wi th s t rong innovat ive capabi l i t ies and e f fect ive management . 

We a im to consol idate our lead ing pos i t ion in J iangx i Prov ince, deve lop industry- lead ing 

automobi le f inance business, and continual ly create greater value for our shareholders. The 

Bank intends to achieve these strategic object ives through the fol lowing measures:

9.1	Maintain our market ing posit ioning of “Rooted in J iu j iang and Centered in 
Jiangxi Province” and further expand our regional business advantages

We be l i eve tha t Cent ra l Ch ina i s pos i t ioned as the key deve lopment zone fo r the nex t 

stage of economic deve lopment in China. We intend to se ize th is st rateg ica l ly important 

development opportunity and further strengthen our business advantages in Jiangxi Province. 

We intend to expand our distr ibut ion network and enhance the targeted marketing within the 

region to increase our market penetrat ion.
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9.2	S t r e n g t h e n o u r s t r a t e g i c c o o p e r a t i o n w i t h B A I C G r o u p t o d e v e l o p a n 
industry-leading automobi le f inance business

As one of the key industr ies in China, the automobi le industry plays an important role in 

the domest ic economy. S ince 2009, China has ranked f i rs t in the wor ld in terms of the 

product ion and sales of automobi les for seven consecut ive years. Our Shareholder, BAIC 

Group, i s commi t ted to suppor t ing the economic deve lopment o f J iangx i P rov ince w i th 

i ts increas ing investments in th is reg ion in recent years, for example i ts acquis i t ion and 

reorgan izat ion o f Changhe Motor and i ts const ruct ion o f an automobi le product ion base 

in Jiuj iang. Through our strategic cooperat ion with BAIC Group, we can reach high-qual i ty 

customer resources from the upstream and downstream sectors of the automobi le industry, 

which wi l l  help grow our automobi le f inance business.

9.3	Con t i nue to p romote cus tom ized f i nanc ia l se r v i ces fo r sma l l  and m ic ro 
enterprises and develop platform-based business

We have actively sought to become a bank for smal l  and micro enterprises and individual 

business owners. We str ive to become a wel l-known leading f inancial  serv ice provider for 

smal l  and micro enterprises and establ ish an integrated platform to provide a combination of 

transact ion, f inancing and credit extension services through our cooperat ion with strategic 

partners in order to faci l i tate the transformation of our business from the tradit ional credit 

extension model to an integrated f inancial services model for the entire supply chain.

9.4	C o n t i n u e t o e x p a n d f i n a n c i a l  m a r k e t b u s i n e s s a n d b e c o m e a l e a d i n g 
transactional bank

We seek to transform our f inancial market business into a business with sound management, 

control lable r isks, stable income, diversi f ied products and strong talents. We also str ive to 

make our f inancial  market business a key source of prof i t ,  a l iquidity management center 

and a product research and development base, wi th a v iew to becoming a t ransact ional 

bank.

9.5	Reinforce the comprehensive r isk management system to maintain our asset 
qual i ty

We plan to improve a r isk management and governance structure to promote our corporate 

culture and enhance our capabi l i t ies of r isk management.
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9.6	Develop market-oriented human resources systems to attract, motivate and 
cult ivate high- cal iber talents

We cont inue to deve lop a market-or iented human resources system wi th improvement in 

terms of job al location, remunerat ion, performance appraisal and training, in order to attract, 

motivate and cult ivate experienced and high-cal iber staff who can provide strong support to 

our sustainable growth.
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Share Capita l  Changes and Shareholders
1.	 Share capital changes

No share capital changes occur to the Bank during the report ing period.

The Bank issued 360,000,000 H Shares and became l isted on the Main Board of the Hong 

Kong Stock Exchange on July 10, 2018. In addit ion, the over-al lotment option stated in the 

prospectus has been part ial ly exercised, involving 47,367,200 H Shares in total. The involved 

shares have been available on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on August 9, 

2018. As at the date of this report, the Bank’s total number of issued shares is 2,407,367,200, 

including 2,000,000,000 Domestic Shares and 407,367,200 H Shares.

2.	 Shareholders

2.1	Total number of shareholders in the report ing period

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank had not been l isted on the Main Board of the Hong Kong 

Stock Exchange and had 691 domestic shareholders in total.

2.2	Shareholding statuses of the Top 10 shareholders

As at June 30, 2018, the top 10 shareholders are as fol lows:

Name of Shareholder Class of Shares

Number of  
Shares Held  
(Unit: Share)

Approximate  
Percentage of  

Total Issued  
Share Capital  

of the Bank by  
End of 

Reporting  
Period (%)

    

Jiuj iang Finance Bureau Domestic Shares 366,020,000 18.30
Bei j ing Automotive Group Co., Ltd. Domestic Shares 366,020,000 18.30
Industr ial  Bank Co., Ltd. Domestic Shares 294,400,000 14.72
Dasheng (Fuj ian) Agriculture Co., Ltd. Domestic Shares 136,077,498 6.80
Foshan Gaoming Jindun Hengye Computer  

  Special Print ing Co., Ltd.
Domestic Shares 135,840,000 6.79

Jiangxi Baoshen Industr ial  Co., Ltd. Domestic Shares 86,920,000 4.35
Junhe (Xiamen) Holdings Co., Ltd. Domestic Shares 86,653,080 4.33
Tel lhow Group Limited Domestic Shares 57,040,000 2.85
Jiuj iang Hehui Import & Export Co., Ltd. Domestic Shares 56,392,500 2.82
Jiuj iang State-owned Assets  

  Management Co., Ltd. Domestic Shares 43,454,831 2.17
    

Total 1,628,817,909 81.43
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2.3	 Interests and short posit ions of substantial shareholders and other personnel 
in shares and related shares

The Bank had not been l isted on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 

June 30, 2018, and hence, Section 336 of the SFO does not apply.

A s f a r a s t h e B a n k a n d i t s d i r e c t o r s a c k n o w l e d g e o n t h e L i s t i n g D a t e , t h e f o l l o w i n g 

substantial shareholders of the Bank and other persons (excluding Directors, Supervisors and 

the chief executive of the Bank) had interests and short posit ions in the Shares or underlying 

Shares tha t sha l l  be acknowledged to the Bank o r the Hong Kong Stock Exchange as 

st ipulated in Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or that were recorded in the register 

as st ipulated in Section 336 of the SFO.

Name of Shareholder Class of Shares

Number of 

Shares

Nature 

of interest

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the relevant 

class of share 

(%)

Approximate 

percentage 

of total share 

capital of 

the Bank

(%)
      

Jiuj iang Finance Bureau(3) Domestic Shares 366,020,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 18.30 15.51

Bei j ing Automotive Group Co., Ltd. (4) Domestic Shares 366,020,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 18.30 15.51

Industr ial  Bank Co., Ltd. (5) Domestic Shares 294,400,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 14.72 12.47

Dasheng (Fuj ian) Agriculture Co., Ltd. (6) Domestic Shares 136,077,498(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 6.80 5.77

Foshan Gaoming Jindun Hengye Computer 

Special Print ing Co., Ltd. (7)

Domestic Shares 135,840,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 6.79 5.76

FORESEA LIFE INSURANCE CO LTD H Shares 104,666,400(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 29.07 4.44

Taiping Assets Management (HK) Company 

Limited

H Shares 104,666,400(L) (1) Investment Manager 29.07 4.44

EasternGate SPC H Shares 66,037,600(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 18.34 2.80

Fairshore Asset Management Company  

Pte. Ltd.

H Shares 66,037,600(L) (1) Investment Manager 18.34 2.80

Guangzhou Jinxiu Dadi Property Development 

Company Limited (廣州錦繡大地房地產發展  

有限公司 )

H Shares 33,557,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.32 1.42

Guangzhou Jinxiu Investment Company Limited 

(廣州錦繡投資有限公司 )

H Shares 33,557,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.32 1.42

Shaoxing Tiancheng Company Limited  

(肇慶市天城有限公司 )

H Shares 33,557,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.32 1.42

Faithful Edge Limited H Shares 33,557,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.32 1.42
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Share Capital Changes and Shareholders

Name of Shareholder Class of Shares

Number of 

Shares

Nature 

of interest

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

in the relevant 

class of share 

(%)

Approximate 

percentage 

of total share 

capital of 

the Bank

(%)
      

Success Cypress Limited(8) H Shares 33,557,000(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.32 1.42

Rong De Investments Limited(9) H Shares 33,308,200(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.25 1.41

Hong Kong KaiLi Furniture Company Limited  

(香港凱利家居有限公司 ) (10)

H Shares 33,018,800(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.17 1.40

33,018,800(S) (2)

AVICT Global Holdings Limited(11) H Shares 33,018,800(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 9.17 1.40

33,018,800(S) (2)

China International Capital Corporat ion  

(Hong Kong) Limited

H Shares 31,642,800(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 8.79 1.34

China International Capital Corporat ion  

Hong Kong Securit ies Limited

H Shares 31,642,800(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 8.79 1.34

China International Capital Corporat ion Limited H Shares 31,642,800(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 8.79 1.34

Yingcheng Investment Property Company 

Limited (盈盛投資有限公司 )

H Shares 27,370,800(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 7.60 1.16

Venfi  Group Limited(12) H Shares 22,205,400(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 6.17 0.94

Guangzhou R&F Propert ies Co., Ltd. H Shares 21,909,400(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 6.09 0.93

R&F Propert ies (HK) Company Limited(13) H Shares 21,909,400(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 6.09 0.93

COAST TOWN LIMITED H Shares 20,418,800(L) (1) Benef icial Owner 5.67 0.87
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Notes:

(1)	 The letter “L” denotes the person’s long posit ion in the Shares.

(2)	 The letter “S” denotes the person’s short posit ion in the Shares. 

(3)	 Jiuj iang Finance Bureau, an off ic ial  organ as legal person, holds 366.02 mil l ion domestic shares of the Bank, 
account ing for 15.51% of the Bank’s tota l issued share capi ta l as at the L is t ing Date. The bureau’s lega l 
representat ive is Wu Zexun.

	 J iu j iang Finance Bureau and Jiu j iang State-owned Assets Management Co., Ltd have acted in concert s ince 
January 1, 2016 and control led an aggregate of approximately 17.35% of the interest of the total issued share 
capital of the Bank.

(4)	 Bei j ing Automotive Group Co., Ltd. holds 366.02 mil l ion domestic shares of the Bank, accounting for 15.51% 
of the Bank’s to ta l i ssued share cap i ta l as a t the L is t ing Date. The company’s lega l representat ive is Xu 
Heyi. Founded in 1958, Bei j ing Automotive Group Co., Ltd. is headquartered in Bei j ing and is one of leading 
automotive groups in China and a Fortune 500 Company.

(5)	 Industr ial  Bank Co., Ltd. (“ Industr ial  Bank”) holds 294.40 mil l ion domestic shares of the Bank, accounting for 
12.47% of the Bank’s total share capita l as at the List ing Date. The company’s legal representat ive is Gao 
Jianping. Founded in August 1988 and headquartered in Fuzhou City, Fuj ian province, Industr ial  Bank is one of 
the f i rst joint-stock commercial banks approved by the State Counci l  and the central bank. Industr ial  Bank was 
off ic ial ly l isted in Shanghai Stock Exchange on February 5, 2007 (stock code: 601166) and ranks among the 
Top 50 banks in the world.

(6)	 Dasheng (Fuj ian) Agriculture Co., Ltd. (“Dasheng Agriculture”) holds 136.08 mil l ion domestic shares of the Bank, 
accounting for 5.77% of the Bank’s total share capital as at the end of the report ing period. Founded on May 
18, 2006, Dasheng Agr icul ture, with Lu Tingfu as i ts legal representat ive, is s i tuated in Fuzhou c i ty, Fuj ian 
province and is whol ly owned by Shenzhen D.S Agriculture. I t  has been consecutively short l isted as one of the 
Top 500 Chinese private enterprises from 2015 to 2017.

(7)	 Foshan Gaoming Jindun Hengye Computer Special Print ing Co., Ltd. (“Foshan Gaoming”) holds 135.84 mil l ion 
domestic shares of the Bank, accounting for 5.76% of the Bank’s total issued share capital as at the end of 
the report ing period. Foshan Gaoming with Luo Hanmin as its legal representat ive, was establ ished in 2000 and 
is located in Foshan city, Guangdong province. The company is engaged in deposit receipt and deposit books 
pr int ing, R&D and sales, and is the ear l iest in China to apply hot stamping to magnet ic str ipes of deposi t 
books. It  is also a member of “China Trade Associat ion for Anti-counterfeit ing”, one of the “Top 500 Print ing 
Enterprises in Guangdong Province”, and a “Garden-l ike Unit in Foshan City”.

(8)	 Success Cypress Limited is a company incorporated in the Brit ish Virgin Is lands and is ult imately held by Tan 
Huichuan, Tan Mei, Tan Haocheng and Tan Yuehua as to 43%, 7%, 25% and 25%, respectively. I t  is pr incipal ly 
engaged in investment holding business.

(9)	 Rong De Investments Limited is a company incorporated in the Brit ish Virgin Is lands and is owned as to 36%, 
34.06% and 29.94% by Liao Tengj ia, Zhu Qingsong and Zhu Muzhi, respectively. I t  is pr incipal ly engaged in 
investment holding business.

(10)	 Hong Kong KaiLi Furniture Company Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong and is whol ly owned by 
Che Jianxing. I t  is pr incipal ly engaged in home furniture, trade and investment.
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Share Capital Changes and Shareholders

(11)	 AVICT Global Holdings Limited is a company incorporated in the Brit ish Virgin Is lands and is under effect ive 
control of Shenzhen Putai Investment Development Limited. It  is pr incipal ly engaged in equity investment.

(12)	 Venf i  Group Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong and is whol ly owned by Liu Yang. It  is pr incipal ly 
engaged in investment holding.

(13)	 R&F Propert ies (HK) Company Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong and a whol ly-owned subsidiary 
of Guangzhou R&F Propert ies Co. , Ltd. (s tock code: 2777) . I t  is pr inc ipa l ly engaged in investment ho ld ing 
business.

3.	 Purchasing, sale or redemption of l isted securities of the Bank

T h e B a n k o r a n y o f i t s s u b s i d i a r i e s h a s n o t p u r c h a s e d , s o l d o r r e d e e m e d a n y l i s t e d 

securit ies of the Bank during the report ing period.
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Directors,  Superv isors,  Senior  Management,  Staf f  and Inst i tut ion Condit ion
1. Incumbent Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management

Directors

Name Gender Age Position

Terms of 

Appointment

Number of 

shares held
      

L IU Xiant ing Male 57 Chairman and 

Executive Director

2017.05-2020.05 500,000

PAN Ming Male 43 Vice Chairman, 

Executive Director, 

President and Chief 

Customer Manager

2017.05-2020.05 224,910

CAI Liping Female 54 Executive Director and 

Vice President

2017.05-2020.05 500,000

ZENG Huasheng Male 54 Non-Executive Director 2017.05-2020.05 Nil

ZHANG Jianyong Male 42 Non-Executive Director 2017.08-2020.05 Nil

LI Jianbao Male 44 Non-Executive Director 2017.08-2020.05 Nil

YI Zhiqiang Male 59 Non-Executive Director 2017.05-2020.05 Nil

CHUA Alvin Cheng-Hock Male 60 Independent Non-

Executive Director

2017.08-2020.05 Nil

GAO Yuhui Female 68 Independent Non-

Executive Director

2017.08-2020.05 Nil

QUAN Ze Male 46 Independent Non-

Executive Director

2017.08-2020.05 Nil

YANG Tao Male 44 Independent Non-

Executive Director

2017.08-2020.05 Nil
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Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Staff and Institution Condition

Supervisors

Name Gender Age Position

Terms of 

Appointment

Number of 

shares held
      

LUO Xinhua Male 58 Chairman of 

the Board of 

Supervisors

2017.05 – 2020.05 411,600

QIU Jian Female 38 Supervisor 2017.05 – 2020.05 Nil

GUO Jiequn Male 47 Supervisor 2017.05 – 2020.05 Nil

CHEN Chunxia Female 54 Supervisor 2017.05 – 2020.05 Nil

LIAO Jingwen Female 33 Supervisor 2017.05 – 2020.05 14,000

DAI Wenj ing Female 45 Supervisor and Vice 

General Manager 

of the Audit 

Department

2017.05 – 2020.05 55,125
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Senior Management Personnel

Name Gender Age Position

Number of  

shares held
     

PAN Ming Male 43 Vice Chairman, 

Executive Director, 

President and Chief 

Customer Manager

224,910

CAI Liping Female 54 Executive Director and 

Vice President

500,000

TONG Faping Male 45 Vice President and 

Board Secretary

379,291

WANG Kun Male 42 Vice President 434,588

XIAO Wenfa(1) Male 60 Vice President 33,369

HUANG Chaoyang Male 48 Assistant to President 500,000

QI Yongwen Male 47 Director of Retai l  

Banking

249,900

XIAO Jing Male 41 Chief Information 

Off icer

55,566

CHEN Luping Male 52 Director of Smal l-

enterprise Credit

331,100

XU Cao Male 50 Assistant to President 

and President of 

Fuzhou Branch

217,560

WANG Yuanxin Male 51 Assistant to the 

President, Chairman 

and President of 

Bei j ing Daxing Jiuyin 

County Bank

220,500

CAI Jianhong Male 49 Assistant to President 16,170

WANG Li Female 54 Assistant to President Ni l
     

Note:

(1)	� Considered and passed at the 7th meeting of the f i f th session of the Board, Mr. XIAO Wenfa has reached the 
ret irement age and ret ired as the Vice President of Bank of Jiuj iang on August 24, 2018.
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Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Staff and Institution Condition

2.	 Changes in Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management during 
the Reporting Period

During the report ing period, there were no changes of the Directors, Supervisors and senior 

management of the Bank.

As at the date of this report, after the approval at the 7th meeting of the f i f th session of 

the Board held on August 24, 2018, Mr. XIAO Wenfa has reached the age of ret irement and 

ret ired as the Vice President of Bank of Jiuj iang on August 24, 2018.

From the end o f the repor t ing per iod and as a t the date o f th is repor t , except fo r the 

above-ment ioned, there were no changes of the other D i rectors , Superv isors and sen ior 

management of the Bank.

3.	 Securities Transactions by Directors, Supervisors and Relevant Employees

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank had not been l isted on the Main Board of the Hong Kong 

Stock Exchange, therefore, the Model Code was not appl icable. 

From the List ing Date to the date of this report, the Bank has adopted the Model Code as 

the code of conduct for securit ies transactions of the Bank by al l  Directors and Supervisors. 

The Bank has also put in place guidel ines in respect of deal ings in securit ies of the Bank, 

which terms are no less exacting than those of the Model Code, for the relevant employees (as 

def ined in the List ing Rules). Having made specif ic enquir ies to al l  Directors and Supervisors 

regard ing the i r compl iance wi th the Model Code, each of the D i rectors and Superv isors 

conf irmed that those standards as provided thereunder have been complied with during the 

period from the List ing Date to the date of this report. Having made specif ic enquir ies to 

the relevant employees regarding their compliance with the guidel ines of deal ing in securit ies 

of the Bank, the Bank is not aware of any incompliance with the guidel ines. 
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4.	 Interests and Short Positions of Directors, Supervisors and Senior 
Executive Personnel in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures

A s a t J u n e 30, 2018, t h e B a n k h a d n o t b e e n l i s t e d o n t h e M a i n B o a r d o f t h e H o n g 

Kong Stock Exchange. Therefore, Sect ion 352 of the SFO and the Model Code were not 

appl icable. 

As at the List ing Date, the Directors, Supervisors and chief executive of the Bank who had 

interests and short posit ions in the Shares, underly ing Shares and debentures of the Bank 

or any of i ts associated corporat ions (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were 

recorded in the register required to be kept by the Bank under Sect ion 352 of the SFO, 

or wh ich were requ i red to be not i f ied to the Bank and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange 

pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO and the Model Code were as fol lows:
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Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Staff and Institution Condition

Interest in the Shares of the Bank (Long Posit ions)

Name Duties Class of Shares Nature of interest

Number  

of shares

Approximate 

percentage of 

the total issued 

share capital 

of the relevant 

class of the 

Bank (%)(1)

Approximate 

percentage of 

the total issued 

share capital of 

the Bank (%)(1)

       

L IU Xiant ing Chairman and 

Executive 

Director

Domestic Shares Beneficial Owner 500,000 0.03 0.02

PAN Ming Vice Chairman, 

Executive 

Director, 

President and 

Chief Customer 

Manager

Domestic Shares Beneficial Owner 224,910 0.01 0.01

CAI Liping Executive Director 

and Vice 

President

Domestic Shares Beneficial Owner 500,000 0.03 0.02

LUO Xinhua Chairman of 

the Board of 

Supervisors

Domestic Shares Beneficial Owner 411,600 0.02 0.02

DAI Wenj ing Supervisor and 

Vice General 

Manager of the 

Audit Department

Domestic Shares Beneficial Owner 55,125 0.00 0.00

LIAO Jingwen Supervisor Domestic Shares Beneficial Owner 14,000 0.00 0.00
       

Notes:

(1)	 As at the Listing Date, the number of total issued shares of the Bank was 2,360,000,000, including 2,000,000,000 
Domestic Shares and 360,000,000 H Shares. 
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Interest in associated corporat ion (Long Posit ions)

Name Duties Associated Corporation

Nature of 

interest

Number of 

shares

Approximate 

percentage 

of share 

capital (%)
      

L IU Xiant ing Chairman and 

Executive 

Director

Pengze Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (1) 

(彭澤九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 )

Benef icial 

Owner

125,000 0.25

Ruichang Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (瑞昌九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (2)

Benef icial 

Owner

125,000 0.25

Zixi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (資
溪九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (3)

Benef icial 

Owner

100,000 0.50

Chongren Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (崇仁九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司) (4)

Benef icial 

Owner

200,000 0.50

Fenyi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (分
宜九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (5)

Benef icial 

Owner

250,000 0.50

PAN Ming Vice Chairman, 

Executive 

Director, 

President and 

Chief Customer 

Manager

Pengze Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (1) 

(彭澤九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 )

Benef icial 

Owner

125,000 0.25

Ruichang Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (瑞昌九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (2)

Benef icial 

Owner

125,000 0.25

Zixi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (資
溪九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (3)

Benef icial 

Owner

100,000 0.50

Chongren Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (崇仁九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司) (4)

Benef icial 

Owner

200,000 0.50

Fenyi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (分
宜九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (5)

Benef icial 

Owner

250,000 0.50

CAI Liping Executive 

Director and 

Vice President

Pengze Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (1) 

(彭澤九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 )

Benef icial 

Owner

100,000 0.20

Ruichang Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (瑞昌九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (2)

Benef icial 

Owner

100,000 0.20

Zixi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (資
溪九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (3)

Benef icial 

Owner

80,000 0.40

Chongren Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (崇仁九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司) (4)

Benef icial 

Owner

160,000 0.40

Fenyi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (分
宜九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (5)

Benef icial 

Owner

200,000 0.40
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Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Staff and Institution Condition

Name Duties Associated Corporation

Nature of 

interest

Number of 

shares

Approximate 

percentage 

of share 

capital (%)
      

LUO Xinhua Chairman of 

the Board of 

Supervisors 

Pengze Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (1) 

(彭澤九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 )

Benef icial 

Owner

100,000 0.20

Ruichang Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (瑞昌九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (2)

Benef icial 

Owner

100,000 0.20

Zixi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (資
溪九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (3)

Benef icial 

Owner

80,000 0.40

Chongren Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (崇仁九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司) (4)

Benef icial 

Owner

160,000 0.40

Fenyi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (分
宜九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (5)

Benef icial 

Owner

200,000 0.40

DAI Wenj ing Supervisor and 

Vice General 

Manager of 

the Audit 

Department

Pengze Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (1) 

(彭澤九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 )

Benef icial 

Owner

50,000 0.10

Ruichang Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (瑞昌九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (2)

Benef icial 

Owner

50,000 0.10

Zixi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (資
溪九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (3)

Benef icial 

Owner

30,000 0.15

Chongren Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (崇仁九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司) (4)

Benef icial 

Owner

60,000 0.15

Fenyi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (分
宜九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (5)

Benef icial 

Owner

75,000 0.15

LIAO Jingwen Supervisor Ruichang Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (瑞昌九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (2)

Benef icial 

Owner

50,000 0.10

Zixi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (資
溪九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (3)

Benef icial 

Owner

20,000 0.10

Chongren Jiuyin County Bank Co., 

Ltd. (崇仁九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司) (4)

Benef icial 

Owner

40,000 0.10

Fenyi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (分
宜九銀村鎮銀行股份有限公司 ) (5)

Benef icial 

Owner

50,000 0.10
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Notes:

(1)	 The Bank holds 35.0% equity and 53.9% voting r ights of Pengze Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (彭澤九銀村鎮銀
行股份有限公司 ) ,  a subsidiary of the Bank. 

(2)	 The Bank holds 35.0% equity and 54.0% voting r ights of Ruichang Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (瑞昌九銀村鎮
銀行股份有限公司 ) ,  a subsidiary of the Bank. 

(3)	 The Bank holds 35.0% equity and 54.2% voting r ights of Zixi  Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (資溪九銀村鎮銀行股
份有限公司 ) ,  a subsidiary of the Bank. 

(4)	 The Bank holds 35.0% equity and 54.8% voting r ights of Chongren Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (崇仁九銀村鎮
銀行股份有限公司 ) ,  a subsidiary of the Bank. 

(5)	 The Bank holds 35.0% equity and 54.8% voting r ights of Fenyi Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. (分宜九銀村鎮銀行
股份有限公司 ) ,  a subsidiary of the Bank. 

5.	 Positions Held by Directors, Supervisors and Senior Management in 
County Bank

Superv isor Ms. L IAO J ingwen serves as the cha i rperson o f the board o f superv isors o f 

Xiushui Jiuyin County Bank, the director of Jingdezhen Changj iang Jiuyin County Bank, the 

director of Lushan Jiuyin Yishu County Bank and the director of Hukou Jiuyin County Bank.

Assistant to President of the Bank Mr. HUANG Chaoyang serves as the director of Bei j ing 

Daxing Jiuyin County Bank.

Assistant to President of the Bank Mr. WANG Yuanxin serves as the chairman of the board 

of directors of Bei j ing Daxing Jiuyin County Bank.
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Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Staff and Institution Condition

6.	 Staff Condition

6.1	Composit ion of personnel

By department/function

As at June 30, 2018

Number of staff % of total (%)
   

Corporate banking 484 14.59

Retai l  banking 620 18.68

Inclusive f inancial business 44 1.33

Financial market business 44 1.33

Finance and Accounting 265 7.99

Risk management, internal control and audit 162 4.88

Legal and compliance, human resources 

  and information technology 195 5.88

Management 91 2.74

Tel ler 915 27.58

Jiuyin county bank 465 14.01

Others 33 0.99
   

Total 3,318 100
   

By age

As at June 30, 2018

Number of staff % of total (%)
   

Aged below 30 2,429 73.21

Aged 31 – 40 694 20.92

Aged 41 – 50 175 5.27

Aged over 50 20 0.60
   

Total 3,318 100
   

By education 

As at June 30, 2018

Number of staff % of total (%)
   

Master’s degree and above 323 9.74

Undergraduate and junior col lege 2,984 89.93

Others 11 0.33
   

Total 3,318 100
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6.2	Staff training plan

To help the employees of the Bank to become professional and expert managers in their 

work, the Bank formulated an annual training program according to i ts vis ion regarding its 

deve lopment, s t rateg ies and t ra in ing p lan. I t  s tar ted carry ing out var ious t ra in ing works. 

I t  encouraged employees to see learning as a l i fe habit and aimed to enhance the overal l  

qual i ty and professional competency of the employees, as wel l  as to improve continuously 

the employees’ work and provide support for their career development. During the report ing 

per iod, the Bank integrated both interna l and externa l t ra in ing resources of the Bank. I t  

organized init iat ives such as launching new businesses, new systems, central ized training for 

new products, top-down and off-the-job training and training for new employees. I t  aimed at 

excel l ing in their work in organizing training, post-training examination and archiving work, 

as wel l  as establ ishing an onl ine learning platform and forming an internal lecturer team. A 

total of 51 business training sessions across al l  business l ines and 15 off-the-job training 

sessions were held by the Bank and a total of 6865 employees had received training in the 

f i rst half  of 2018.

6.3	Staff remunerat ion pol icies

The Bank establ ished a scient i f ic and reasonable remunerat ion and welfare pol icy, adhering 

to the gu id ing ideo logy o f “e f f i c iency f i r s t , fa i rness , f l ex ib le ” , adher ing to the incent i ve 

direct ions of mainta in ing our f ight ing spir i t ,  improving the personnel va lue creat ion power 

as the key l ine, estab l ish ing the remunerat ion system connect ing the rank ing wi th score 

and connecting the post with performance. The incentiv izat ion, bindingness, and protection 

effects of the remunerat ion and welfare were ful ly displayed foster ing the organic unif icat ion 

of value creation, value evaluat ion and value al location. In the l ight of the combined strategy 

o f mater ia l  incent ive and menta l incent ive , gu id ing personne l to s t rengthen per formance 

awareness and continue to create win-win value. Comprehensively improving the t imel iness, 

progressiveness and fairness of the incentive and restraint. 
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Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Staff and Institution Condition

7.	 Basic Information of Institutions under the Bank

As at June 30, 2018, we operated our business through our operat ion department of head 

off ice in Jiuj iang, 13 branches and 241 sub-branches which consisted of 138 tradit ional sub-

branches, 93 community sub-branches and 10 smal l  and micro enterpr ises sub-branches. 

The branch network of the Bank is pr imari ly located in J iangxi Province, and also covers 

Guangzhou, Guangdong Province and Hefei, Anhui Province. We plan to steadi ly expand our 

distr ibut ion network to a l l  major c i t ies in J iangxi Province. In addit ion, we control led and 

consol idated 18 Jiuyin County Banks as at June 30, 2018.

District

Name of 

institution Operating Address Remark Number
     

J iangxi Province Head Off ice Bank of Jiuj iang Mansion, No.619 

Changhong Avenue, Jiuj iang, 

Jiangxi Province

1 operat ion 

department of head 

off ice, 39 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 16 

community sub-

branches

56

Nanchang 

Branch

No.1398 Hongguzhong Avenue, 

Nanchang, Jiangxi Province

1 head off ice, 11 

tradit ional sub-

branches, 19 

community sub-

branch, 1 smal l  and 

micro enterprises 

sub-branch

32

Ganj iang River 

New Area 

Branch

528 Shuanggang W St, Jingkai 

Distr ict, Nanchang City, Jiangxi 

Province

1 branch 1

Ji'an Branch 196 Jinggangshan Avenue, Ji'an 

City, Jiangxi Province

1 branch, 14 

tradit ional sub-

branches, 6 

community sub-

branches, 3 smal l  

and micro enterprises 

sub-branches

24

Ganzhou 

Branch

9 Zanxian Rd, Zhanggong Distr ict, 

Ganzhou City, Jiangxi Province

1 branch, 10 

tradit ional sub-

branches, 10 

community sub-

branches, 1 smal l  

and micro enterprises 

sub-branch

22
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District

Name of 

institution Operating Address Remark Number
     

Fuzhou Branch 1250 Gandong Avenue, Fuzhou City, 

Jiangxi Province

1 branch, 11 

tradit ional sub-

branches, 9 

community sub-

branches

21

Yichun Branch 206 Yuanshan Middle Rd, Yichun 

City, Jiangxi Province

1 branch, 11 

tradit ional sub-

branches, 3 

community sub-

branches, 3 smal l  

and micro enterprises 

sub-branches

18

Shangrao 

Branch

87 Wusan Avenue, Xinzhou Distr ict, 

Shangrao City, Jiangxi Province 

(Opposite to Municipal Hospital )

1 branch, 8 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 6 

community sub-

branches

15

Jingdezhen 

Branch

197 Licun Garden, Jingdezhen City, 

Jiangxi Province 

1 branch, 6 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 5 

community sub-

branches

12

Pingxiang 

Branch

121 Yuej in N Rd, Pingxiang City, 

Jiangxi Province

1 branch, 5 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 2 

community sub-

branches

8

Xinyu Branch 720 Xianlai E Ave, Xinyu City 1 branch, 2 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 3 

community sub-

branches, 1 smal l  

and micro enterprises 

sub-branch

7

Yingtan 

Branch

Meiyahui j in Guangchang, 31 Shengl i  

W Rd, Yuehu Distr ict, Yingtan City

1 branch, 2 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 1 

community sub-

branch, 1 smal l  and 

micro enterprises 

sub-branch

5
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Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Staff and Institution Condition

District

Name of 

institution Operating Address Remark Number
     

Guangdong 

Province

Guangzhou 

Branch

Aoyuan Daxia, 108, Huangpu W 

Ave, Tianhe Distr ict, Guangzhou 

City

1 branch, 9 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 7 

community sub-

branches

17

Nansha Sub-

branch in 

Guangdong 

Pi lot Free-

Trade Zone

Rms 105, 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 

406 and 407, 106 (Self-named 

f loor 1) Fengze E Rd, Nansha 

Distr ict, Guangzhou City

1 sub-branch 1

Anhui Province Hefei Branch Block B, Jingding Guangchang, 287 

Suixi Rd, Luyang Distr ict, Hefei 

City, Anhui Province

1 branch, 9 tradit ional 

sub-branches, 6 

community sub-

branches

16

     

Total 255
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Corporate Governance
1.	 Overview

Dur ing the report ing per iod, the Bank has been improv ing i ts corporate governance and 

mak ing proact i ve exp lo ra t ions , in v iew o f i t s ac tua l s i tua t ions , in corpora te governance 

structures, decis ion-making ru les and procedures, st imulat ion and restr ict ion mechanisms, 

r isk management and internal contro l , external governance systems, and enhancement of 

the leadership of the Communist Party of China in accordance with laws and regulat ions 

concerning corporate governance, such as the Company Law of the PRC and the Corporate 

Governance Gu ide l ines fo r Commerc ia l Banks , and under superv is ion and leadersh ip o f 

competent supervision department.

The Bank’s genera l meet ing o f shareho lders , Board o f D i rec tors , Board o f Superv isors , 

as we l l  as va r i ous spec ia l commi t tees unde r the Boa rd o f D i r ec to rs and the Boa rd o f 

Superv isors en joyed ef f ic ient operat ion dur ing the report ing per iod, which has ef fect ive ly 

ensured the Bank’s compl iance and robust operat ion as wel l  as susta inable and hea l thy 

development. The Bank convened a total of 22 meetings during the report ing period, namely 

1 genera l meet ing of shareholders, 4 meet ings of the Board of Di rectors, 9 meet ings of 

special committees under the Board of Directors, 4 meetings of the Board of Supervisors 

and 4 meetings of special committees under the Board of Supervisors.

2.	 Compliance with Corporate Governance Code

As at June 30, 2018, as the Bank had not been l isted on the Main Board of the Hong Kong 

Stock Exchange, the Corporate Governance Code was not appl icable dur ing the report ing 

period.

During the List ing Date to the date of this report, the Bank has complied with al l  the code 

and provisions under the Corporate Governance Code and has adopted a vast majority of 

the recommended best practices therein.

3.	 Compliance with the Model Code for Securities Transactions by 
Directors of the Listed Issues

The Bank has adopted the Mode l Code as i ts code of conduct for D i rectors ’ secur i t ies 

transactions. As the Bank was not yet l isted on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange during the 

six months ended June 30, 2018, the provisions under the List ing Rules in relat ion to the 

compliance with the Model Code by the Directors were not appl icable to the Bank during 

the report ing period. Having made specif ic enquir ies with the Directors, al l  of the Directors 

conf irmed that they have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code 

since the l ist ing of the Bank on July 10, 2018 as at the date of this inter im report.
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Corporate Governance

4.	 Holding of general meetings of shareholders

The Bank held 1 general meeting of shareholders during the report ing period. On June 22, 

2018, the Bank held the 2017 annual general meeting of shareholders, and del iberated on 

18 proposals, such as Proposal on Del iberat ing on the 2017 Annual Directors’ Report of 

Jiuj iang Bank Co., Ltd., Proposal on Del iberat ing on the 2017 Annual Supervisory Committee 

Report of Jiuj iang Bank Co., Ltd., Proposal on Del iberat ing on the 2017 Annual Evaluat ion 

Repor t o f D i rectors and Sen ior Execut ives f rom the Board of D i rectors o f J iu j iang Bank 

Co. , L td . , Proposa l on De l ibera t ing on the 2017 Annua l Eva luat ion Repor t o f D i rec tors , 

Superv isors and Senior Execut ives f rom the Superv isory Committee of J iu j iang Bank Co., 

Ltd., and Proposal on Del iberat ing on the 2017 Annual Report of Jiuj iang Bank Co., Ltd. The 

convening, not i fy ing, holding and vot ing procedures concerning the above general meeting 

o f shareho lders a l l  comply w i th re levant laws and regu la t ions as we l l  as the Ar t ic les o f 

Associat ion.

5.	 Holding of meetings of Board of Directors and its special committees

During the report ing period, the Board of Directors held a total of 4 meetings, del iberated on 

and adopted a total of 54 proposals. The special committees under the Board of Directors 

held 9 meet ings, inc luding 1 meet ing of the Risk Management Committee, 2 meet ings of 

the Audit Committee, 2 meet ings of the Related Party Transact ions Control Committee, 3 

meet ings of the Strategy Committee, and 1 meet ing of the Nominat ion and Remunerat ion 

Committee, and del iberated on and adopted a total of 47 proposals.

6.	 Hold ing of meet ings of Board of Superv isors and i ts specia l 
committees

During the report ing period, the Board of Supervisors held a total of 4 meetings, del iberated 

on and adop ted a t o t a l o f 47 p roposa l s . The spec i a l commi t t ees unde r t he Boa rd o f 

Superv isors he ld 4 meet ings , inc lud ing 3 meet ings o f the Mon i to r ing Commit tee , and 1 

mee t i ng o f t he Nom ina t i on Commi t t ee , and de l i be r a t ed on and adop ted a t o t a l o f 29 

proposals.
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7.	 Internal control and internal audit

7.1	 Internal control

Dur ing the report ing per iod, the Bank set up a wel l -des igned and encompassing interna l 

contro l system for the purpose of enhancing the Bank’s r isk contro l , improving customer 

services and promoting sustainable development.

The Bank bui l t  up a modern corporate governance structure wi th the genera l meet ing of 

shareholders as the body of power, the Board of Directors as the decision-making body, the 

Board of Supervisors as the supervisory body, and the management as the executing body, 

creat ing a sound internal contro l env i ronment. Meanwhi le, i t  improved i ts internal contro l 

system. The system is structured on the Basic Internal Control System of Bank of Jiuj iang, 

Compliance Pol icies of Bank of Jiuj iang Co., Ltd., and Authorizat ion Management Measures 

for Legal Persons of Bank of J iu j iang, and dominated by business management (product) 

measures and operat ing instruct ions of var ious business l ines and departments.

The Bank laid stress on inspection and evaluat ion, and effect ively supervised and corrected 

a n y p r o b l e m s f o u n d . I t  k e p t e n h a n c i n g i n s p e c t i o n e f f o r t  t a r g e t i n g s p e c i f i c b u s i n e s s 

development statuses and exist ing r isks, and carr ied out internal control evaluat ion in l ight 

of the f ive e lements determined by the Internal Contro l Guidel ines for Commercia l Banks 

and Internal Evaluat ion Measures for Commercial Banks, namely internal control environment, 

r i sk i den t i f i ca t i on and eva lua t i on , i n te rna l con t ro l measu res , i n fo rmat ion exchange and 

feedback, and supervision, evaluat ion and correct ion. I t  included key problems found during 

internal audit and regulator inspection into the Problem Base and Records of Implementing 

Supervision Opinions, enforced pert inent rect i f icat ions by means of site correct ion, fol low-up, 

and coordinated supervision over fol low-up audit, which had improved internal control in a 

sustainable manner.
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Corporate Governance

7.2	 Internal audit

Ef fect ive internal audi t is of v i ta l  importance for ensur ing susta inable development of the 

Bank’s business operat ion. The object ives of our internal audit are the rev iew, evaluat ion 

a n d i m p r o v e m e n t o f o u r b u s i n e s s o p e r a t i o n s , r i s k m a n a g e m e n t , i n t e r n a l  c o n t r o l  a n d 

comp l i ance and co rpo ra te gove rnance th rough i ndependen t and ob jec t i ve supe rv i s i on , 

evaluation and advisory activ it ies in a systematic and standardized manner, so as to promote 

our steady operat ion and value enhancement. Our audit covers a comprehensive range of 

areas inc luding our business operat ions, r isk management, internal contro l and corporate 

gove rnance . The Bank s t i cks to the p r i nc ip l es o f i ndependence , ob jec t i v i t y , p rudence , 

eff ic iency, importance and relevance throughout the internal audit work.

The Bank has establ ished an independent internal audit organizat ional structure which is led 

by its Board of Directors and comprises the audit committee and the audit department of 

the head off ice. The Board of Directors of the Bank has an Audit Committee responsible for 

reviewing and approving the Bank’s internal audit methods, audit pol icies and procedures, 

as we l l  as annua l aud i t p l ans , o f f e r i ng gu idance and supe rv i s i ng execu t ion . The Aud i t 

Commit tee is superv ised by the Board o f D i rectors and repor ts to i t  when appropr ia te . 

The aud i t depa r tmen t o f t he head o f f i ce i s an i n t e rna l aud i t depa r tmen t o f t he Bank . 

The audi t department reports audi t work to the Audi t Committee on a regular basis and 

assumes responsibi l i t ies dominated by formulat ing and implementing annual audit plans, and 

organizing and performing audit work fol lowing the requirements of the Board of Directors 

and the Board of Supervisors. I ts subordinate units take on audit projects and implement 

audit plans, etc. according to the requirements of the audit department of the head off ice, 

and report audit work to the audit department of the head off ice. The audit department of 

the head off ice is obl iged to guide and supervise the above audit work.

Accord ing to the requ i rements o f the Board o f D i rectors , the Board o f Superv isors and 

regu latory departments, the audi t department of head of f ice makes annual in terna l audi t 

plans taking business operat ion, r isk management, and internal control compliance statuses 

into considerat ion, reports them to the Audit Committee for approval, and implements the 

plans upon approval . The Bank carr ies out specia l audit center ing on var ious r isks, such 

as credit r isks, market r isks, operat ional r isks, and information technology r isks, and audits 

the economic responsibi l i t ies of the Bank’s senior management during their tenure of off ice 

accord ing to ent rustment te rms. The Bank usua l l y car r ies out in terna l aud i t in fo rms o f 

s i te aud i t , o f f -s i te aud i t , and aud i t survey, e tc . The aud i t procedure is made up o f the 

preparatory stage, the implementat ion stage, the report ing stage and the concluding stage. 

The aud i t repor t covers the overv iew, bas is , conc lus ion and op in ions o f aud i t . In order 

to ensure the audi t e f fect iveness, re levant subord inate un i ts inspect the rect i f icat ions of 

auditees from t ime to t ime, and ascertain corresponding responsibi l i t ies based on results of 

such inspection.
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Signi f icant Issues
1. Initial public offering of overseas listed foreign shares (H Shares)

For the purpose of seeking sustainable business development and expanding its own capital 

capabi l i ty , the Bank was successfu l ly l is ted on the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock 

Exchange on July 10, 2018.

The Bank issued H Shares this t ime, which comprised the issue of 360,000,000 H Shares 

and 47,367,200 H Shares ( fo r wh ich the Over -a l l o tment Opt ion was par t i a l l y exe rc i sed ) 

respect i ve ly , to ta l ing 407,367,200 shares . The nomina l va lue o f H Shares was RMB1.00 

e a c h , a n d t h e a g g r e g a t e n o m i n a l v a l u e w a s R M B407,367,200.00. T h e i s s u e p r i c e w a s 

HK$10.60 per share and the purposes of the raised funds are to enrich the capital capabi l i ty 

of the Bank and to promote sustainable business development.

The net proceeds from Global Offer ing of the Bank was approximately HK$4,317.47 mil l ion, 

including the net proceeds amounting to approximately HK$501.91 mil l ion from the issuance 

of H Shares by part ial ly exercising the Over-al lotment Option as stated in the prospectus. 

As of the date of this report, the fund raised through the Global Offer ing of the Bank has 

been deposited into special account and wi l l  be ut i l ised in accordance with the purposes 

disclosed in the prospectus.

2.	 Profits and dividends

The income and f inancia l condit ion of the Bank for the s ix months ended June 30, 2018 

have been set out in the inter im f inancial statement of the inter im report.

According to the re levant resolut ions considered and passed at the 2017 Annual General 

Meetings of shareholders of the Bank held on June 22, 2018, the Bank plans to carry out 

the prof i t  shar ing scheme before September 30, 2018, d istr ibut ing cash div idend of $0.1 

per share ( inclusive of tax) to the shareholders of Domestic Shares whose names appear on 

the register of members of the Bank on June 22, 2018 distr ibut ing the 2017 annual cash 

dividend, the total amount of cash dividend distributed amounted to $200,000,000.00 (inclusive 

of tax).

The Bank d id not recommend the payment of inter im div idend for the s ix months ended 

June 30, 2018.

3.	 Substantial related transactions

During the report ing per iod, no substant ia l  re lated transact ions that adversely impact the 

Bank’s operat ion performance and f inancial status occurred.
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Significant Issues

4.	 Material lawsuits and arbitration matters

In June 2018, the plaint i f f  of the case f i led a lawsuit against the Bank in the Court of First 

Instance of the Hong Kong High Court concerning the leasing agreement dispute. The Bank 

held that i t  was more appropriate to f i le the lawsuit in a Mainland China court, and started 

to prepare the appl icat ion for jur isdict ion object ion.

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank had been involved in outstanding legal proceedings in i ts 

no rma l bus iness opera t ion , i nc lud ing 126 ou ts tand ing case (s ) i nvo l v ing a t l eas t RMB10 

mil l ion. The Bank est imated that any exist ing and pending legal or arbitrat ional proceedings 

wi l l  not result in any signif icant adverse impact (whether individual ly or joint ly) on the Bank’s 

business, f inancial status and operat ion performance.

Save as disclosed above, the Bank was not involved in any other lawsuits and arbitrat ion 

that had a great impact on its business activ it ies during the report ing period.

5.	 Punishment against the Bank and its Directors, Supervisors and 
senior management

Dur ing the repor t ing per iod , the Bank, as we l l  as i t s D i rec tors , Superv isors and sen io r 

management were neither under any invest igat ion, administrat ive penalty or open cr i t ic ism 

by CSRC, nor under any publ ic censure by any stock exchange or punishment by any other 

regulators.

6.	 Significant contracts and their performance

During the report ing period, the Bank was not involved in any signif icant contracts that i t  

must perform.

7.	 Significant investment and relevant plans

During the report ing period, the Bank neither made any signif icant investment, nor had any 

concrete plans on signif icant investment or on acquir ing signif icant capital assets or other 

businesses.

8.	 Share incent ive plans and specif ic implementat ion dur ing the 
reporting period

The Bank did not implement any share incentive plan during the report ing period.
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9.	 Auditors

T h e B a n k h e l d t h e 2017 g e n e r a l  m e e t i n g o f  s h a r e h o l d e r s o n J u n e 22,  2018,  w h i c h 

de l i be ra ted on and adop ted the dec i s i on on respec t i ve l y r eappo in t i ng De lo i t t e Touche 

Tohmatsu Cert i f ied Publ ic Accountants LLP (Special General Partnership) and Deloitte Touche 

Tohmatsu as the domestic and overseas f inancial report auditors of the Bank in 2018.

10. Acquisition and sales of assets, business merger

During the report ing period, the Bank was not involved in any signif icant assets acquisit ion, 

sales or business merger.

11.	Approval and opening of newly established county banks

During the report ing period, two county banks funded by the Bank had gained approval on 

start ing business from Jiuj iang Branch of CBRC. The Bank actively carr ied out the fol lowing 

work in str ict accordance with the approval opinions:

Hukou Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd.

Hukou Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd., which was init iated by the Bank, received the “Reply 

on approving opening of Hukou Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd.” (Xun Yin Jian Fu [2018] No. 

2) i ssued by J iu j iang Branch o f CBRC on February 1, 2018, and obta ined the F inanc ia l 

Bus iness Opera t ion Perm i t (Organ iza t ion code : S0070H336040001) f rom J iu j i ang Branch 

of CBRC on February 2, 2018. On February 2, 2018, Hukou Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. 

obtained the business l icense (Unif ied social credit code: 91360400MA37PXD676), and the 

reg is tered address is No. 29, San l i  Avenue, Shuangzhong Town, Hukou County, J iu j iang 

Ci ty, J iangxi Prov ince. The legal representat ive is T ian L ingl ing. The registered capi ta l is 

RMB50 mil l ion, with the bank holding 50% of the shares. The business scope covers taking 

publ ic deposi ts, of fer ing short- term/ long-term loans, domest ic sett lement, b i l l  acceptance 

and discounting etc.
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Significant Issues

Duchang Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd.

Duchang Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd., which was init iated by the Bank, received the “Reply 

on approving opening of Duchang Jiuyin Rural Bank Co., Ltd.” (Xun Yin Jian Fu [2018] No. 

3) i ssued by J iu j iang Branch o f CBRC on February 1, 2018, and obta ined the F inanc ia l 

Business Operat ion Permit (Organizat ion code: S0071H336040001) from Jiuj iang Branch of 

CBRC on February 2, 2018. Duchang Jiuyin County Bank Co., Ltd. obtained the business 

l icense on February 2, 2018 (Un i f ied soc ia l cred i t code: 91360400MA37PXJN4R) and the 

reg is te red address is No. 99, Dongfeng Avenue, Duchang County , J iu j iang C i ty , J iangx i 

Prov ince. The legal representat ive is J i Hongj in. The registered capi ta l is RMB50 mi l l ion, 

with the Bank holding 50% of the shares. The business scope covers taking publ ic deposits, 

of fer ing short- term/ long-term loans, domest ic set t lement, b i l l  acceptance and d iscount ing 

etc.

12.	Review of interim report

The inter im f inancia l report d isc losed in th is inter im report is unaudi ted. Delo i t te Touche 

Tohmatsu Cer t i f ied Pub l ic Accountants LLP has rev iewed the unaudi ted in ter im f inanc ia l 

statement for the s ix months ended June 30, 2018, which was prepared by the Bank in 

accordance with the Internat ional F inancia l Report ing Standards, fo l lowing re levant rev iew 

standards, and issued the auditors’ review report with a clean opinion.

On August 24, 2018, the Audi t Commit tee of the Bank had rev iewed and conf i rmed the 

inter im results announcement of the Bank for the six months ended June 30, 2018, the 2018 

inter im report, as wel l  as the unaudited inter im f inancial statement for the six months ended 

June 30, 2018 which was prepared in accordance with the International Financial Report ing 

Standards.

13.	Interim results

The inter im results announcement of the Bank for the six months ended June 30, 2018 was 

publ ished on the HKExnews website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) 

and the website of the Bank (www.j jccb.com) on August 24, 2018.
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14.	Events after the reporting period

Global offer ing

The Bank has f inished its global offer ing. The 360,000,000 H Shares of the Bank became 

l isted on the Main Board of Hong Kong Stock Exchange on July 10, 2018.

In addi t ion, the over-a l lo tment opt ion as descr ibed in the Prospectus has been par t ia l l y 

exercised, involving a total of 407,367,200 H Shares, and such H Shares became l isted on 

the Main Board of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on August 9, 2018. Please refer to the 

announcement of the Bank dated July 29, 2018 for detai ls.

Secondary capital bonds

In accordance with the Decision of the People’s Bank of China on Granting Administrat ive 

Permits (Yin Shi Chang Xu Zhun Yu Zi (2017) No. 235) and the Reply of Jiangxi Branch of 

CBRC on Issuance of Secondary Capital Bonds by Bank of Jiuj iang (Gan Yin Jian Fu (2017) 

No. 203), the Bank publ icly issued the 2018 Phase-I I  secondary capital bonds of Bank of 

Jiuj iang Co., Ltd. from July 13, 2018 to July 17, 2018, with the issuing scale being RMB1.5 

bi l l ion, al l  in form of 10-year f ixed-rate bonds (condit ional issuer redeemable r ight at the end 

of the 5th year). The bond has a face interest rate of 6.29%.

Green f inancial bonds

In accordance with the Decision of the People’s Bank of China on Granting Administrat ive 

Permits (Yin Shi Chang Xu Zhun Yu Zi (2018) No. 5) and the Reply of J iangxi Branch of 

CBRC on Issuance of Green Bonds by Bank of Jiuj iang (Gan Yin Jian Fu (2018) No. 86), the 

Bank was al lowed to issue not more than RMB4 bi l l ion of green f inancial bonds in the inter-

bank bond market in China.

The Bank issues the 2018 Phase-I green f inancial bonds from August 15, 2018 to August 

16, 2018. The issuing scale was RMB1 bi l l ion, al l  in form of 3-year f ixed-rate bonds with a 

face interest rate of 4.25%.
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Report on Review of Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements
TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BANK OF JIUJIANG CO., LTD

Introduction

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of Bank of Jiujiang Co., Ltd (the “Bank”) 
and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 90 to 149, which comprise 
the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and the related condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and 
statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and certain explanatory notes. The directors 
of the Bank are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“IAS 
34”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”). Our responsibility is to express a 
conclusion on these condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review, and to report our 
conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other 
purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of 
this report.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review 
of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” (“ISRE 2410”) issued by 
the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. A review of these condensed consolidated financial 
statements consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to 
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed 
consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Other matters

Without qualifying our review conclusion, we draw attention to the fact that the comparative condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and 
statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2017 and the relevant explanatory notes 
included in these condensed consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed in accordance with 
ISRE 2410.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong
August 24, 2018
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Six months ended June 30,
 

NOTES 2018
(Unaudited)

2017
(Unaudited)

    

Interest income 4 5,562,582 5,589,012
Interest expense 4 (3,421,587) (2,937,593)

    

Net interest income 4 2,140,995 2,651,419
    

Fee and commission income 5 215,892 178,976
Fee and commission expense 5 (77,887) (29,065)

    

Net fee and commission income 5 138,005 149,911
    

Net gains/(losses) arising from financial assets 6 1,208,014 (109,277)
Other income, gains or losses 7 8,833 (45,455)

    

Operating income 3,495,847 2,646,598
    

Operating expenses 8 (1,015,311) (717,247)
    

Impairment losses, net of reversal 9 (1,180,154) (1,068,152)
Share of profit of associates 8,921 6,830

    

Profit before tax 1,309,303 868,029
Income tax expense 10 (253,453) (203,117)

    

Profit for the period 1,055,850 664,912
    

Attributable to:
  Shareholders of the Bank 1,035,866 679,205
  Non-controlling interests 19,984 (14,293)

    

Earnings per share (Expressed in RMB Yuan per share)
  – Basic 11 0.52 0.38

    

Profit for the period 1,055,850 664,912
    

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Net changes in investment revaluation reserve for  
  available-for-sale financial assets – (391,945)
Income tax – 97,978
Fair value gain on debt instruments measured at fair value 
  through other comprehensive income, excluding expected 
  credit loss impact 493,364 –
Amount reclassified to loss upon disposal of financial assets 
  measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 15,587 –
Income tax (127,238) –

    

Other comprehensive income/(expenses) 
  for the period, net of tax 381,713 (293,967)

    

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,437,563 370,945
    

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of the Bank 1,417,579 385,238
Non-controlling interests 19,984 (14,293)

    

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,437,563 370,945
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES

As at 
June 30,

2018
(Unaudited)

As at
December 31,

2017
(Audited)

    

ASSETS
  Cash and balances with central bank 13 29,689,383 28,750,492
  Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 14 2,113,975 1,667,765
  Placements with banks and other financial institutions 15 374,068 1,480,987
  Financial assets held for trading 16 – 910,763
  Financial assets held under resale agreements 17 9,314,582 26,506,739
  Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost, net 18 110,363,587 99,528,133
  Loans and advances to customers at 
    fair value through profit or loss 18 4,215,256 –
  Available-for-sale financial assets 19 – 20,554,576
  Held-to-maturity investments 20 – 13,125,507
  Investments classified as receivables 21 – 68,904,526
  Investment securities measured at 
    fair value through profit or loss 22 48,933,125 –
  Investment securities measured at amortised cost 22 52,869,764 –
  Investment securities measured at 
    fair value through other comprehensive income 22 20,780,083 –
  Investments in associates 23 115,251 111,330
  Property and equipment 24 2,399,098 2,412,473
  Deferred tax assets 25 1,467,921 1,257,970
  Other assets 26 5,699,777 6,042,802

    

Total assets 288,335,870 271,254,063
    

LIABILITIES
  Borrowings from central bank 736,000 811,940
  Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 27 19,309,154 8,268,704
  Placements from banks 28 809,478 1,116,931
  Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 29 6,383,617 17,405,997
  Customer deposits 30 193,926,108 179,636,570
  Income tax payable 425,970 352,600
  Debt securities issued 31 43,063,399 40,247,839
  Provision for credit commitments and financial guarantees 289,406 –
  Other liabilities 32 4,691,838 5,762,322

    

Total liabilities 269,634,970 253,602,903
    

EQUITY
  Share capital 33 2,000,000 2,000,000
  Capital reserve 5,020,023 5,020,023
  Investment revaluation reserve 34 (624,036) (1,017,581)
  Surplus reserve 2,758,046 2,758,046
  General reserve 3,275,358 3,275,358
  Retained earnings 5,746,908 5,107,661

    

Equity attributable to Shareholders of the Bank 18,176,299 17,143,507
Non-controlling interests 524,601 507,653

    

Total equity 18,700,900 17,651,160
    

Total equity and liabilities 288,335,870 271,254,063
    

The condensed consolidated financial statements on pages 90 to 149 were approved and authorized for issue 
by the Board of Directors on August 24, 2018 and are signed on its behalf by:

Liu Xianting Pan Ming
Chairman of the Board Executive Director
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Attributable to Shareholders of the Bank
 

NOTE
Share
capital

Capital
reserve

Investment
revaluation

reserve
Surplus
reserve

General
reserve

Retained
earnings Subtotal

Non–
controlling

interests Total
           

As at December 31, 2017 (Audited) 2,000,000 5,020,023 (1,017,581) 2,758,046 3,275,358 5,107,661 17,143,507 507,653 17,651,160
           

Effect of change in accounting  
  principles for financial instruments – – 11,832 – – (196,619) (184,787) (45,326) (230,113)

           

As at January 1, 2018 2,000,000 5,020,023 (1,005,749) 2,758,046 3,275,358 4,911,042 16,958,720 462,327 17,421,047
           

Profit for the period – – – – – 1,035,866 1,035,866 19,984 1,055,850
Other comprehensive income  
  for the period – – 381,713 – – – 381,713 – 381,713

           

Total comprehensive 
  income for the period – – 381,713 – – 1,035,866 1,417,579 19,984 1,437,563

           

Capital injection by non- 
  controlling shareholders – – – – – – – 50,000 50,000
Dividend distribution 12 – – – – – (200,000) (200,000) (7,710) (207,710)

           

As at June 30, 2018 (Unaudited) 2,000,000 5,020,023 (624,036) 2,758,046 3,275,358 5,746,908 18,176,299 524,601 18,700,900
           

Attributable to Shareholders of the Bank
 

Share
capital

Capital
reserve

Investment
revaluation

reserve
Surplus
reserve

General
reserve

Retained
earnings Subtotal

Non–
controlling

interests Total
           

As at January 1, 2017 (Audited) 1,516,000 2,178,943 (346,431) 2,421,043 2,804,016 4,491,724 13,065,295 533,016 13,598,311
           

Profit for the period – – – – – 679,205 679,205 (14,293) 664,912
Other comprehensive expenses  
  for the period – – (293,967) – – – (293,967) – (293,967)

           

Total comprehensive (expenses)/ 
  income for the period – – (293,967) – – 679,205 385,238 (14,293) 370,945

           

Capital injection by the  
  shareholders of the Bank 484,000 2,841,080 – – – – 3,325,080 – 3,325,080
Capital injection by non- 
  controlling shareholders – – – – – – – 17,336 17,336
Appropriation to general reserve – – – – 500 (500) – – –
Dividend distribution 12 – – – – – (240,000) (240,000) (1,568) (241,568)

           

As at June 30, 2017 (Unaudited) 2,000,000 5,020,023 (640,398) 2,421,043 2,804,516 4,930,429 16,535,613 534,491 17,070,104
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 1,309,303 868,029
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation and amortisation 103,994 92,410
  Impairment losses 1,180,154 1,068,152
  Interest income arising from investment securities (1,827,231) –
  Interest income arising from other financial assets  
    at fair value through profit or loss (1,169,410) –
  Interest income arising from bonds investment – (484,387)
  Interest income arising from investments classified  
    as receivables – (2,109,957)
  Interest income arising from impaired financial assets (21,913) (24,214)
  Interest expense arising from debt securities issued 966,007 827,883
  Net unrealised gains on bond investments measured at  
    fair value through profit or loss (47,844) –
  Net unrealised losses on financial assets held for trading – 43,132
  Net losses on available-for-sale financial assets – 77,943
  Net losses on other financial instruments  
    at fair value through profit or loss 22,609 –
  Net losses on financial assets measured  
    at fair value through other comprehensive income 15,587 –
  Share of profit of associates (8,921) (6,830)
  (Gains)/losses on disposal of property and equipment  
    and other assets 1 (152)
  Unrealised exchange (gains)/losses (3,084) 6,500

    

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 519,252 358,509
    

Increase in balances with central bank and deposits  
  with banks and other financial institutions (1,078,338) (1,161,130)
Decrease/(increase) in placements with banks and  
  other financial institutions 1,218,226 (2,116,336)
Decrease in financial assets held under 
  resale agreements 17,183,687 12,500,493
(Increase)/decrease in bonds investment measured   
    at fair value through profit or loss (404,544) 461,297
Increase in loans and advances to customers (16,249,471) (12,774,647)
Decrease in borrowings from central bank (75,940) (2,850,020)
Increase in deposits from banks and other financial institutions 11,040,450 2,342,067
Increase/(decrease) in placements from banks (307,453) 273,071
Decrease in financial assets sold under repurchase agreements (11,022,380) (184,214)
Increase in customer deposits 14,289,538 15,958,588
Decrease/(increase) in other operating assets 57,559 (345,881)
Decrease in other operating liabilities (1,353,281) (130,225)

    

Cash generated by operating activities 13,817,305 12,331,572
Income tax paid (440,568) (337,893)

    

Net cash generated by operating activities 13,376,737 11,993,679
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from disposal and redemption of  
  investment securities 34,875,242 70,339,932
Cash received from disposal of property and equipment  
  and other assets 135 463
Dividends received from an associate 5,000 3,750
Dividends received from fund investment 23,245 2,629
Interest received 2,707,208 2,577,799
Cash paid for purchase of investment securities (52,353,598) (96,499,448)
Cash paid for purchase of property and equipment  
  and other assets (181,653) (279,180)

    

Net cash used in investing activities (14,924,421) (23,854,055)
    

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from capital contribution 50,000 17,336
Cash received from debt securities issued 25,110,000 54,151,906
Repayment of debt securities issued (22,941,040) (38,714,600)
Payments for the costs of debt securities issued (1,600) (1,335)
Interest expenses paid for debt securities issued (237,556) (253,263)
Dividends paid (6,857) (246,749)
Issue costs paid (9,300) –

    

Net cash generated by financing activities 1,963,647 14,953,295
    

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 415,963 3,092,919
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 6,886,213 5,013,413
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 3,084 (6,500)

    

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 35 7,305,260 8,099,832
    

Net cash generated by operating activities include:
  Interest received 3,681,775 3,063,658
  Interest paid 2,279,157 2,024,081

    

Net interest received from operating activities 1,402,618 1,039,577
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

1.	 General Information and Basis of Preparation

1.1	 General information

Bank of Jiujiang Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as the “Bank”) is formerly known as Jiujiang 
Commercial Bank, a joint-stock commercial bank established on the basis of Jiujiang Urban Credit 
Cooperatives as approved by the People’s Bank of China Wuhan Branch (Wuyinfu [1999]No. 300). 
The Bank changed its name to Bank of Jiujiang Co., Ltd. in September 2008.

The Bank is licensed as a financial institution by the China Banking Regulatory Commission 
(the “CBRC”) Jiangxi Province Bureau (No. B0348H236040001) and is registered as a business 
enterprise with the approval of Jiujiang Administration of Industry and Commerce of the People’s 
Republic of China (the “PRC”) (No. 9136040070552834XQ). In March 2018, the CBRC was merged 
with the then insurance industry regulator to become the China Banking and Insurance Regulatory 
Commission. On July 10, 2018, the Bank was listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited with the stock code of 06190.

As at June 30, 2018, the Bank was headquartered in Jiujiang, Jiangxi Province, the PRC. It had 
13 tier- one branches and 241 sub-branches, which consisted of 138 traditional sub-branches, 93 
community sub-branches and 93 small and micro enterprises sub-branches.

The principal activities of the Bank and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) comprise of 
deposit taking, granting short-term, medium-term and long-term loans; domestic and overseas 
settlements; bill acceptance and discounting; issuing financial bonds; acting as agent to issue, 
settle and underwrite government bonds; trading of government bonds and financial bonds; inter-
bank placement; providing letters of credit services and guarantee; acting as agent on inward and 
outward payments, acting as insurance agent; safe-box service and other business approved by 
the CBRC.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is also 
the functional currency of the Bank and its subsidiaries.

1.2	 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34 (IAS 34) Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 
to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Listing Rules”).
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Principal Accounting Policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except 
for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as appropriate.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), the accounting policies and methods of computation 
used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2018 are 
the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2017.

Application of new and amendments to IFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and 
amendments to IFRSs issued by the IASB which are mandatory effective for the annual period beginning 
on or after 1 January 2018 for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial 
statements:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments
IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
Amendments to IFRS 4 Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts
Amendments to IAS 28 As part of the Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle
Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

In addition, the Group has applied Amendments to IFRS9 Prepayment Features with Negative 
Compensation in advance of the effective date, i.e. January 1, 2019.

The new and amendments to IFRSs have been applied in accordance with the relevant transition 
provisions in the respective standards and amendments which result in changes in accounting policies, 
amounts reported and/or disclosures as described below.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has applied IFRS 15 for the first time in the current interim period. IFRS 15 superseded 
IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations.

The Group’s revenue mainly included interest income and fee and commission income, among 
which fee and commission income was within the scope of IFRS 15, while interest income was 
within the scope of IFRS 9 for the annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

The Group has applied IFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying this 
standard recognised at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018. Any difference at the date of 
initial application is recognised in the opening retained earnings (or other components of equity, as 
appropriate) and comparative information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with 
the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the Standard retrospectively 
only to contracts that are not completed at January 1, 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative 
information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under IAS 18 
Revenue.

Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 15

IFRS 15 introduces a 5-step approach when recognising revenue:

•	 Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

•	 Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract

•	 Step 3: Determine the transaction price

•	 Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

•	 Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation.

Under IFRS 15, the Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, 
i.e. when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is 
transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents a good and service (or a bundle of goods or services) that is 
distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the progress 
towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the following criteria 
is met:

•	 the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s 
performance as the Group performs;

•	 the Group’s performance creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as the 
Group performs; or

•	 the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group and 
the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the 
distinct good or service.

Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete 
satisfaction of a performance obligation.

A contract asset represents the Group’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or services 
that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is assessed 
for impairment in accordance with IFRS 9. In contrast, a receivable represents the Group’s 
unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of that 
consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer 
for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the 
customer.

The Group recognises the wealth management fees and credit commitments and financial 
guarantees fees overtime as the related services are transferred overtime. The progress towards 
complete satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based on output method, which is to 
recognise revenue on the basis of the Group’s efforts or inputs to the satisfaction of a performance 
obligation relative to the total expected inputs to the satisfaction of that performance obligation, that 
best depict the Group’s performance in transferring control of goods or services.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.1	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete 
satisfaction of a performance obligation (continued)

Regarding the credit card services, those contracts that contain more than one performance 
obligations, the credit card service and the benefit from exchanging of points, the Group allocates 
the transaction price to each performance obligation on a relative stand-alone fair value of these 
performance obligations.

The stand-alone selling price of the distinct service underlying each performance obligation is 
determined at contract inception. It represents the price at which the Group would sell a promised 
loan service separately to a customer. If a stand-alone selling price is not directly observable, the 
Group estimates it using appropriate techniques such that the transaction price ultimately allocated 
to any performance obligation reflects the amount of consideration to which the Group expects to 
be entitled in exchange for transferring the promised services to the customer.

In current period, the Group’s revenue mainly includes interest income and fee and commission 
income, among which fee and commission income will be within the scope of IFRS 15, while 
interest income is within the scope of IFRS 9 for the annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 
2018.

The directors of the Bank consider that the adoption of IFRS 15 as of January 1, 2018 does not 
have any significant impact on the amount of equity attributable to the owners of the Bank as at 
December 31, 2017.

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current period, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, Amendments to IFRS 
9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential amendments 
to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of 
financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets, and 
other items (for example, financial guarantee contracts and credit commitments), and 3) general 
hedge accounting.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9. i.e. 
applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively to 
instruments that have not been derecognised as at January 1, 2018 (date of initial application) 
and has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 
January 1, 2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at December 31, 2017 and the 
carrying amounts as at January 1, 2018 are recognised in the opening retained earnings and other 
components of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information 
was prepared under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

2.2.1	Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9

Classification and measurement of financial assets

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of IFRS 9 are subsequently measured 
at amortised cost or fair value, including unquoted equity investments measured at cost less 
impairment under IAS 39.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost:

•	 the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial 
assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and

•	 the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 
that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”):

•	 the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both 
collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and

•	 the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 
that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), 
except that at the date of initial application/initial recognition of a financial asset, the Group 
may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity investment in 
other comprehensive income (“OCI”) if that equity investment is neither held for trading nor 
contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which IFRS 
3 Business Combinations applies.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

2.2.1	Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Classification and measurement of financial assets (continued)

Debt instruments classified as at FVTOCI

Subsequent changes in the carrying amounts for debt instruments classified as at FVTOCI 
as a result of interest income calculated using the effective interest method and foreign 
exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. All other changes in the carrying 
amount of these debt instruments are recognised in OCI and accumulated under the heading 
of investments revaluation reserve. Impairment allowance are recognised in profit or loss 
with corresponding adjustment to OCI without reducing the carrying amounts of these debt 
instruments. The amounts that are recognised in profit or loss are the same as the amounts 
that would have been recognised in profit or loss if these debt instruments had been 
measured at amortised cost. When these debt instruments are derecognised, the cumulative 
gains or losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit 
or loss.

Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with 
any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. The gains or losses recognised in 
profit or loss includes interest earned on the financial assets and is included in the “Net gains/
losses arising from financial assets” line item.

The directors of the Bank reviewed and assessed the Group’s financial assets as at January 
1, 2018 based on the facts and circumstances that existed at that date. Changes in 
classification and measurement on the Group’s financial assets and the impacts thereof are 
detailed in Note 2.2.2.

Impairment under ECL model

The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECL on financial assets which are subject to 
impairment under IFRS 9 (including loans and advances to customers, deposits with banks 
and other financial institutions, placements with banks and other financial institutions, financial 
assets held under resale agreements, investment securities measured at amortised cost, 
investment securities measured at FVTOCI, other receivables, credit commitments and financial 
guarantee contracts). The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes 
in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the 
expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL (“12m ECL”) represents 
the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible 
within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessment are done based on the Group’s 
historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general 
economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date 
as well as the forecast of future conditions.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

2.2.1	Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Impairment under ECL model (continued)

The Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless when there has been 
a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group recognises lifetime 
ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant 
increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition.

Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the 
Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting 
date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial 
recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative 
information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-
looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit 
risk has increased significantly:

•	 an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if 
available) or internal credit rating;

•	 significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant 
increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor;

•	 existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that 
are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt 
obligations;

•	 an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;

•	 an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or 
technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the 
debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit 
risk has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more 
than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that 
demonstrates otherwise.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

2.2.1	Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (continued)

Despite the aforegoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a debt instrument has not 
increased significantly since initial recognition if the debt instrument is determined to have 
low credit risk at the reporting date. A debt instrument is determined to have low credit risk 
if i) it has a low risk of default, ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual 
cash flow obligations in the near term and iii) adverse changes in economic and business 
conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower 
to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. The Group considers a debt instrument to have 
low credit risk when it has an internal or external credit rating of ‘investment grade’ as per 
globally understood definitions.

For credit commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the date that the Group becomes 
a party to the irrevocable commitment is considered to be the date of initial recognition for 
the purposes of assessing the financial instrument for impairment. In assessing whether there 
has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition of a loan commitment, 
the Group considers changes in the risk of a default occurring on the loan to which a loan 
commitment relates; for financial guarantee contracts, the Group considers the changes in the 
risk that the specified debtor will default on the contract.

The Group considers that default has occurred when the instrument is more than 90 days 
past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a 
more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the 
magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the 
probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-
looking information.

Generally, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that 
are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group 
expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.

For a financial guarantee contract, the Group is required to make payments only in the event 
of a default by the debtor in accordance with the terms of the instrument that is guaranteed. 
Accordingly, the expected losses is the present value of the expected payments to reimburse 
the holder for a credit loss that it incurs less any amounts that the Group expects to receive 
from the holder, the debtor or any other party.



B
AN

K
 O

F 
JI

U
JI

AN
G

104

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

2.2.1	Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL (continued)

For undrawn credit commitments, the ECL is the present value of the difference between 
the contractual cash flows that are due to the Group if the holder of the credit commitments 
draws down the loan, and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive if the loan is 
drawn down.

For ECL on financial guarantee contracts or on credit commitments for which the effective 
interest rate cannot be determined, the Group will apply a discount rate that reflects the 
current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks that are specific to the 
cash flows but only if, and to the extent that, the risks are taken into account by adjusting 
the discount rate instead of adjusting the cash shortfalls being discounted.

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless 
the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on 
amortised cost of the financial asset.

Except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, credit commitments 
and financial guarantees contracts, the Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in 
profit or loss for/ all financial instruments by adjusting their carrying amount where the 
corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account. For investments in 
debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, the loss allowance is recognised in OCI and 
accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve without reducing the carrying amounts of 
these debt instruments.

For financial guarantee contracts and credit commitments, the loss allowances are recognised 
at the higher of the amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9; 
and the amount initially recognised less, where appropriate, cumulative amount of income 
recognised over the guarantee period.

As at January 1, 2018, the directors of the Bank reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing 
financial assets, credit commitments and financial guarantee contracts for impairment using 
reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort in 
accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9. The results of the assessment and the impact 
thereof are detailed in Note 2.2.2.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

2.2.2	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement (including impairment) of 
financial assets and financial liabilities and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 
39 at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018.

Available- 

for-sale 

investment 

and 

other assets

Held-to- 

maturity

Financial  

assets at  

FVTPL  

required by  

IAS39/IFRS9

Debt  

instruments  

at FVTOCI

Amortised  

cost (previously  

classified as  

loans and  

receivables)

Provision 

for credit

commitments 

and financial 

guarantees

Deferred  

tax assets/ 

liabilities

Investment  

revaluation 

reserve

Retained  

earnings

Non- 

controlling  

interests
           

As at December 31, 

  2017 – IAS 39 21,266,323 13,125,507 910,763 – 227,933,847 – 1,257,970 (1,017,581) 5,107,661 507,653
           

Effect arising from initial  

  application of IFRS 9 (21,266,323) (13,125,507) 29,809,985 16,681,029 (12,184,470) (221,531) 76,704 11,832 (196,619) (45,326)
           

Reclassification

From available-for-sale (21,266,323) – 4,585,294 16,681,029 – – – (13,580) 13,580 –

From held-to-maturity – (13,125,507) – – 13,125,507 – – – – –

From loans and  

  receivables – – 24,983,266 – (24,983,266) – – – – –

Remeasurement

Impairment under  

  ECL model – – – – (326,711) (221,531) 137,060 25,412 (391,268) (45,326)

From cost less  

  impairment to  

  fair value – – 14,717 – – – (3,679) – 11,038 –

From amortised cost  

  to fair value – – 226,708 – – – (56,677) – 170,031 –

As at January 1, 2018 – – 30,720,748 16,681,029 215,749,377 (221,531) 1,334,674 (1,005,749) 4,911,042 462,327
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.2	 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 
Financial Instruments and the related amendments (continued)

2.2.2	Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

All loss allowances for financial assets including loans and advances to customers, other 
financial assets at amortised cost, financial guarantee contracts and credit commitments, 
and debt instruments at FVTOCI as at December 31, 2017 reconciled to the opening loss 
allowance as at January 1, 2018 is as follows:

Loans and
advances

to customers

Trust 
beneficiary 

rights 
and asset 

management 
plans

Other  
financial

assets at
amortised

cost

Financial
guarantees

and loan
commitments

Debt
instruments
at FVTOCI

      

At December 31, 2017 – IAS 39 3,197,047 999,619 18,379 – –
      

Reversal of allowance arising 
  from reclassification (42,031) (370,249) – – –
Amounts remeasured through  
  opening retained earnings/
  investment revaluation 
  reserve 244,595 730 81,386 221,531 33,883

      

As January 1, 2018 – IFRS 9 3,399,611 630,100 99,765 221,531 33,883
      

Other financial assets at amortise cost include deposits with banks and other financial 
institutions, placements with banks and other financial institutions, financial assets held under 
resale agreements, held-to-maturity investments under IAS 39 and other receivables.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.3	 Impacts on opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position 
arising from the application of all new standards, amendments and 
interpretations

As a result of the changes in accounting policies above, the opening condensed consolidated 
statement of financial position had to be restated. The following table show the adjustments 
recognised for each individual line item.

December 31, 
2017 IFRS 9

January 1, 
2018

    

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central bank 28,750,492 – 28,750,492
Deposits with banks and other  
  financial institutions 1,667,765 (80) 1,667,685
Placements with banks and other  
  financial institutions 1,480,987 (663) 1,480,324
Financial assets held for trading 910,763 (910,763) –
Financial assets held under resale agreements 26,506,739 (22,732) 26,484,007
Loans and advances to customers  
  at amortised cost 99,528,133 (2,226,844) 97,301,289
Loans and advances to customers at FVTPL – 2,025,322 2,025,322
Available-for-sale financial assets 20,554,576 (20,554,576) –
Held-to-maturity investments 13,125,507 (13,125,507) –
Investments classified as receivables 68,904,526 (68,904,526) –
Investment securities measured at FVTPL – 28,695,426 28,695,426
Investment securities measured at  
  amortised cost – 58,970,375 58,970,375
Investment securities measured at FVTOCI – 16,681,029 16,681,029
Investments in associates 111,330 – 111,330
Property and equipment 2,412,473 – 2,412,473
Deferred tax assets 1,257,970 76,704 1,334,674
Other assets 6,042,802 (711,747) 5,331,055

    

Total assets 271,254,063 (8,582) 271,245,481
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December 31, 
2017 IFRS 9

January 1, 
2018

    

LIABILITIES
Borrowings from central bank 811,940 – 811,940
Deposits from banks and other  
  financial institutions 8,268,704 – 8,268,704
Placements from banks 1,116,931 – 1,116,931
Financial assets sold under repurchase  
  agreements 17,405,997 – 17,405,997
Customer deposits 179,636,570 – 179,636,570
Income tax payable 352,600 – 352,600
Debt securities issued 40,247,839 – 40,247,839
Provision for financial guarantees and  
  commitments – 221,531 221,531
Other liabilities 5,762,322 – 5,762,322

    

Total liabilities 253,602,903 221,531 253,824,434
    

EQUITY
Share capital 2,000,000 – 2,000,000
Capital reserve 5,020,023 – 5,020,023
Investment revaluation reserve (1,017,581) 11,832 (1,005,749)
Surplus reserve 2,758,046 – 2,758,046
General reserve 3,275,358 – 3,275,358
Retained earnings 5,107,661 (196,619) 4,911,042

    

Equity attributable to Shareholders of the Bank 17,143,507 (184,787) 16,958,720
Non-controlling interests 507,653 (45,326) 462,327

    

Total equity 17,651,160 (230,113) 17,421,047
    

Total equity and liabilities 271,254,063 (8,582) 271,245,481
    

Except as described above, the application of other amendments to IFRSs in the current interim 
period has had no material effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in these 
condensed consolidated financial statements.

2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.3	 Impacts on opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position 
arising from the application of all new standards, amendments and 
interpretations (continued)
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.4	 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the directors 
are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be 
relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision 
affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects 
both current and future periods.

Critical judgements in applying the group’s accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations (which are dealt 
with separately below), that the directors have made in the process of applying the Group’s 
accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial 
statements:

Business model assessment

Classification and measurement of financial assets depend on whether the contractual cash flows 
are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI) and the 
results of business model test. The Group determines the business model at a level that reflects 
how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. 
This assessment includes judgement reflecting all relevant evidence including how the performance 
of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the performance 
of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. 
The Group monitors financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through other 
comprehensive income that are derecognised prior to their maturity to understand the reason for 
their disposal and whether the reasons are consistent with the objective of the business for which 
the asset was held. Monitoring is part of the Group’s continuous assessment of whether the 
business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate and 
if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective 
change to the classification of those assets.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.4	 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Critical judgements in applying the group’s accounting policies (continued)

Significant increase of credit risk

ECL are measured as an allowance equal to:

•	 12-month ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from those default events on the financial 
instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date, (referred to as Stage 1); 
or

•	 full lifetime ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from all possible default events over the life of the 
financial instrument, (referred to as Stage 2 and Stage 3). A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ 
when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows 
of the financial asset have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are referred to as Stage 
3 assets.

An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. 
IFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether 
the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased, the Group takes into account qualitative and 
quantitative reasonable and supportable forward looking information.

Establishing groups of assets with similar credit risk characteristics

When ECLs are measured on a collective basis, the financial instruments are grouped on the 
basis of shared risk characteristics. The Group monitors the appropriateness of the credit risk 
characteristics on an ongoing basis to assess whether they continue to be similar. This is 
required in order to ensure that should credit risk characteristics change there is appropriate re-
segmentation of the assets. This may result in new portfolios being created or assets moving to 
an existing portfolio that better reflects the similar credit risk characteristics of that group of assets. 
Re-segmentation of portfolios and movement between portfolios is more common when there is 
a significant increase in credit risk (or when that significant increase reverses) and so assets move 
from 12-month to lifetime ECLs, or vice versa, but it can also occur within portfolios that continue 
to be measured on the same basis of 12-month or lifetime ECLs but the amount of ECL changes 
because the credit risk of the portfolios differ.
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2.	 Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

2.4	 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty-
continued (continued)

Critical judgements in applying the group’s accounting policies (continued)

Models and assumptions used

The Group uses various models and assumptions in measuring fair value of financial assets as well 
as in estimating ECL. Judgement is applied in identifying the most appropriate model for each type 
of asset, as well as for determining the assumptions used in these models, including assumptions 
that relate to key drivers of credit risk.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are key estimations that the directors have used in the process of applying the 
Group’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in 
financial statements:

Establishing the number and relative weightings of forward-looking scenarios for each type of 
product/market and determining the forward looking information relevant to each scenario: When 
measuring ECL, the Group uses reasonable and supportable forward looking information, which is 
based on assumptions for the future movement of different economic drivers and how these drivers 
will affect each other.

Probability of default: PD constitutes a key input in measuring ECL. PD is an estimate of the 
likelihood of default over a given time horizon, the calculation of which includes historical data, 
assumptions and expectations of future conditions.

Loss Given Default: LGD is an estimate of the loss arising on default. It is based on the difference 
between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, taking 
into account cash flows from collateral and integral credit enhancements.

Fair value measurement and valuation process: In estimating the fair value of a financial asset or 
a liability, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. Where such Level 1 
inputs are not available the Group uses valuation models to determine the fair value of its financial 
instruments.
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3.	 Segment Analysis

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that 
are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors and relevant management committees (chief operating 
decision maker) for the purposes of allocating resources to segments and assessing their performance. 
The Group’s chief operating decision maker reviews condensed consolidated financial statements mainly 
based on operating segments for the purpose of allocating resources and performance assessment.

Measurement of segment assets and liabilities and segment income and results is based on the Group’s 
accounting policies. Segment information is prepared in conformity with the accounting policies adopted 
for preparing and presenting the condensed consolidated financial statements as disclosed in Note 2.

Internal charges and transfer pricing are determined with reference to market rates and have been 
reflected in the performance of each segment. Interest income and expense arising from internal charges 
and transfer pricing adjustments are referred to as “inter-segment interest income/expense” Interest 
income and expense earned from/incurred with third parties are referred to as “external interest income/
expense”.

Segment revenues, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well 
as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis.

The Group provides a diversified range of banking and related financial services. The products and 
services offered to customers are organised into the following operating segments:

Corporate banking

The corporate banking segment provides financial products and services to corporations, government 
agencies and financial institutions. The products and services include corporate loans, trade financing, 
deposit takings and other types of corporate intermediary services except for those carried by 
subsidiaries of the Bank.

Personal banking

The personal banking segment provides financial products and services to individual customers. 
The products and services include personal loans, deposit products, card business, personal wealth 
management services and other types of personal intermediary services except for those carried by 
subsidiaries of the Bank.

Treasury operations

The Group’s treasury operations conduct money market or repurchase transactions, and debt 
instruments investment for its own accounts or on behalf of customers except for those carried by 
subsidiaries of the Bank.
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3.	 Segment Analysis (continued)

Corporate
banking

Personal
banking

Treasury
operations Unallocated Total

      

Six months ended June 30, 2018  
  (Unaudited)
External interest income 1,874,543 981,216 2,423,586 283,237 5,562,582 
External interest expense (1,139,948) (770,757) (1,425,921) (84,961) (3,421,587)
Net inter-segment interest  
  income/(expense) 871,949 401,195 (1,349,559) 76,415 –

      

Net interest income 1,606,544 611,654 (351,894) 274,691 2,140,995
Fee and commission income 111,022 39,874 64,033 963 215,892
Fee and commission expense (31,943) (15,883) (28,344) (1,717) (77,887)

      

Net fee and commission income 79,079 23,991 35,689 (754) 138,005
Net gains arising from  
  financial assets – – 1,208,014 – 1,208,014
Other income, gains or losses – – 4,832 4,001 8,833

      

Operating income 1,685,623 635,645 896,641 277,938 3,495,847
Operating expenses (360,456) (214,756) (343,489) (96,610) (1,015,311)
Impairment losses,  
  net of reversal (569,101) (285,308) (255,664) (70,081) (1,180,154)
Share of profit of associates – – – 8,921 8,921

      

Profit before tax 756,066 135,581 297,488 120,168 1,309,303
Income tax expense (253,453)

  

Profit for the period 1,055,850
  

Depreciation and amortisation 49,464 24,463 19,063 11,004 103,994
Purchase of non-current assets 73,526 37,148 70,366 613 181,653

      

As at June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)
Segment assets 78,062,810 35,743,945 164,310,139 10,218,976 288,335,870
  Including: �Investments  

  in associates – – – 115,251 115,251
Segment liabilities 126,320,025 62,168,269 72,635,162 8,511,514 269,634,970
Supplementary information 
  -Credit commitments 35,060,988 2,421,625 – – 37,482,613
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3.	 Segment Analysis (continued)

Corporate
banking

Personal
banking

Treasury
operations Unallocated Total

      

Six months ended June 30, 2017  
  (Unaudited)
External interest income 1,452,028 633,096 3,325,719 178,169 5,589,012
External interest expense (793,295) (572,021) (1,557,578) (14,699) (2,937,593)
Net inter-segment interest  
  income/(expense) 542,674 318,297 (895,977) 35,006 –

      

Net interest income 1,201,407 379,372 872,164 198,476 2,651,419
Fee and commission income 96,380 14,200 63,149 5,247 178,976
Fee and commission expense (17,141) (3,172) (7,028) (1,724) (29,065)

      

Net fee and commission income 79,239 11,028 56,121 3,523 149,911
Net losses arising from  
  financial assets – – (107,645) (1,632) (109,277)
Other income, gains or losses – – 2,649 (48,104) (45,455)

      

Operating income 1,280,646 390,400 823,289 152,263 2,646,598
Operating expenses (293,015) (111,156) (217,451) (95,625) (717,247)
Impairment losses, net of reversal (603,007) (182,871) (220,707) (61,567) (1,068,152)
Share of profit of an associate – – – 6,830 6,830

      

Profit before tax 384,624 96,373 385,131 1,901 868,029
Income tax expense (203,117)

  

Profit for the period 664,912
  

Depreciation and amortisation 46,418 14,077 31,194 721 92,410
Purchase of non-current assets 140,233 42,528 94,241 2,178 279,180

      

As at June 30, 2017 (Unaudited)
Segment assets 62,017,030 26,962,745 159,400,762 8,367,578 256,748,115
  Including: �Investment in an  

  associate – – – 86,944 86,944
Segment liabilities 107,562,609 49,676,650 75,648,113 6,801,051 239,688,423
Supplementary information
  -Credit commitments 29,384,630 115,880 – – 29,500,510
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4.	 Net Interest Income

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Interest income:
  Balances with central bank 202,076 161,650
  Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 29,253 32,293
  Placements with banks and other financial institutions 21,217 18,449
  Financial assets held under resale agreements 470,160 508,268
  Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost, including: 3,012,645 2,219,601
    Corporate loans and advances 1,903,662 1,443,772
    Personal loans and advances 1,105,552 738,140
    Discounted bills 3,431 37,689
  Investment, including: 1,827,231 2,648,751
    Bonds investment – 538,794
    Other investments classified as receivables – 2,109,957
    Investment securities measured at amortised cost 1,392,370 –
    Investment securities measured at FVTOCI 434,861 –

   

Subtotal 5,562,582 5,589,012
   

Interest expense:
  Borrowings from central bank (9,072) (3,201)
  Deposits from banks and other financial institutions (277,246) (315,564)
  Placements from banks (12,925) (118)
  Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements (176,581) (364,079)
  Customer deposits (1,979,756) (1,426,748)
  Debt securities issued (966,007) (827,883)

   

Subtotal (3,421,587) (2,937,593)
   

Net interest income 2,140,995 2,651,419
   

Impaired loans’ interest income 21,913 24,214
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5.	 Net Fee and Commission Income

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Fee and commission income
Agency service fees 93,445 85,484
Wealth management fees 56,510 58,556
Settlement and clearing service fees 10,413 9,860
Bank card fees 26,880 6,377
Credit commitments and financial guarantees fees 15,649 12,523
Transaction and consultancy fees 12,995 6,176

   

Subtotal 215,892 178,976
   

Fee and commission expense (77,887) (29,065)
   

Total 138,005 149,911
   

6.	 Net Gains/(Losses) Arising from Financial Assets

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Net losses on available-for-sale financial assets – (77,943)
Net gains on financial assets measured at FVTPL (1) 1,223,601 –
Net losses on financial assets held for trading – (31,334)
Net losses on financial assets measured at FVTOCI (15,587) –

   

Total 1,208,014 (109,277)
   

(1)	 Net gains on financial assets measured at FVTPL included interest income of RMB1,199,280 thousand.

7.	 Other Income, Gains or Losses

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Rental income 4,487 4,769
Government subsidies 5,808 3,882
Exchange gains 4,832 2,649
Tax refund 443 1,860
Depreciation of investment properties (420) (420)
Donation (198) (247)
Others (6,119) (57,948)

   

Total 8,833 (45,455)
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8.	 Operating Expenses

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Staff costs (1) 454,465 305,375
General and administrative expenses 367,025 236,553
Tax and surcharges 26,733 17,710
Minimum rental expenses 49,295 47,203
Depreciation (excluding investment properties) 73,305 58,362
Amortisation 30,269 33,628
Others 14,219 18,416

   

Total 1,015,311 717,247
   

(1)	 Staff costs

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Salaries, bonuses and allowances 390,532 245,998

Staff welfare 18,357 16,679

Social insurance 27,803 26,727

Including: defined contribution plans 19,154 18,663

Housing funds 13,259 11,775

Labor union fees and staff education expenses 4,514 4,196
   

Total 454,465 305,375
   

9.	 Impairment Losses, Net of Reversal

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 866,370 839,210
Investments classified as receivables – 220,707
Investment securities measured at FVTOCI 3,914 –
Investment securities measured at amortised cost 222,419 –
Placements with banks and other financial institutions (506) –
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 740 –
Financial assets held under resale agreements (14,262) –
Financial guarantees and credit commitments 67,875 –
Repossessed assets 25,468 –
Other assets 8,136 8,235

   

Total 1,180,154 1,068,152
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10.	 Income Tax Expense

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Income tax expense comprises:
Current income tax 535,624 307,925
Effect of tax for prior years (21,686) 2,605
Deferred tax (Note 25) (260,485) (107,413)

   

Total 253,453 203,117
   

The Group carries out its operation in mainland China and all group entities are subject to the PRC 
Enterprise Income Tax. It is calculated at 25% of the estimated assessable profit for the period.

The tax charges for the period can be reconciled to profit before tax per the condensed consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as follows:

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Profit before tax 1,309,303 868,029
Tax calculated at applicable statutory tax rate of 25% 327,326 217,008
Tax adjustment for prior years (21,686) 2,605
Effect of expenses not deductible for tax purpose 502 2,817
Effect of tax-free income (1) (55,480) (36,160)
Effect of unused losses and deductible temporary difference not  
  recognised as deferred tax assets 2,791 16,847

   

Total 253,453 203,117
   

(1)	 The income not taxable for tax purpose mainly represents interest income arising from government bonds, dividends 

distributed from mutual fund investment, which is income tax free in accordance with the PRC tax regulations.
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11.	 Earnings per Share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is as follows:

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Earnings:
Profit for the period attributable to shareholders of the Bank 1,035,866 679,205
Numbers of shares:
Weighted average number of shares in issue (in thousand) 2,000,000 1,780,729

   

Basic earnings per share (RMB Yuan) 0.52 0.38
   

No diluted earnings per share for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 were presented as 
there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding during the respective periods.

12.	 Dividends

A final dividend of RMB10 cents per share (tax inclusive) in respect of the year ended December 31, 
2017 amounting to a total of RMB200 million was proposed by the Board of Directors of the Bank and 
approved by the 2017 annual general meeting of the Bank on June 22, 2018.

A final dividend of RMB12 cents per share (tax inclusive) in respect of the year ended December 31, 
2016 amounting to a total of RMB240 million was proposed by the Board of Directors of the Bank and 
approved by the 2016 annual general meeting of the Bank on May 8, 2017.

13.	 Cash and Balances with Central Bank

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Cash 435,657 481,398
Mandatory reserve deposits (1) 24,266,452 23,589,230
Surplus reserve deposits (2) 4,858,499 4,652,105
Other deposits (3) 128,775 27,759

   

Total 29,689,383 28,750,492
   

(1)	 The Group places mandatory reserve deposits with the People’s Bank of China (the “PBOC”). This includes RMB reserve 

deposits and foreign currency reserve deposits. These mandatory reserve funds are not available for the Group’s daily 

operations.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, mandatory reserve deposits with the PBOC were calculated at 12.5% and 

13.5% of eligible RMB deposits for the Banks and at 9% and 9% of those for the subsidiaries respectively; and at 5% of 

foreign currency deposits for the Bank and its subsidiaries. The foreign currency reserve deposits placed with the PBOC are 

non-interest bearing.

(2)	 The surplus reserve deposits are maintained with the PBOC mainly for the purpose of clearing.

(3)	 Other deposits mainly represent fiscal deposits placed with the PBOC, which are non-interest bearing.
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14.	 Deposits With Banks and Other Financial Institutions

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Deposits with:
  Banks and other financial institutions in mainland China 1,963,484 1,446,314
  Banks outside mainland China 151,311 221,451
  Less: Impairment loss allowance (820) –

   

Total 2,113,975 1,667,765
   

15.	 Placements with Banks and Other Financial Institutions

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Placements with:
Banks in mainland China 124,225 1,316,042
Other financial institutions in mainland China 250,000 80,000
Banks outside mainland China – 84,945
Less: Impairment loss allowance (157) –

   

Total 374,068 1,480,987
   

16.	 Financial Assets Held for Trading

As at
December 31,

2017
  

Debt securities issued by:
Government 146,529
Financial institutions – Policy banks 764,234

  

Total 910,763
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17.	 Financial Assets Held Under Resale Agreements

Analysed by counterparties:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Banks in mainland China 3,734,253 22,610,528
Other financial institutions in mainland China 5,588,799 3,896,211
Less: Impairment loss allowance (8,470) –

   

Total 9,314,582 26,506,739
   

18.	 Loans and Advances to Customers

(1)	 Distributions of loans and advances to customers by corporate and retail customers are set out as 
follows:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Corporate loans and advances
  – Loans 73,847,716 60,037,983
  – Discounted bills 738,553 4,571,087
  – Trade financing 696,166 960,630

   

Subtotal 75,282,435 65,569,700
   

Retail loans and advances
  – Residential mortgage loans 19,681,332 19,162,283
  – Personal loans for consumption 9,556,236 8,113,025
  – Personal loans for business purposes 8,878,094 9,246,760
  – Credit card 1,038,563 633,412

   

Subtotal 39,154,225 37,155,480
   

Gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 114,436,660 102,725,180
   

Allowance for impairment losses (4,073,073) (3,197,047)
   

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost, net 110,363,587 99,528,133
   

Loans and advances to customers at FVTPL (Note) 4,215,256 –
   

Total loans and advances to customers 114,578,843 99,528,133
   

Note:	 Loans and advances to customers at FVTPL mainly include discounted bills and forfaiting of the Bank. These financial 

assets are held with a business model whose objective is neither to collect contractual cash flows nor to both collect 

contractual cash flows and sell these financial assets, and therefore will be measured subsequently at fair value with 

fair value gains or losses to be recognized in profit or loss under IFRS 9.
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18.	 Loans and Advances to Customers (continued)

(2)	 Analysis of loans and advances to customers by collective and individual assessments:

Loans and 
advances for 

which allowance 
is collectively 
assessed (i)

Identified impaired loans and advances (ii)

Total

Identified 
impaired loans 
and advances 

as a % of 
gross loans a 

advances

For which 
allowance is 

collectively 
assessed

For which 
allowance is 

individually 
assessed Subtotal

       

As at December 31, 2017
Gross loans and advances 101,060,012 551,224 1,113,944 1,665,168 102,725,180 1.62%
Allowance for impairment  
  losses (2,130,984) (375,556) (690,507) (1,066,063) (3,197,047)

      

Loans and advances to  
  customers, net 98,929,028 175,668 423,437 599,105 99,528,133

      

Note:

(i)	 Loans and advances for which allowance is collectively assessed consist of loans and advances which have not been 

specifically identified as impaired.

(ii)	 Identified impaired loans and advances include loans for which objective evidence of impairment exists and which have 

been identified as bearing an impairment loss and are assessed either individually or collectively.

(iii)	 Movements of allowance on loans and advances to customers are as follows:

Individually 

assessed 

allowance

Collectively 

assessed 

allowance Total
    

As at January 1, 2017 557,761 2,040,029 2,597,790

Charge for the year 1,220,873 694,410 1,915,283

Reversal for the year (586,617) (56,094) (642,711)

Written off (467,867) (178,825) (646,692)

Recovery 2,210 18,369 20,579

Unwinding of discount on allowance (35,853) (11,349) (47,202)
    

As at December 31, 2017 690,507 2,506,540 3,197,047
    

(iv)	 For more disclosures of loans and advances to customers as at June 30,2018, please refer to Note 40.1.
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19.	 Available-for-sale Financial Assets

As at  
December 31,  

2017
  

Debt instruments
  Debt securities 16,681,029
  Asset-backed securities 14,840

  

Subtotal 16,695,869
  

Equity investment (1) 15,100
Fund investment 3,843,607

  

Total 20,554,576
  

Analysed by debt securities issuers:
Debt securities issued by:
  Government 3,388,212
  Financial institutions
    – Policy banks 9,887,172
    – Commercial banks and other financial institutions 124,048
  Corporations 3,296,437

  

Total 16,695,869
  

(1)	 The unlisted equity investments are measured at cost because their fair values cannot be reliably measured.
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20.	 Held-to-maturity Investments

As at  
December 31,  

2017
  

Debt securities 13,113,168
Asset-backed securities 12,339

  

Total 13,125,507
  

Analysed by debt securities issuers:
Debt securities issued by:
  Government 5,336,238
  Financial institutions
    – Policy banks 4,269,653
  Corporations 3,519,616

  

Total 13,125,507
  

21.	 Investments Classified as Receivables

As at  
December 31,  

2017
  

Trust beneficiary rights (1) 49,291,388
Asset management plans (2) 19,734,891
Wealth management products (3) 877,866

  

Subtotal 69,904,145
  

Allowance for impairment losses (999,619)
  

Total 68,904,526
  

(1)	 Trust beneficial rights are beneficial rights of trusts that mainly invest in loans.

(2)	 Asset management plans are mainly operated by asset management companies and securities companies.

(3)	 Wealth management products are issued by other commercial banks with finite terms.
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22.	 Investment Securities

As at  
June 30,  

2018
  

Investment securities measured at FVTPL (1) 48,933,125
Investment securities measured at amortised cost (2) 52,869,764
Investment securities measured at FVTOCI (3) 20,780,083

  

Total 122,582,972
  

(1)	 Investment securities measured at FVTPL

As at  
June 30,  

2018
  

Trust beneficiary rights and asset management plans 38,604,435
Funds 6,428,786
Wealth management products 1,807,911
Debt securities 1,371,551
Equity investments 720,442

  

Total 48,933,125
  

(2)	 Investment securities measured at amortised cost

As at  
June 30,  

2018
  

Debt securities 15,746,313
Trust beneficiary rights and asset management plans 38,033,881
Less: Impairment loss (910,430)

  

Total 52,869,764
  

(3)	 Investment securities measured at FVTOCI

As at  
June 30,  

2018
  

Debt securities 20,780,083
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23.	 Investments in Associates

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Cost of unlisted investments in associates 83,187 83,187
Share of post-acquisition profits and other comprehensive income,  
  net of dividends received 32,064 28,143

   

Total 115,251 111,330
   

24.	 Property and Equipment

Leasehold  
land and  
buildings

Electronic  
equipment

Motor  
vehicles

Furniture  
and fixtures

Leasehold  
improvements

Construction  
in progress Total

        

COST
As at January 1, 2017 1,157,404 167,082 16,260 93,109 258,995 838,101 2,530,951
Additions 18,802 38,012 3,543 17,535 36,333 425,062 539,287
Transfers 125,222 26,592 – 24,679 23,689 (200,182) –
Transfers to other assets – – – – – (17,931) (17,931)
Disposals – (5,466) (2,059) (2,303) (7,856) – (17,684)

        

As at December 31, 2017 1,301,428 226,220 17,744 133,020 311,161 1,045,050 3,034,623
        

Additions 13,998 6,138 1,297 1,995 1,878 103,668 128,974
Transfers 208,418 32,969 – 3,402 234 (245,023) –
Transfers to other assets – – – – – (44,376) (44,376)
Disposals (900) (436) (345) (10) (5,105) – (6,796)

        

As at June 30, 2018 (unaudited) 1,522,944 264,891 18,696 138,407 308,168 859,319 3,112,425
        

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
As at January 1, 2017 (215,109) (92,323) (9,865) (36,774) (97,616) – (451,687)

        

Provided for the year (60,327) (44,910) (2,170) (17,554) (59,925) – (184,886)
Disposals – 4,084 2,008 1,703 6,628 – 14,423

        

As at December 31, 2017 (275,436) (133,149) (10,027) (52,625) (150,913) – (622,150)
        

Provided for the period (34,986) (26,304) (1,282) (11,153) (24,112) – (97,837)
Disposals 817 397 333 8 5,105 – 6,660

        

As at June 30, 2018 (unaudited) (309,605) (159,056) (10,976) (63,770) (169,920) – (713,327)
        

NET BOOK VALUE
As at December 31, 2017 1,025,992 93,071 7,717 80,395 160,248 1,045,050 2,412,473

        

As at June 30, 2018 (unaudited) 1,213,339 105,835 7,720 74,637 138,248 859,319 2,399,098
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24.	 Property and Equipment (continued)

The carrying amount of buildings of the Group with incomplete title deeds as at June 30, 2018 and  
December 31, 2017 amounted to RMB28.74 million and RMB119.23 million, respectively. The Group is 
still in the process of applying for the outstanding title deeds for the above buildings. The directors of 
the Bank are of the opinion that these incomplete title deeds would not cause any significant impact on 
the Group’s operations.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, leasehold land and buildings of the Group with net book 
value amounting to RMB9.12 million and RMB9.54 million were rented out to third parties as investment 
properties.

The net book value of investment properties are analysed by the remaining terms of the land leases as 
follows:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Held in mainland China
  over 50 years – –
  10-50 years 9,117 9,536
  less than 10 years – –

   

Total 9,117 9,536
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25.	 Deferred Taxation

The followings are the major deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised and movements thereon:

Allowance for 
impairment  

losses

Accrued  
salaries,  

bonuses and  
allowances

Fair value  
changes of 

available-for-
sale financial 

assets/  
investment  

securities  
measured  

at FVTOCI

Fair value  
changes 

of financial 
assets held 
for trading/  
investment  

securities  
measured  
at FVTPL Others Total

       

As at December 31, 2017 766,754 101,694 339,242 13,303 36,977 1,257,970
       

Effect of adoption of IFRS9 43,023 – (3,944) 37,625 – 76,704
       

As at January 1, 2018 809,777 101,694 335,298 50,928 36,977 1,334,674
       

Credit/(charge) to  
  profit or loss 205,933 58,595 – (4,520) 477 260,485
Charge to other  
  comprehensive income – – (127,238) – – (127,238)

       

As at June 30, 2018  
  (Unaudited) 1,015,710 160,289 208,060 46,408 37,454 1,467,921

       

Allowance  
for impairment  

losses

Accrued  
salaries,  

bonuses and  
allowances

Fair value  
changes of  

available- 
for-sale  
financial  

assets

Fair value  
changes of  

financial  
assets held  
for trading Others Total

       

As at January 1, 2017 595,680 54,040 115,445 1,908 36,520 803,593
       

Credit to profit or loss 171,074 47,654 – 11,395 457 230,580
Credit to other  
  comprehensive income – – 223,797 – – 223,797

       

As at December 31, 2017 766,754 101,694 339,242 13,303 36,977 1,257,970
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26.	 Other Assets

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Repossessed assets (1) 3,157,768 4,254,042
Interest receivables 1,683,058 1,444,352
Other receivables 507,077 132,251
Intangible assets 72,268 31,673
Deferred issue costs 43,802 20,976
Land use rights 6,268 6,426
Precious metals 1,782 2,304
Others 227,754 150,778

   

Total 5,699,777 6,042,802
   

(1)	 Repossessed assets:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Analysed as:
  Property and equipment 2,860,743 3,122,784
  Land use rights 362,309 460,221
  Others 9,556 721,303

   

Gross repossessed assets 3,232,608 4,304,308
   

Allowance for impairment losses (74,840) (50,266)
   

Repossessed assets, net 3,157,768 4,254,042
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27.	 Deposits From Banks and Other Financial Institutions

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Banks in mainland China 12,126,410 6,734,954
Other financial institutions in mainland China 7,182,744 1,533,750

   

Total 19,309,154 8,268,704
   

28.	 Placements From Banks

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Banks in mainland China 809,478 1,031,986
Banks outside mainland China – 84,945

   

Total 809,478 1,116,931
   

29.	 Financial Assets Sold Under Repurchase Agreements

Analyzed by counterparties:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Banks in mainland China 6,383,617 17,297,997
Other financial institutions in mainland China – 108,000

   

Total 6,383,617 17,405,997
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29.	 Financial Assets Sold Under Repurchase Agreements (continued)

Analyzed by collateral type:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Bonds 5,984,300 17,088,550
Bills 399,317 317,447

   

Total 6,383,617 17,405,997
   

30.	 Customer Deposits

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Demand deposits
  Corporate customers 70,931,880 73,453,973
  Individual customers 13,036,322 11,996,411
Time deposits
  Corporate customers 35,181,930 31,406,862
  Individual customers 51,296,783 40,087,057
Pledged deposits (1) 23,102,803 22,420,436
Others 376,390 271,831

   

Total 193,926,108 179,636,570
   

(1)	 Pledged deposits analyzed by products for which deposit is required:

As at
June 30,

2017

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Bank acceptances 18,186,076 17,208,618
Guarantees and Letters of guarantee 577,593 414,780
Letters of credit 1,765,752 1,955,048
Others 2,573,382 2,841,990

   

Total 23,102,803 22,420,436
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31.	 Debt Securities Issued

Analysis of the liquidity risk of debt securities issued

The tables below summarise the maturity analysis of the debt securities issued by remaining contractual 
maturities at the end of each reporting period.

As at June 30, 2018
 

Less than
1 year
(1 year  

inclusive)

1 to 2
years

(2 years  
inclusive)

2 to 5
years

(5 years  
inclusive)

over 5
years Total

      

15 Jiujiang Bank bonds (1) – – – 2,000,000 2,000,000
18 Jiujiang Bank bonds (2) – – – 1,500,000 1,500,000
Interbank negotiable certificates  
  of deposit (3) 38,173,399 – – – 38,173,399
Asset-backed securities (4) 1,270,000 – 120,000 – 1,390,000

      

Total 39,443,399 – 120,000 3,500,000 43,063,399
      

As at December 31, 2017
 

Less than
1 year
(1 year  

inclusive)

1 to 2
years

(2 years  
inclusive)

2 to 5
years

(5 years  
inclusive)

over 5
years Total

      

15 Jiujiang Bank bonds (1) – – – 2,000,000 2,000,000
Interbank negotiable certificates  
  of deposit (3) 36,752,839 – – – 36,752,839
Asset-backed securities (4) 618,000 757,000 120,000 – 1,495,000

      

Total 37,370,839 757,000 120,000 2,000,000 40,247,839
      

(1)	 On December 25, 2015, the Bank issued a fixed-rate tier-two capital bond with nominal value of RMB2 billion. Pursuant to 

the agreement, the bond has a term of 10 years, expiring on December 24, 2025, bearing an interest at 4.9% per annum. 

The Bank has the right to redeem the bond in full at nominal value at the end of the fifth year. No adjustment is made to the 

bond interest rate after five years of issue, if the bond is not redeemed in the fifth year.

(2)	 On January 28, 2018, the Bank issued a fixed-rate subordinated bond with nominal value of RMB1.5 billion. Pursuant to the 

agreement, the bond has a term of 10 years, expiring on January 27, 2028, bearing an interest at 5.00% per annum. The 

Bank has the right to redeem the bond in full at nominal value at the end of the fifth year. No adjustment is made to the 

bond interest rate after five years of issue, if the bond is not redeemed in the fifth year.

(3)	 As at June 30, 2018, the Bank had 75 outstanding interbank negotiable certificates of deposit with total notional amount of 

RMB38.82 billion. As at December 31, 2017, the Bank had 86 outstanding interbank negotiable certificates of deposit with 

total notional amount of RMB37.47 billion. All of these certificates were due within 1 year at the time of issuance. Such 

certificates were issued at a discount of which interests should be paid in lump sum at the maturity date.

(4)	 On May 21, 2016, the Bank authorised Tebon Securities Co., Ltd. to issue asset-backed securities, named the “De Xun No.1 

Special Asset Management Plan” with initial size of RMB3,528 million, expiring on December 28, 2022. As at June 30, 2018 

and December 31, 2017, outstanding amount of the asset-backed securities issued were RMB1,390 million and RMB1,495 

million respectively. The interest rates range from 4.75% to 9.00%. The full amount of the consideration received for the 

issuance of the asset-backed securities was recognised as debt securities issued as the Bank retained substantially all the 

risks and rewards associated with financial assets transferred.
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32.	 Other Liabilities

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Interest payable 2,152,343 1,895,669
Other payables 892,474 2,651,121
Salaries payable 819,816 697,767
Settlement payable 307,007 244,854
Business and other tax payables 268,784 249,058
Dividends payable 214,990 14,137
Accruals for issue costs and listing expenses 36,424 9,716

   

Total 4,691,838 5,762,322
   

33.	 Share Capital

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Ordinary shares of RMB1 yuan each (in thousand)
At beginning of the period/year 2,000,000 1,516,000
Increase during the period/year – 484,000

   

At end of the period/year 2,000,000 2,000,000
   

Issued and fully paid
At beginning of the period/year 2,000,000 1,516,000
Issuance of shares – 484,000

   

At end of the period/year 2,000,000 2,000,000
   

34.	 Investment Revaluation Reserve

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Available-for-sale financial assets – (1,017,581)
Investment securities measured at FVTOCI (624,036) –
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35.	 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include the following balances with an original maturity equal to or less than 
three months:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
June 30,

2017
   

Cash 435,657 376,963
Balances with central bank 4,858,499 5,190,839
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 1,814,695 2,532,030
Placements with banks and other financial institutions 196,409 –

   

Total 7,305,260 8,099,832
   

36.	 Structured Entities

36.1	Consolidated structured entities

The consolidated structured entities of the Group mainly included non-principal-guaranteed wealth 
management products issued by the Bank that were invested by its subsidiaries and principal-
guaranteed wealth management products sponsored by the Bank. As at June 30, 2018 and 
December 31, 2017, the scale of the consolidated structured entities amounted to RMB3,125 
million and RMB124 million respectively.

As the initiator and manager of the above mentioned wealth management products, the Group 
considers it has control over such structured entities and those structured entities should be 
consolidated by the Group.

36.2	Unconsolidated structured entities

(1)	 Structured entities managed by third party institutions in which the Group holds 
an interest

The Group holds an interest in these structured entities managed by third party institutions 
through investments in the beneficial rights or plans issued relating to these structured entities. 
The Group does not consolidate these structured entities. Such structured entities include 
wealth management products issued by financial institutions, asset management plans, trust 
beneficiary rights and asset-backed securities.

The following tables set out an analysis of the gross carrying amounts of interests held by the 
Group as at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 in the structured entities sponsored and 
managed by third party institutions.
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36.	 Structured Entities (continued)

36.2	Unconsolidated structured entities (continued)

(1)	 Structured entities managed by third party institutions in which the Group holds 
an interest (continued)

As at June 30, 2018
 

Investment 
securities 

measured at 
FVTPL

Investment 
securities 
measured 

at amortised 
cost

Maximum risk 
exposure Type of income

     

Wealth management products 1,807,911 – 1,807,911 Net gains/losses
Funds 6,428,786 – 6,428,786 Net gains/losses
Trust beneficiary rights and  
  asset management plans 38,604,435 38,033,881 75,755,206

Interest income/ 
  Net gains/losses

Subordinated tranches of  
  asset-backed securities 8,400 – 8,400 Net gains/losses

     

Total 46,849,532 38,033,881 84,000,303
     

As at December 31, 2017
 

Available-for-
sale financial 

assets

Held-to-
maturity 

investments

Investments 
classified as 
receivables

Maximum risk 
exposure Type of income

      

Wealth management products – – 877,866 877,866 Interest income
Funds 3,843,607 – – 3,843,607 Net gains/losses
Trust beneficiary rights – – 49,291,388 48,597,051 Interest income
Asset management plans – – 19,734,891 19,429,609 Interest income
Assets-backed securities 14,840 12,339 – 27,179 Interest income

      

Total 3,858,447 12,339 69,904,145 72,775,312
      

(2)	 Unconsolidated structured entities managed by the Group

The types of unconsolidated structured entities managed by the Group mainly include non-
principal-guaranteed wealth management products. The purpose of managing these structured 
entities is to generate fees from managing assets on behalf of investors. Interest held by the 
Group includes fees charged by providing management services to these structured entities.

For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the management fee recognised 
amounting to RMB56.51 million, and RMB58.56 million, respectively.

As at June 30,2018 and December 31, 2017, the amount o f assets he ld by the 
unconsolidated non-principal-guaranteed wealth management products managed by the Bank 
amounting to RMB33,536 million and RMB34,021 million respectively.

The Group did not provide any financial or other support to these unconsolidated structured 
entities during the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.
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37.	 Related Party Transactions

(1)	 Major shareholders and entities under their control

Following major shareholders holding more than 5% shares of the Bank are considered as related 
parties of the Group:

Percentage of shares held
 

As at
June 30,

2018
%

As at
December 31,

2017
%

   

Name of shareholders
Jiujiang City Bureau of Finance 18.30% 18.30%
Beijing Automotive Group Co., Ltd. 18.30% 18.30%
Industrial Bank Co., Ltd. 14.72% 14.72%
Foshan Gaomin Jindun Hengye Computer  
  Special Printing Co., Ltd. 6.79% 6.79%
Dasheng (Fujian) Agricultural Co., Ltd. 6.80% 6.80%

   

The shareholders with less than 5% interest in the Bank are not considered as related parties of the Group.

Balances and transactions between the Group and the major shareholders and entities under their control are as follows:

During the period/year, the Group had the following material balances and entered into the following material transactions with 

major shareholders and entities under their control. These transactions were entered into in the normal course of business, 

with pricing policies consistent with those transactions conducted with independent third parties.
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37.	 Related Party Transactions (continued)

(1)	 Major shareholders and entities under their control (continued)

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Balances at end of the period/year
Assets
Interest receivable 6,003 29,591
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 619,970 113,801
Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 1,308,375 708,000
Investments classified as receivables (1) – 2,093,857
Investment securities measured at FVTPL (1) 1,337,500 –
Investment securities measured at amortised cost (1) 200,000 –

   

Total 3,471,848 2,945,249
   

Liabilities
Customer deposits 7,005,758 6,809,754
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 37,865 12,502
Interest payable 25,059 49,886

   

Total 7,068,682 6,872,142
   

Non-principal-guaranteed wealth  
  management products (2) 1,200,000 1,200,000

   

(1):	 It represented the trust products purchased by the Group, which was issued by a subsidiary of Industrial Bank Co., 

Ltd. and the asset management plan purchased by the Group of which the underlying borrower is a related party of 

the Group.

(2):	 It represented the non-principal-guaranteed wealth management product issued by the Group where the underlying 

asset is a loan, and the borrower is a related party of the Group.

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Transactions during the period:
Interest income 29,389 59,870
Interest expense 32,891 67,829
Fee and commission income – 1,802
Net gains arising from investment securities 8,626 –
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37.	 Related Party Transactions (continued)

(2)	 Associates of the Bank

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Balances at the end of the period/year:
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 757,422 868,712
Interest payable 1,834 3,702

   

Total 759,256 872,414
   

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, the Bank received a dividend of RMB5 million from 
Zhongshan Xiaolan County Bank Co., Ltd.

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Transactions during the period:
Interest income – 10
Interest expense 15,475 12,751

   

(3)	 Other related parties

Other related parties can be individuals or enterprises, which include: members of the Board of 
Directors, the Board of Supervisors and senior management and close family members of such 
individuals; entities (and their subsidiaries) controlled or jointly controlled by members of the Board 
of Directors, the Board of Supervisors and senior management, and close family members of 
such individuals. Transactions with other related parties were entered into in the normal course of 
business, with pricing policies consistent with those transactions conducted with independent third 
parties.
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37.	 Related Party Transactions (continued)

(3)	 Other related parties (continued)

Balances and transactions between the Group and other related parties are as follows:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Balances at the end of the period/year:
Assets
Interest receivable 19 29
Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 13,839 19,164

   

Total 13,858 19,193
   

Liabilities
Customer deposits 8,624 8,968
Interest payable 58 67

   

Total 8,682 9,035
   

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Transactions during the period:
Interest income 232 319
Interest expense 16 40

   

(4)	 Key management personnel

Key management personnel are those persons in the Group who have the authority and 
responsibility to plan, direct and control the activities of the Group.

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the six months ended 
June 30, 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

Six months ended June 30,
 

2018 2017
   

Fees 225 45
Basic salaries, bonuses and allowances 7,521 6,421
Contribution to pension schemes 1,059 1,038

   

Total 8,805 7,504
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38.	 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

Legal proceedings

The group entities are involved as defendants in certain lawsuits arising from their normal business 
operations. As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 in light of court decisions or advice from legal 
counsels, the Group considered it not necessary to provide for any potential losses from these claims.

Capital commitment

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Contracted but not provided for 134,800 221,764
   

Operating lease commitments

At the end of each reporting period, the Group has the following non-cancellable operating lease 
commitments as lessee with fixed lease term and lease payment:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Within 1 year 73,226 70,863
1 to 5 years 211,037 217,614
Over 5 years 104,929 114,420

   

Total 389,192 402,897
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38.	 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments (continued)

Credit commitments

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Loan commitments 2,421,625 463,413
Letters of credit 3,545,688 3,268,750
Guarantees and Letters of guarantee 3,307,029 3,018,059
Bank acceptances 28,208,271 27,912,253

   

Total 37,482,613 34,662,475
   

Credit commitments represent general facility limits granted to customers. These credit facilities may be 
drawn in the form of loans and advances or through the issuance of letters of credit, acceptances or 
letters of guarantee.

The Group grants loan commitments to specific customers. The directors of the Bank are of the opinion 
that such commitments are conditional and revocable.

Collateral

Assets pledged

The carrying amount of assets pledged as collateral under repurchase agreements by the Group are as 
follows:

As at
June 30,

2018

As at
December 31,

2017
   

Bonds 5,823,960 17,433,941
Bills 399,317 317,447

   

Total 6,223,277 17,751,388
   

As at June 30, 2018, the carrying amount of financial assets sold under repurchase agreements for the 
Group amounted to RMB6,384 million (December 31, 2017: RMB17,406 million).

All repurchase agreements were due within twelve months from inception.
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39.	 Fiduciary Activities

The Group commonly acts as asset manager or in other fiduciary capacities that results in its holding or 
managing assets on behalf of individuals or corporations. These assets and any gains or losses arising 
thereon are not included in the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group as they are 
not the Group’s assets.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the entrusted loans balance of the Group amounted to 
RMB47,042 million and RMB42,131 million respectively.

As at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the balance of the non-principal-guaranteed wealth 
management products issued and managed by the Group amounted to RMB33,536 million and 
RMB34,021 million respectively.

40.	 Financial Risk Management

The primary objectives of risk management of the Group are to maintain risk within acceptable 
parameters and satisfy the regulatory requirements.

The Group’s risk management policies are designed and controls are set up to identify, analyse, monitor 
and report risks arising from normal operation. The Group regularly reviews its risk management policies 
and systems to address changes in markets, products and emerging best practices.

Details of the financial instruments are disclosed in respective notes to the condensed consolidated 
financial statements. The risks associated with these financial instruments include credit risk, liquidity risk 
and market risk (i.e. interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk). The policies on how to mitigate 
these risks for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 are the same as those presented in the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, except that credit risk 
management has been changed due to the adoption of IFRS 9. Key changes are summarised below:

40.1	Credit risk

After the adoption of IFRS 9, in addition to the credit risk management in prior years, the Group 
monitors all financial assets that are subject to impairment requirements to assess whether there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If there has been a significant 
increase in credit risk, the Group will measure the loss allowance based on lifetime ECL rather 
12-month ECL.

In order to minimize credit risk, the Group has tasked to develop and maintain the Group’s credit 
risk grading to categorize exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit grading 
information is based on a range of data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of default 
and applying experienced credit judgment. The nature of the exposure and the type of counterparty are 
taken into account in the analysis. Credit risk grades are defined using qualitative and quantitative 
factors that are indicative of risk of default.
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40.	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

40.1	Credit risk (continued)

The five category classifications in which the Group classifies its loans and advances to customers 
at amortised cost and trust beneficiary rights and asset management plans measured at amortised 
cost are set out below:

•	 Normal:	 Borrowers can honour the terms of their loans. There is no reason to 
doubt their ability to repay principal and interest in full on a timely basis.

•	 Special mention:	 Borrowers are able to repay their loans currently, although repayment may 
be adversely affected by specific factors.

•	 Substandard:	 Borrowers’ ability to repay their loans is in question and they cannot rely 
entirely on normal operational revenues to repay principal and interest. 
Losses may ensue even when collateral or guarantees are invoked.

•	 Doubtful:	 Borrowers cannot repay principal and interest in full and significant losses 
will need to be recognised even when collateral or guarantees are invoked.

•	 Loss:	 Only a small portion or none of the principal and interest can be recovered 
after taking all possible measures and exhausting all legal remedies.

The internal credit risk grades are designed and calibrated to reflect the risk of default as credit 
risk deteriorates. As the credit risk increases, the difference in risk of default between grades 
changes. Each exposure is allocated to a credit’s risk grade at initial recognition, based on the 
available information about the counterparty. All exposures are monitored and the credit risk grade 
is updated to reflect current information. The Group uses credit risk grades as a primary input into 
the determination of the term structure of the probability of default (“PD”) for exposures. The Group 
uses different criteria to determine whether credit risk has increased significantly per portfolio of 
assets. The criteria used are both quantitative changes in PDs as well as qualitative information that 
are indicative of risk of default.

The Group uses forward-looking macro-economic data such as gross domestic product growth, 
producer price index and consumer price index in its assessment of significant increase of credit 
risk as well as in its measurement of ECL.

An analysis of the Group’s credit risk exposure per class of financial asset, internal rating and “stage” 
without taking into account the effects of any collateral or other credit enhancements is provided 
in the following tables. Unless specifically indicated, for financial assets, the amounts in the table 
represent gross carrying amounts.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

40.	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

40.1	Credit risk (continued)

Credit risk management (continued)

The tables below analyse the movement of the loss allowance during the period per class of 
assets.

Loss allowance – Loans  
and advances to customers  
at amortised cost

Stage 1  
12-month  

ECL

Stage 2  
Lifetime  

ECL

Stage 3  
Lifetime  

ECL Total
     

Loss allowance as at  
  January 1, 2018 2,175,585 318,946 905,080 3,399,611
Changes in the loss allowance
  – Transfer to stage 1 – – – –
  – Transfer to stage 2 (31,384) 82,118 (50,734) –
  – Transfer to stage 3 – (85,633) 85,633 –
  – Write-offs – – (210,123) (210,123)
  – �Charge to profit or loss 311,092 128,701 426,577 866,370
  – Recovery – – 17,215 17,215

     

Loss allowance as at  
  June 30, 2018 2,455,293 444,132 1,173,648 4,073,073

     

Loss allowance – Trust beneficiary rights and 
asset management plans at amortised cost

Stage 1  
12-month  

ECL

Stage 2  
Lifetime  

ECL

Stage 3  
Lifetime  

ECL Total
     

Loss allowance as at  
  January 1, 2018 621,194 – 8,906 630,100
Changes in the loss allowance
  – Transfer to stage 1 – – – –
  – Transfer to stage 2 – – – –
  – Transfer to stage 3 – – – –
  – Charge/(reversal) to  
      profit or loss 257,935 – (4,925) 253,010

     

Loss allowance as at  
  June 30, 2018 879,129 – 3,981 883,110
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40.	 Financial Risk Management (continued)

40.1	Credit risk (continued)

Investment securities measured at FVTOCI

For investment securities measured at FVTOCI, the Group has applied the general approach in 
IFRS 9 to measure ECL. A substantial proportion of investment securities measured at FVTOCI is 
at Stage 1 of which the loss allowance is measured at 12 month ECL.

Placements with banks and other financial institutions

For placements with banks and other financial institutions, the Group has applied the general 
approach in IFRS 9 to measure ECL. A substantial proportion of placements with banks and other 
financial institutions is at Stage 1 of which the loss allowance is measured at 12 month ECL.

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions

For deposits with banks and other financial institutions, the Group has applied the general approach 
in IFRS 9 to measure ECL. A substantial proportion of deposits with banks and other financial 
institutions is at Stage 1 of which the loss allowance is measured at 12 month ECL.

Financial assets held under resale agreements

For financial assets held under resale agreements, the Group has applied the general approach in 
IFRS 9 to measure ECL. A substantial proportion of financial assets held under resale agreements 
is at Stage 1 of which the loss allowance is measured at 12 month ECL.

Financial guarantees and loans commitments

For financial guarantees and loans commitments, the Group has applied the general approach in 
IFRS 9 to measure ECL. A substantial proportion of financial guarantees and loans commitment is 
at Stage 1 of which the loss allowance is measured at 12 month ECL.

Other receivables

For other receivables, the Group has applied the general approach in IFRS 9 to measure ECL. 
Other receivables at Stage 1 of which the loss allowance is measured at 12 month ECL. Other 
receivables at Stage 2 or Stage  3 of which the loss allowance is measured at lifetime ECL.
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Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

41.	 Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Certain financial assets of the Group are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Fair 
value measurements are categorised into level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the 
fair value measurements is observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in 
its entirety, which is described below:

•	 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market 
for identical assets or liabilities.

•	 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included 
within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. 
derived from prices).

•	 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for 
the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent 
it is available such as the market price of listed equity securities on exchanges. Where level 1 fair value 
measurements are not available, the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in 
accordance with generally accepted pricing models, including discounted cash flow analysis, using prices 
from observable current market transactions for similar instruments to the extent available.

The main valuation technique used by the Group is discounted cash flow model for financial instruments. 
The main inputs used in discounted cash flow model include interest rates, credit spread of the Bank 
and counterparty credit spreads, as appropriate. If these parameters used in the model are substantively 
based on observable market data and/or obtainable from active open market, the instruments are 
classified as level 2.

The following tables give the information about how the fair values of these financial assets and financial 
liabilities are categorised and determined, in particular, the valuation technique(s) and input(s) used.
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41.	 Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair 
value on a recurring basis

As at June 30, 2018
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
     

Investment securities measured  
  at FVTPL
  – Debt securities – 1,371,551 – 1,371,551
  – Funds – 6,428,786 – 6,428,786
  – Wealth management products – 1,807,911 – 1,807,911
  – �Trust beneficial rights and  

  asset management plans – – 38,604,435 38,604,435
  – Equity investment – – 720,442 720,442
Investment securities measured  
  at FVTOCI
  – Debt securities – 20,780,083 – 20,780,083
Loans and advances to
  customers at FVTPL – – 4,215,256 4,215,256

     

Total – 30,388,331 43,540,133 73,928,464
     

Note 1:	 The fair value of trust beneficial rights and asset management plans measured at FVTPL and loans and advances to 

customers at FVTPL are determined by using discounted cash flow method. The future cash flows are estimated based 

on expected contractual amounts, discounted at rates that reflect the credit risk of various counterparties, which are 

unobservable inputs for the fair value measurement. The higher the discount rate, the lower the fair value.

Note 2:	 The fair value of equity investment is determined with reference to the quoted market multiples with an adjustment of 

discount for lack of marketability, which are unobservable inputs for the fair value measurement. The higher the discount 

for lack of marketability, the lower the fair value.

As at December 31, 2017
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
     

Financial assets held for trading
  – Debt securities – 910,763 – 910,763
Available-for-sale financial assets
  – Debt instruments – 16,695,869 – 16,695,869
  – Fund investments – 3,843,607 – 3,843,607

     

Total – 21,450,239 – 21,450,239
     

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 
the year ended December 31, 2017.
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41.	 Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets and 
financial liabilities

Trust beneficial 
rights and asset 

management 
plans

Equity 
investment

Loans and 
advances to 

customers Total
     

As at December 31, 2017 – – – –
Effect of adoption of IFRS 9 22,299,604 741,662 2,025,322 25,066,588
As at January 1, 2018 22,299,604 741,662 2,025,322 25,066,588
Changes in fair value recognised 
  in profit or loss (254,788) (21,220) (28,241) (304,249)
Additions 16,559,619 – 2,218,175 18,777,794

     

As at June 30, 2018 (Unaudited) 38,604,435 720,442 4,215,256 43,540,133
     

The total gains or losses for the period included an unrealised gain relating to financial assets that are 
measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Such fair value gains or losses are included 
in “net gains/(losses) arising from financial assets”.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at 
fair value on a recurring basis

Debt instruments traded on China Interbank Market are classified into Level 2. Their fair values are 
provided by China Central Depository & Clearing Co., Ltd. and determined by using discounted cash 
flow method.

As at June 30, 2018 As at December 31,2017
  

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

     

Financial assets
  Loans and advances to customers  
    at amortised cost 110,363,587 111,098,790 99,528,133 99,640,300
  Held-to-maturity investments – – 13,125,507 12,739,490
  Investment securities measured  
    at amortised cost 52,869,764 53,801,439 – –
  Investments classified as receivables – – 68,904,526 68,988,740

     

Total 163,233,351 164,900,229 181,558,166 181,368,530
     

Financial liabilities
  Customer deposits 193,926,108 195,395,014 179,636,570 181,716,931
  Debt securities issued 43,063,399 42,473,775 40,247,839 39,452,828

     

Total 236,989,507 237,868,789 219,884,409 221,169,759
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41.	 Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at 
fair value on a recurring basis (continued)

Other financial assets and financial liabilities including balances with central bank, deposits and 
placements with banks and other financial institutions, financial assets held under resale agreements, 
borrowing from central bank, placements and deposits from banks and other financial institutions, 
financial assets sold under repurchase agreements mostly have terms within one year. Their carrying 
values approximate their fair values.

42.	 Subsequent Events

On July 10, 2018, the Bank was listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited with initial public 
offering of 360,000,000 H shares at HK$10.60 per share.

The Over-allotment option was partially exercised on July 28, 2018, in respect of an aggregate of 
47,367,200 H Shares at HK$10.60 per share. After the partial exercise of the Over-allotment option, the 
total number of shares issued by the Bank increased to 2,407,367,200.
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Def in i t ion
In t h i s i n t e r im r epo r t , un l e ss t he con tex t o the rw i se r equ i r es , t he f o l l ow ing t e rms and 

expressions have the meanings set forth below:

“Art icles of Associat ion” or 

“Art icles”

t he a r t i c l e s o f a s s oc i a t i on o f t he B ank , t he ve r s i on o f 

which was passed by our shareholders at the shareholders’ 

meeting on May 8, 2017 and was approved by the CBRC 

Jiangxi Bureau on August 30, 2017, as the same may be 

amended, supplemented or otherwise modif ied from t ime to 

t ime

“Bank”, “Bank of Jiuj iang”, 

“Group”, “we” or “us”

Ba nk o f J i u j i a ng C o . , L td . (九江銀行股份有限公司 ) ,  a j o i n t 

s t o c k c o m p a n y i n c o r p o r a t e d o n N o v e m b e r 17, 2000 i n 

Jiangxi Province, China with l imited l iabi l i ty in accordance 

with PRC laws and regulat ions and, i f  the context requires, 

includes its predecessors, subsidiar ies, branches and sub-

branches

“Board” or “Board of Directors” the board of Directors of the Bank

“Board of Supervisors” the board of Supervisors of the Bank

“Prospectus” the Prospectus of the Bank dated June 26, 2018

“CBIRC” China Bank ing and Insurance Regulatory Commiss ion (中
國銀行保險監督管理委員會 ) ,  a r egu l a t o r y au tho r i t y f o rmed 

v ia the merger of the CBRC and CIRC accord ing to the 

Notice of the State Counci l  regarding the Establ ishment of 

O r ga n i za t i ons (國務院關於機構設置的通知 )  ( G uo Fa [2018] 

No.6) issued by the State Counci l  on March 24, 2018

“CBRC” fo rme r Ch i na Bank i ng Regu l a to r y Commiss i on (原中國銀
行業監督管理委員會 ) ,  wh ich recent l y merged w i th Ch inese 

Insurance Regulatory Commission (中國銀行保險監督管理委員
會 )  according to the Notice of the State Counci l  regarding 

the Estab l ishment of Organ izat ion (國務院關於機構設置的通
知 )  (Guo Fa [2018] No.6) issued by the State Counci l  on 

March 24, 2018, and in the context requires, includes its 

successor, the CBIRC
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“CBRC Jiangxi Bureau” China Banking Regulatory Commission Jiangxi Bureau (中國
銀行業監督管理委員會江西監管局 )

“CBRC Jiuj iang Branch Off ice” C h i n a B a n k i n g R e g u l a t o r y C o m m i s s i o n J i u j i a n g B r a n c h 

Off ice (中國銀行業監督管理委員會九江監管分局 )

“Central China” a geographical region that covers six provinces located in 

the central area of China, including Henan Province, Hubei 

Province, Anhui Province, Shanxi Province, Jiangxi Province 

and Hunan Province

“China” or “PRC” the Peop l e ’ s Repub l i c o f Ch i na , bu t exc l ud i ng , f o r t he 

purpose o f th is In te r im Repor t on ly , Hong Kong, Macau 

Special Administrat ive Region and Taiwan

“city commercial banks” banks with branches at municipal or higher levels created 

w i t h t h e a p p r o v a l  o f  t h e C B I R C p u r s u a n t t o t h e P R C 

Company Law and the PRC Commercial Banking Law

“Classif icat ion Standards 

of Smal l  and Medium 

Enterprises”

t h e  C l a s s i f i c a t i o n  S t a n d a r d s  o f  S m a l l  a n d  M e d i u m 

Enterprises (“中小企業劃型標準規定”)  joint ly promulgated by 

the PRC Ministry of Industry and Information Technology, 

t h e N B S , t h e N D R C a n d t h e M O F o n J u n e 18,  2011, 

which classif ies SMEs in 16 industr ies into medium, smal l  

and micro enterpr ises with considerat ion of the nature of 

the industry in terms of number of employees, operat ing 

income, and total assets

“commercial banks” al l  the banking f inancial inst i tut ions in the PRC other than 

pol icy banks, inc luding the Large Commercia l Banks, the 

Nationwide Joint-stock Commercial Banks, city commercial 

b a n k s ,  f o r e i g n  b a n k s  a n d  o t h e r  b a n k i n g  f i n a n c i a l 

inst i tut ions

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to i t  under the List ing Rules

“CSRC” China Secur i t ies Regulatory Commission (中國證券監督管理
委員會 )
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Definition

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Bank

“Domestic Shares” o rd ina ry shares i ssued by the Bank in the PRC, w i th a 

nominal value of RMB1.00 each, which are subscribed for 

or credited as paid in ful l  for in RMB

“Global Offer ing” Hong Kong Pub l ic Of fe r ing and In ternat iona l Of fe r ing as 

stated in the Prospectus

“H Shares” overseas- l i s ted shares in the share cap i ta l o f the Bank, 

w i t h a n o m i n a l  v a l u e o f  R M B1.00 e a c h ,  w h i c h a r e t o 

be subscr ibed for and t raded in Hong Kong do l la rs and 

fo r wh ich an app l i ca t ion has been made fo r l i s t i ng and 

permission to trade on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange

“HK$” or “HKD” or “Hong 

Kong dol lars”

Hong Kong dol lars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“Hong Kong” or “HK” Hong Kong Special Administrat ive Region of the PRC

“Hong Kong Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“IFRS” International Financial Reporting Standards and International 

Account ing Standards ( “ IAS” ) , wh ich inc lude the re la ted 

standards, amendments and interpretat ions issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (“ IASB”)

“Independent Third Party( ies)” pe rson (s ) o r company ( i es ) and the i r r espec t i ve u l t ima te 

benef ic ia l  owner (s ) , wh ich, to the best o f our D i rectors ’ 

k n o w l e d g e ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  a n d  b e l i e f ,  h a v i n g  m a d e  a l l  

reasonable enquir ies, are independent of the Bank or are 

not i ts Connected Persons

“Jiuyin County Banks” 18 Jiuyin County Banks control led and consol idated by us 

as at June 30, 2018
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“Large enterprises” enterpr ises other than those c lass i f ied as medium, smal l  

o r m ic ro en te rp r i ses under the C lass i f i ca t ion S tandards 

of Smal l  and Medium Enterpr ises. For example, industr ia l  

enterpr ises wi th 1,000 or more employees and operat ing 

income of RMB400 mi l l ion or more shal l  be c lassi f ied as 

large enterprises

“List ing Date” July 10, 2018, the date on which deal ings in the H Shares 

o f t h e B a n k f i r s t  c o m m e n c e o n t h e H o n g K o n g S t o c k 

Exchange

“List ing Rules” t h e R u l e s G o v e r n i n g t h e L i s t i n g o f  S e c u r i t i e s o n T h e 

S t o c k E x c h a n g e o f  H o n g K o n g L i m i t e d ,  a s a m e n d e d , 

supplemented or otherwise modif ied from t ime to t ime

“medium enterprises” the enterprises classif ied as medium enterprises under the 

Classi f icat ion Standards of Smal l  and Medium Enterpr ises 

(“中小企業劃型標準規定”)

“micro enterprises” the enterpr ises c lass i f ied as micro enterpr ises under the 

Classif icat ion Standards of Medium and Small  Enterprises

“MOF” Ministry of Finance of the PRC (中華人民共和國財政部 )

“NBS” National Bureau of Stat ist ics of the PRC (中華人民共和國國
家統計局 )

“NDRC” National Development and Reform Commission of the PRC 

(中華人民共和國國家發展和改革委員會 )

“Non-standard Credit Assets” credit assets that are not traded on the interbank markets 

or stock exchanges, which for the purpose of this report 

represent our investment in trust plans, asset management 

p lans and wea l th management products issued by other 

PRC commercial banks

“central bank” The P eop l e ’ s B ank o f C h i na (中國人民銀行 ) ,  t he cen t r a l 

bank of the PRC
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Definition

“related party” or “related 

part ies”

has the mean ing ascr ibed to i t  under the Admin is t ra t i ve 

M e a s u r e s f o r t h e R e l a t e d P a r t y T r a n s a c t i o n s b e t w e e n 

the Commercia l Banks and their Ins iders or Shareholders 

p r o m u l g a t e d b y t h e C B R C , A c c o u n t i n g S t a n d a r d s f o r 

Business Enterprises promulgated by the MOF, and/or IFRS

“related party transaction(s)” has the mean ing ascr ibed to i t  under the Admin is t ra t i ve 

M e a s u r e s f o r t h e R e l a t e d P a r t y T r a n s a c t i o n s b e t w e e n 

the Commercia l Banks and their Ins iders or Shareholders 

p r o m u l g a t e d b y t h e C B R C , A c c o u n t i n g S t a n d a r d s f o r 

Business Enterprises promulgated by the MOF, and/or IFRS

“RMB” or “Renminbi” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“SFO” the Securit ies and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of Laws 

of Hong Kong) , as amended, supplemented or otherwise 

modif ied from t ime to t ime

“smal l  enterprises” before June 18, 2011, the enterpr ises classi f ied as smal l  

enterprises under the Inter im Provisions on the Standards 

f o r S m a l l  a n d M e d i u m E n t e r p r i s e s ; o n a n d a f t e r J u n e 

18, 2011, the enterpr ises c lass i f ied as smal l  enterpr ises 

under the Class i f icat ion Standards of Smal l  and Medium 

Enterprises

“Standard Investment 

Products”

debt securit ies issued by the PRC government, PRC pol icy 

banks, o ther PRC commerc ia l banks and other f inanc ia l 

inst i tut ions and PRC corporate issuers

“State Counci l” the State Counci l  of the PRC (中華人民共和國國務院 )

“Supervisor(s)” the supervisor(s) of the Bank

“report ing period” six months from January 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018

“US$”, “USD” or “US dol lars” Un i ted Sta tes do l la rs , the lawfu l cur rency o f the Un i ted 

States of America
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“Model Code” Mode l Code fo r Secur i t i es T ransac t ions by D i rec to rs o f 

L isted Issuers set out in Appendix 10 to the Hong Kong 

List ing Rules

“Corporate Governance Code” Corpora te Governance Code and Corpora te Governance 

Report set out in Appendix 14 to the Hong Kong List ing 

Rules

“Company Law of the PRC” the Company Law of the PRC (中華人民共和國公司法 ) ,  which 

was promulgated by the 5th session of the 8th Standing 

Committee of the National People’s Congress on December 

29 ,  1993  a n d  b e c a m e e f f e c t i v e  o n  J u l y  1 ,  1994 ,  a s 

amended, supplemented or otherwise modif ied from t ime to 

t ime

“Corporate Governance 

Guidel ines for Commercial 

Banks”

t h e C o r p o r a t e G o v e r n a n c e G u i d e l i n e s f o r  C o m m e r c i a l 

Banks (商業銀行公司治理指引 ) ,  as promulgated by the CBRC 

o n J u l y 19,  2013 a n d e f f e c t i v e o n t h e s a m e d a t e ,  a s 

amended, supplemented or otherwise modif ied from t ime to 

t ime

“BAIC Group” Bei j ing Automotive Group Co., Ltd. (北京汽車集團有限公司 ) ,  

a state-owned enterprise incorporated in the PRC on June 

30, 1994 as Bei j ing Automotive Industry Holding Co., Ltd. 

(北京汽車工業控股有限責任公司 )  and changed to i ts cur rent 

name on September 28, 2010, the substantial  shareholder 

of the Bank
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Definition

“Over-al lotment Option” the option to be granted by the Bank to the International 

Unde rwr i t e r s pu rsuan t to the I n te rna t i ona l Unde rwr i t i ng 

Agreement , exerc isab le by the Jo in t Representa t i ves on 

beha l f o f t he I n t e rna t i ona l Unde rw r i t e r s , f r om the da te 

o n w h i c h s h a r e s f i r s t  c o m m e n c e d e a l i n g o n t h e H o n g 

Kong Stock Exchange unti l  30 days after the last day for 

lodging appl icat ions under the Hong Kong Publ ic Offer ing, 

to require the Bank to al lot and issue up to aggregate of 

54,000,000 H Shares at the Offer Price under International 

O f f e r i ng ( r ep resen t i ng 15% o f t he O f f e r Sha res i n i t i a l l y 

being offered). On July 28, 2018, the Over-al lotment Option 

has been part ial ly exercised by the Joint Representat ives, 

in respect of an aggregate of 47,367,200 H Shares, which 

h a s b e e n c o m m e n c e d o n t h e M a i n B o a r d o f t h e H o n g 

Kong S tock Exchange on Augus t 9, 2018, r ep resen t i ng 

app rox ima te l y 13.16% o f t he t o t a l numbe r o f t he O f f e r 

Shares init ia l ly avai lable under the Global Offer ing

“RMB” Renminbi yuan

“county bank” banking inst itut ion(s) incorporated with the approval of the 

CBIRC, pursuant to the Company Law of the PRC and the 

PRC Commercial Banking Law, to provide services to local 

growers or enterprises in rural areas
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